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PENINSULA TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
AGENDA
13235 Center Road
Traverse City, M| 49686
June 9, 2016
7:00 p.m.
Call to Order

Pledge
Roll Call of Attendance

Approval of Agenda

Conflict of Interest

Communication Received

Brief Citizens Comments — for items not on the Agenda

Scheduled Public Hearings

A. Request No. 846, Zoning R-1B (Adjourned from May 12, 2016)

Applicant: Brian, Cheri, Dan, & Beth Stainforth, 8188 Mandy Ln., Frankenmuth, M| 48734

Owner: Brian, Cheri, Dan, & Beth Stainforth, 8188 Mandy Ln., Frankenmuth, M| 48734

Property Address: 13091 Bluff Rd., Traverse City, MI 49686 & 13083 Bluff Rd., Traverse City, Ml 49686

Request: (1) a variance of 4 feet {4’) from the required 30 foot {30’) front yard setback to allow for the
construction of a 988 square foot non-conforming addition to an existing legal non-conforming structure; and
(2} a variance of 9% from the required maximum 15% lot coverage to allow for the demolition of an existing
non-conforming structure and the construction of a 988 square foot non-conforming addition to an existing legal
non-conforming structure on the combination of two legal non-conforming lots.

Parcel Code Nos. 28-11-127-030-00 & 28-11-127-031-00

B. Request No. 847, Interpretation {Adjourned from May 12, 2016)

Peninsula Township Zoning Administrator requests interpretation of Section 8.7.3 (10) (u) - What constitutes a
“guest activity use" as opposed to what is allowed in the tasting room of a Winery Chateau without a guest
activity use permit?

*Staff requests No. 847 be adjourned to Thursday, June 23, 2016 at 7:00pm.

C. Request No. 848, Interpretation (Adjourned from May 12, 2016)
Peninsula Township Zoning Administrator requests interpretation of Section 8.7.2 (3) and Section 8.7.3 {3} -
What uses/activities are allowed as part of a special open space use as provided under the Ordinance?

*Staff requests No. 848 be adjourned to Thursday, June 23, 2016 at 7:00pm.

D. Request No. 849, Zoning A-1

Applicant: Nathan Schultz and Stephanie Woodfin, 10621 Craig Rd., Traverse City, MI 49686

Owner: Nathan Schultz and Stephanie Woodfin, 10621 Craig Rd., Traverse City, Ml 49686
Property Address: 10621 Craig Rd., Traverse City, M1 49686

Request: (1) a variance of 124.65 feet from the required 330 foot lot width {Section 6.8 of the Peninsula
Township Zoning Ordinance #2) for Parcel “A” and (2) a variance of 180 feet from the required 330 foot lot
width (Section 6.8 of the Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance #2) for the remainder parcel and {3} a variance
from the depth to width requirement {Section 6 (d) of the Peninsula Township Land Division Ordinance #49 of
2012} to allow for a lot line adjustment.

Parcel Code Nos. 28-11-008-003-00 and 28-11-008-016-55



E. Request No. 850, Zoning R-1C

Applicant: Rembrandt Construction Inc. c/o Jeff Black, 10667 Candleton, Traverse City, Ml 49684
Owner: George & Donna L. Schuhmacher, 307 Davis St. Apt 4, Traverse City, Ml 49686

Property Address: 658 Walnut Ridge, Traverse City, M| 49686

Request: (1) a variance of 12 feet (12’) from the required 15 foot (15') side yard setback to allow for the
construction of a retaining wall to support a drain and paved driveway.

Parcel Code Nos. 28-11-687-006-00

F. Request No. 851, Zoning A-1

Applicant: Burkholder Construction ¢/o Scott Wright, 2206 Cass Rd., Traverse City, Ml 49684
Owner:_Mary Ann & Mario Tabone, 379 Red Ryder Dr., Plymouth, M| 48170

Property Address: 14998 Peninsula Dr., Traverse City, MI 49686

Request: (1) a variance of 11 feet 2 inches (11’ 2”’) from the required 100 foot (100’) side yard setback to allow
for the construction of a farm processing facility structure.

Parcel Code Nos. 28-11-122-010-00

9. Approval of Minutes
A. May 12, 2016 Regular Meeting

10. New Business
A. Township Board Report (Witkop)
B. Planning Commission Report (Wunsch)

11. Adjournment

Peninsulo Township has several portable hearing devices available for audience members. If you would like to use one,
please ask the Clerk.



Peninsula Township Zoning Board of Appeals
Regular Meeting
May 12, 2016

Meeting called to order at 7:02 p.m.

Present: Witkop; Cowall; Vida - Chair; Snow{Alternate); Wunsch

Also present were Michelle Reardon, Director of Zoning and Planning, Claire Schoolmaster, Zoning and Planning Coordinator
and Mary Ann Abbott, Recording Secretary.

Absent: Souter (excused)

Approv
MOTION: Wunsch/Snow to approve agenda. PASSED UNAN

Conflict of Interest

None

c jcation Recelved

Two letters in support of the Stainforth Request
Publi ut

David Taft, 952 Neahtawanta spoke to thank Reardon and the Planning commission for the momentum of the Zoning
Ordinance and the difficult work of the ZBA with appeals and variances and their role to interpret the Zoning Ordinance. Staff
has requested an interpretation of Section 8.7.3 (10) (u). Taft urges the Zoning Board not to come up with the interpretation at
this time but to let the Planning Commission and their subcommittees to come up with the good rewrite of Section 8.7.3 (10)
(u) before it is interpreted. We know it is flawed, let the Planning Commission come up with the rewrite then interpret it.

Scheduled Public Hear|

A. Request No. 846, Zoning R-1B

Applj : Bri i, Dan infi 188 M Ln, Fran 34

Request: (1) a variance of 4 feet {4') from the required 30 foot (30") front yard setback to allow for the construction ofa988
square foot non-conforming addition to an existing legal non-conforming structure; and (2) a variance of 9% from the
required maximum 15% lot coverage to allow for the demolition of an existing non-conforming structure and the construction
of a 988 square foot non-conforming addition to an existing legal non-coenforming structure on the combination of two legal
non-conforming lots.

Parcel Code Nos. 28-11-127-030-00 & 28-11-127-031-00

Schoolmaster presents the Request #846 to the Zoning Board.

Applicant presents a history of the two lots on Bluff Road and the proposal to combine the two lots, remove some outbuildings
and the proposed addition. Applicant expressed his desire to reside full time and the concern of inadequate kitchen area,
proposed garage and concern of putting in an improved waste water system, which led to the request of this variance.
Applicant submitted that it is a reasonable request, consistent with the intent of the Zoning Ordinance and beneficial to the
Bluff Road neighborhood.

Vida asked for comments of the Zoning Board. Concerns expressed by the Board included efforts of the ZBA to reduce the legal
non-conforming lots, changes in design to allow conformity, configuration of driveway to allow forward exit to Bluff road, lot
coverage, other options with building envelope.

Vida opens up Public Hearing on request No. 846. No comments for or against,

Applicant requests adjournment at this time.
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MOTION: Wunsch/Snow to adjourn applicants request # 846 and adjourn the related Public Hearing until the June meeting,
PASSED UNAN

Wunsch urges applicant to come up with a stronger case as to why this request is different from any other small lot. Cowall
We need good sound justification,

B. Request No. 847, Interpretation

Peninsula Township Zoning Administrator requests interpretation of Section 8.7.3 (10) (u) - What constitutes a “guest activity
use” as opposed to what is allowed in the tasting room of a Winery Chateau without a guest activity use permit?

Staff provides an introduction. Asking what is allowed and the Ordinance now states in of Section 8.7.3 (10] (u) 1 (d) what
guest activities do not include. We are having enforcement issues related to Winery, Tasting rooms that do not have
permissions for guest activity uses. The ZBA may want to talk with the Township Attorney on this one. They would like more
clarification. Staff sees it as wine tasting; perhaps food tasting that would enhance the wine, free music. Vida it is the list that
never ends. Would like input from the attorney. Reardon We are currently trying to shape the ordinance by getting input into
the intent of this section. Would like to shape by “here is what is acceptable”.

Witkop if it is happening today and we interpret how does this affect the new ordinance since it is already going on. Reardon
do not have a “grandfather” issue because it is never permitted. Coming to the Board to get validation that it is not allowed.
Hope to strengthen and inform the new ordinance. We do not want to lose the intent.

Vida opens Public Hearing on Request #847 at 8:06 p.m.

Mark Nadolski, 10 McKinley and President of Protect the Peninsula why do we need interpretation of an ordinance that has been
in effect for 20 years. Need to slow down. Condition of Guest Activities is spelled out now. Nadowski has two letters he would
like to read. One from Grant Parsons who worked on the Ordinance expressing concern that Ag ancillary sales and events will
have a significant impact What is proposed is a fundamental change in the nature of our township. Nadowski also had
comments from John Wunsh that is concerned about proposed changes to our current ordinance. Nadowski says that you
cannot make changes to accommodate a few who are not happy with the ordinance. The ZBA is here to accommodate the
entire Peninsula. Nadowski passed out letters to the Zoning Board.

Monnie Peters, 1425 Neahtawanta Road comments that what she hears from the community is concern over the fine line of
when the tasting rooms begin to look like bars and restaurants. You know when it is not right, but how does the Planning
Commission write it and the Town Board pass it. She feels it has to do with the introduction of food. We want to support AG
land. We have a wine bar going on out here and it does not feel right.

Marilyn Elliott, 18811 Whispering Trail feels that Michelle is asking for direction in how she can enforce this right now. She
needs your help.

MOTION: Vida/Cowell to adjourn Request # 847 until the next meeting when the attorney is present.
Discussion on motion:

Witkop Up until not that long ago we thought of people who came into apply for a winery as a Use by Right or a
Winery/Chateau. As a special use they could have other things they could do. Those activities were called guest activities. We
recently saw that someone could apply for a Winery/Chateau without the ability to have guests. So if you are a
winery/chateau and you cannot have guests, what does that leave that Chateau to do in that wine tasting room.

Reardon There are standards for Winery/Chateau. If they cannot meet thresholds what can they do in their tasting room? We
are Jooking at this from an enforcement point of view. We are not looking to permit anything new. We are looking to define
intent.

Witkop They might choose not to meet additional tonnage then what does that leave them?

Reardon can supply more suggestions for the ZBA at the next meeting. Staffis asking for more specificity on the intent of the
Ordinance. Without clarity we are finding it hard to enforce.
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Wunsch suggestion is to take the most conservative approach at the ZBA level to give the staff the tools they need to enforce.
If too conservative we can always amend at the Planning Commission.

Vote on above motion to adjourn, PASSED UNAN
C. Request No. 848, Interpretation

Peninsula Township Zoning Administrator requests interpretation of Section 8.7.2 (3) and Section 8.7.3 (3) - What
uses/activities are allowed as part of a special open space use as provided under the Ordinance?

Reardon has recently discovered that this might offer opportunities for Party Barns. Events here are tied to agriculture. We
do have one Open Space use, which is “Dining in the Vines”. This regulation of Open Space does have definition of structures.
Staff can bring more direction and wanted to hear from others what the intent was. We need to talk to the attorney.

Vida opens the Public Hearing on Request #848 at 8:38 p.m. No Comments.

MOTION: Vida/Wunsch to adjourn request until the next meeting where the attorney will be present.
PASSED UNAN

Approval of Minutes

MOTION: Cowall/Wunsch to approve the minutes of March 10, 2016 regular Meeting.
MOTION PASSED 3/0 Snow & Vida abstain
New Business

None

Reardon Currently have 3 applications for June, plus the one that was held over plus two interpretations. Your agenda is full
and we will need to look on a second meeting in June. Wunsch would prefer interpretations to be at the regularly scheduled
meeting.

MOTION: Cowall/Snow to adjourn at 8:44 p.m. PASSED UNAN

Respectfully submitted by Mary Ann Abbott, Recording Secretary.
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LEGAL NOTICE

PENINSULA TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
NOTICE OF HEARING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Peninsula Township Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a regular meeting
on May 12, 2016 at 7:00 PM at the Peninsula Township Hall, 13235 Center Road, Traverse City, M|
49686, (231) 223-7322. The following applicants will be heard:

1. Request No. 846, Zoning R-1B

Applicant: Brian, Cheri, Dan, & Beth Stainforth, 8188 Mandy Ln., Frankenmuth, Mi 48734

Owner: Brian, Cheri, Dan, & Beth Stainforth, 8188 Mandy Ln., Frankenmuth, Ml 48734

Property Address: 13091 Bluff Rd., Traverse City, M1 49686 & 13083 Bluff Rd., Traverse City. MI 49686

Request: (1) a variance of 4 feet (4') from the required 30 foot {30’) front yard setback to allow for the
construction of a 988 square foot non-conforming addition to an existing legal non-conforming
structure; and (2) a variance of 9% from the required maximum 15% lot coverage to allow for the
demolition of an existing non-conforming structure and the construction of a 988 square foot non-
conforming addition to an existing legal non-conforming structure on the combination of two legal non-
conforming lots.

Parcel Code Nos. 28-11-127-030-00 & 28-11-127-031-00
Please be advised that the public may appear at the public hearing in person or by council.

Written comment may be submitted to Peninsula Township Planning & Zoning Department at 13235
Center Rd., Traverse City, M1 49686 no iater than 4:30 PM on the date of the hearing.

If you are planning to attend the meeting and are disabled requiring any special assistance, please so
notify the Planning & Zoning Department at (231) 223-7322 or call TDD at {231) 922-4766.

SUBJECT PROPERTY




Peninsula Township Planning & Zoning Department
STAFF REPORT

ZBA Request #846 — 13091 Bluff Rd. & 13083 BIuff Rd.

June 9, 2016
To: Peninsula Township Zoning Board of Appeals
From; Claire Schoolmaster, Planning & Zoning
RE: Request No. 846 — 13091 Bluff Rd. & 13083 Bluff Rd.
Hearing
Date: June 9, 2016 — 7:00 PM

Applicant: Brian, Cheri, Dan, & Beth Stainforth, 8818 Mandy Ln., Frankenmuth, M| 48734

Site: 13091 Bluff Rd., Traverse City, Ml 49686 & 13083 Bluff Rd., Traverse City, M|
49686

Tax IDs: 28-11-127-031-00 & 28-11-127-030-00

Information:

= Parcel 28-11-127-030-00 is approximately 0.187 acres in size.

* Parcel 28-11-127-031-00 is approximately 0.183 acres in size.

= The property is zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-Family (R-1B); the surrounding area is
zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-Family (R-1B) and Rural & Hillside (R-1A).

* The lots were created in or before 1965 and are legally non-conforming, after to the adoption
of the Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance in 1972.

* There are building envelopes located on the lots.

* The existing single family residence iocated at 13091 Bluff Road is lsgally non-conforming
and was built in 1986 after being granted variances for max coverage and setbacks.

* The existing single family residence located at 13083 Bluff Rd. (127-030-00) was built in
1965 and is a legal non-conforming structure due to front yard setback encroachment.

= The existing front yard setback is eleven feet (11°) from the legal non-conforming residential
structure located on 13083 Bluff Rd.

Action

Requested: (1) a variance of 5.5% from the required maximum 15% lot coverage to allow for the
demolition of an existing non-conforming structure and the construction of an 859
square foot non-conforming addition to an existing legal non-conforming structure on
the combination of two legal non-conforming lots.

Mailing: Fourteen (14) surrounding property owners were notified. Two comments were
received as of May 5, 2016.

Applicant
Statement:  Please see the enclosed application submitted by Brian, Cheri, Dan, & Beth
Stainforth, property owners.

Staff Comments:
Request #1
The applicant is requesting variances for an addition to a legal non-conforming structure.

ZBA Request #2841 —-p. 1
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Background
The applicant owns two adjacent lots, each containing a single family residence. If the appropriate

variances are granted, they propose to combine the lots, demolish the structure on 13083 Bluff Rd.,
and construct a residential addition onto the residence at 13091 Bluff Road.

The existing single family residence located at 13091 Bluff Road is legally non-conforming and was
built in 1986 after being granted variances for max coverage and setbacks. The existing single family
residence located at 13083 Bluff Rd. was built in 1965 and is a legal non-conforming structure due to
front yard setback encroachment.

The applicant originally brought a request to the Board on May 12, 2016 for a front yard setback
variance and a greater maximum coverage variance, but the request was adjouned. The appficant
has since modified the proposed plans and completely removed the front yard setback request, and
reduced the maximum coverage variance from 9% to 5.5%.

The proposed residential addition conforms to relevant zoning standards for minimum lot setbacks of
the front, rear, and side yards, but does not conform to the maximum lot coverage restriction as
demonstrated in the foliowing table:

R-1B Standards (Section 6.8) Required Pngzﬁ?oses' Conforms to Standard?
Maximum Height 35 20.5 Yes
Minimum Front Setback 30 32 Yes
Minimum North Side Setback 15 33 Yes
Minimum South Side Setback 15 30 Yes
Minimum Rear Setback 30 33 Yes
Maximum Lot Coverage 15% 20.5% No

The applicant requests (1) a variance of 5.5% from the required maximum 15% lot coverage to
allow for the demolition of an existing non-conforming structure and the construction of an
859 square foot non-conforming addition to an existing legal non-conforming structure on
the combination of two legal non-conforming lots. The requested variance must meet the
following standards in order to be granted. Specific staff comments follow the standards.

A. Section 3.2 Definition of Practical Difficulty

To obtain a dimensional variance, the applicant must show practical difficulty by
demonstrating all of the following:

a) Strict compliance with area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk or density would
unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for any permitted purpose,
or would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome.

b) A variance would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property
owners in the district, and that a lesser relaxation would not give substantial relief
and be more consistent with justice to others.

¢) The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances of the property and the
problem was not self-created.

B. Section 5.7.3 Variances

ZBA Request #3841 —p. 2
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The Board shall have the power to authorize, upon an appeal, specific variances from such
requirements as lot area and width regulations, building height and bulk regulations, yard
and depth regulations, and off-street parking and loading space requirements, PROVIDED
ALL of the BASIC conditions listed herein and any ONE of the SPECIAL conditions listed
thereafter can be satisfied.

1) Basic Conditions: That any variance from this Ordinance:

a.

b.

e.

Will not be contrary to the public interest or to the intent and purpose of this
Ordinance.

Shall not permit the establishment within a district any use which is not permitted by
right, under special conditions, or by special use permit within that zone district, or
any use or dimensional variance for which a conditional use permit is required.
Will not cause a substantial adverse effect upon property values in the immediate
vicinity or in the district in which the property of the applicant is located.

Is not where the specific conditions relating to the property are so general or
recurrent in nature as to make the formulation of a general regulation for such
conditions reasonably practical.

Will relate only to the property that is under control of the applicant.

2) Special Conditions: When ALL of the foregoing basic conditions can be clearly
demonstrated:

a.

Where there are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships which prevent
carrying out the strict letter of this Ordinance, these hardships or difficulties shall not
be deemed economic, but shall be evaluated in terms of the use of a particular parcel
of land.

Where there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or physical conditions
such as narrowness, shallowness shape, or topography of the property involved, or
to the intended use of the property that do not generally apply to other property or
uses in the same zoning district. Such circumstances or conditions shall not have
resulted from any act of the applicant subsequent to the adoption of this Ordinance.
Where the lot or parcel of land was of legal record or had been laid out by a
registered surveyor prior to the effective date of this Ordinance.

Where such variation is necessary for the preservation of a substantial property right
possessed by other properties in the same zoning district.

The subject properties, both zoned R-1B, were created prior the effective date of the
Ordinance and considered legally nonconforming. The width of 127-030-00 is
approximately 43 feet and the length is approximately 189 feet. The width of 127-031-
00 is approximately 43 feet and the length is approximately 185 feet.

ZBA Request #841 —p. 3
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Peninsula Township Planning & Zoning Department
FINDINGS OF FACT

ZBA Request #846 — 13091 Bluff Rd. & 13083 Bluff Rd.
June 9, 2016

DECISION AND ORDER
Applicant:  Brian, Cheri, Dan & Beth Stainforth, property owners

Hearing
Date: June 9, 2016

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

The property of 13091 Bluff Rd., Traverse City, M| 49686 & 13083 Bluff Rd., Traverse City, M
49686, Parcel No. 28-11-127-030-00 & 28-11-127-031-00, herein after referred to as the
“‘property”.

APPLICATION

Requests: (1) a variance of 5.5% from the required maximum 15% lot coverage to allow for the
demolition of an existing non-conforming structure and the construction of an 859 square foot
non-conforming addition to an existing legal non-conforming structure on the combination of two
legal non-conforming lots.

The Board having considered the Application, a public hearing having been held on June 9,
2016, after giving due notice as required by law, the Board having heard the statements of the
Applicant and agents, the Board after having considered letters submitted by members of the
public and comments by members of the public, the Board having considered five (5) exhibits,
and the Board having reached a decision on this matter, states as follows:

GENERAL FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Board finds that the properties are currently zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-
Family (R-1B). (Exhibits 1, 2)

2. The Board finds that the lots were created in or before 1965 and are legally non-
conforming. (Exhibit 5)

3. The Board finds that the existing single family residence located at 13091 Bluff Road is
legally non-conforming and was built in 1986 after being granted variances for max
coverage and setbacks. (Exhibit 2)

4. The Board finds that the existing single family residence located at 13083 Bluff Rd. (127-
030-00) was built in 1965 and is a legal non-conforming structure due to front yard
setback encroachment. (Exhibit 2)

5. The Board finds that the single family residence located at 13083 Bluff Rd. is proposed
to be demolished. (Exhibit 3)

6. The Board finds that the proposed additions to the structure located at 13091 Bluff Rd.
do not conform to relevant zoning standards. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

7. The Board finds that the applicant requests a variance of up to 5.5% from the required
maximum 15% lot coverage to allow for the demolition of an existing non-conforming

ZBA Request #841 -p. 1
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structure and the construction of an 859 square foot non-conforming addition to an
existing legal non-conforming structure on the combination of two legal non-conforming
lots. (Exhibit 3)

Variance Request #1 A variance of 5.5% from the required maximum 15% lot coverage to allow for the
demolition of an existing non-conforming structure and the construction of an 859 square foot non-conforming
addition to an existing legal non-conforming structure on the combination of two legal non-conforming lots.

FINDINGS UNDER SECTION 3.2 ~ DEFINITIONS — PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY OF THE
ZONING ORDINANCE

The Board makes the following findings of fact as required by Section 3.2 definition of Practical
Difficulty of the Ordinance for each of the following standards listed in that section:

1. Strict compliance with area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk or density would
unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for any permitted purpose, or
would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome;

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a. The Board finds that according to Section 6.8 Schedule of Regulations the lots
are legaily non-conforming because they were created before the adoption of the
Zoning Ordinance and do not meet the 25,000 square foot area minimum.
(Exhibit 2, 5)

b. The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-Family
(R-1B). According to Section 6.2.2(2)(a) a single family residence is a use by
right in the R-1B zoning district, provided however that the structure comply with
the maximum coverage restrictions. (Exhibits 1, 2)

b. The Board finds that the proposed structure does not comply with the maximum
coverage restrictions. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

¢. The Board finds that there is a building envelope located on the combined lots to
allow for a single family residence to be constructed with a footprint of up to
1,354.5 square feet. (Exhibits 3, 4)
d. The Board finds that
This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.
2. A variance would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property
owners in the district, and that a lesser relaxation would not give substantial relief and be
more consistent with justice to others;

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

ZBA Request #841 -~ p. 2
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a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-Family
(R-1B). According to Section 6.2.2(2)(a) a single family residence is a use by
right in the R-1B zoning district. (Exhibits 1, 2)

b. The Board finds that according to Section 6.8 Schedule of Regulations the lots
are legally non-conforming because they were created before the adoption of the
Zoning Ordinance and do not meet the 25,000 square foot area minimum.
(Exhibit 2, 5)

c. The Board finds that the applicant proposes to reduce lot density by combining
two adjacent lots and constructing one structure. (Exhibit 3)

d. The Board finds that the applicant proposes to create a driveway and garage to
ensure the safe operation of motor vehicles. (Exhibit 3)

e. The Board finds that
The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-Family
(R-1B). According to Section 6.2.2(2)(a) a single family residence is a use by
right in the R-1B zoning district, provided however that the structure comply with
the maximum coverage restrictions. (Exhibits 1, 2)

b. The Board finds that the proposed structure does not comply with the maximum
coverage restrictions. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

c. The Board finds that there is a building envelope located on the combined lots to
allow for a single family residence to be constructed with a footprint of up to
1,354.5 square feet. (Exhibits 3, 4)

d. The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

. The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances of the property and the problem
was not self-created.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-Family
(R-1B). According to Section 6.2.2(2)(a) a single family residence is a use by
right in the R-1B zoning district. (Exhibits 1, 2)

b. The Board finds that the existing single family residence located at 13091 Bluff
Road is legally non-conforming and was built in 1986 after being granted
variances for max coverage and setbacks. (Exhibit 2)

ZBA Request #841—p. 3
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¢. The Board finds that according to Section 6.8 Schedule of Regulations the lots
are legally non-conforming because they were created before the adoption of the
Zoning Ordinance and do not meet the 25,000 square foot area minimum.
(Exhibits 2, 5)

d. The Board finds that
The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-Family
(R-1B). According to Section 6.2.2(2)(a) a single family residence is a use by
right in the R-1B zoning district, provided however that the structure comply with
the maximum coverage restrictions. (Exhibits 1, 2)

b. The Board finds that the proposed structure does not comply with the maximum
coverage restrictions. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

€. The Board finds that there is a building envelope located on the combined lots to
aflow for a single family residence to be constructed with a footprint of up to
1,354.5 square feet. (Exhibits 3, 4)
d. The Board finds that
This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.
FINDINGS UNDER SECTION 5.7.3 VARIANCE OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE

The Board makes the following findings of fact as required by Section 5.7.3 of the Ordinance for
each of the following standards listed in that section:

Basic Conditions: ALL of the Basic Conditions SHALL be ciearly demonstrated.
1. Will not be contrary to the public interest or to the intent and purpose of this Ordinance.
The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-Family
(R-1B). According to Section 6.2.2(2)(a) a single family residence is a use by
right in the R-1B zoning district. (Exhibits 1, 2)

b. The Board finds that according to Section 6.8 Schedule of Regulations the lots
are legally non-conforming because they were created before the adoption of the
Zoning Ordinance and do not meet the 25,000 square foot area minimum.
(Exhibit 2, 5)

¢. The Board finds that the applicant proposes to reduce Iot density by combining
two adjacent lots and constructing one structure. (Exhibit 3)

d. The Board finds that the applicant proposes to create a driveway and garage to
ensure the safe operation of motor vehicles. (Exhibit 3)

ZBA Request #841 -p. 4
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€. The Board finds that
The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-Family
(R-1B). According to Section 6.2.2(2)(a) a single family residence is a use by
right in the R-1B zoning district, provided however that the structure comply with
the maximum coverage restrictions. (Exhibits 1, 2)

b. The Board finds that the proposed structure does not comply with the maximum
coverage restrictions. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

c. The Board finds that there is a building envelope located on the combined lots to
allow for a single family residence to be constructed with a footprint of up to
1,354.5 square feet. (Exhibits 3, 4)

d. The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

2. Shall not permit the establishment within a district any use which is not permitted by
right, under special conditions, or by special use permit within that zone district, or any
use or dimensional variance for which a conditional use permit is required.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met,

a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-Family
(R-1B). According to Section 6.2.2(2)(a) a single family residence is a use by
right in the R-1B zoning district. (Exhibits 1, 2)

b. The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-Family
(R-1B). According to Section 6.2.2(2)(a) a single family residence is a use by
right in the R-1B zoning district, provided however that the structure comply with
the maximum coverage restrictions. (Exhibits 1, 2)

b. The Board finds that the proposed structure does not comply with the maximum
coverage restrictions. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

¢. The Board finds that
This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

3. Wil not cause a substantial adverse effect upon property values in the immediate vicinity
or in the district in which the property of the applicant is located.

ZBA Request #841 —-p. 5
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The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a.

d.

The Board finds that generally the proposed single family residence is unlikely to
decrease the value of the subject property or that of any neighboring properties.
{Exhibits 3, 4)

The Board finds that the applicant proposes to reduce Iot density by combining
two adjacent lots and constructing one structure. (Exhibit 3)

The Board finds that the applicant proposes to create a driveway and garage to
ensure the safe operation of motor vehicles. (Exhibit 3)

The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

a.

The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

4. Is not where the specific conditions relating to the property are so general or recurrent in
nature as to make the formulation of a generai regulation for such conditions reasonably
practical.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a.

f.

The Board finds that the property is zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-Family
(R-1B). According to Section 6.2.2(2)(a) a single family residence is a use by
right in the R-1B zoning district. (Exhibits 1, 2)

The Board finds that the existing single family residence located at 13091 Bluff
Road is legally non-conforming and was built in 1986 after being granted
variances for max coverage and setbacks. (Exhibit 2)

The Board finds that according to Section 6.8 Schedule of Regulations the lots
are legally non-conforming because they were created before the adoption of the
Zoning Ordinance and do not meet the 25,000 square foot area minimum.
{Exhibits 2, 5)

The Board finds that the applicant proposes to reduce lot density by combining
two adjacent lots and constructing one structure. (Exhibit 3)

The Board finds that the applicant proposes to create a driveway and garage to
ensure the safe operation of motor vehicles. (Exhibit 3)

The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

ZBA Request #841-p. 6
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a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-Family
(R-1B). According to Section 6.2.2(2)(a) a single family residence is a use by
right in the R-1B zoning district, provided however that the structure comply with
the maximum coverage restrictions. (Exhibits 1, 2)

b. The Board finds that the proposed structure does not comply with the maximum
coverage restrictions. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

¢. The Board finds that there is a building envelope located on the combined lots to
allow for a single family residence to be constructed with a footprint of up to
1,354.5 square feet. (Exhibits 3, 4)
d. The Board finds that
This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.
3. Will relate only to the property that is under control of the applicant.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a. The Board finds that the variance is specific to the applicant and property
owners’ parcel. (Exhibit 3)

b. The Board finds that
The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.
a. The Board finds that
This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.
Special Conditions: At least one shall be clearly demonstrated.

1. Where there are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships which prevent carrying
out the strict letter of this Ordinance, these hardships or difficulties shall not be deemed
economic, but shall be evaluated in terms of the use of a particular parcel of land.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.
a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-Family
(R-1B}. According to Section 6.2.2(2)(a) a single family residerice is a use by
right in the R-1B zoning district. (Exhibits 1, 2)
b. The Board finds that according to Section 6.8 Schedule of Regulations the lots
are legally non-conforming because they were created before the adoption of the
Zoning Ordinance and do not meet the 25,000 square foot area minimum.

(Exhibit 2, 5)

¢. The Board finds that

ZBA Request #841 —p. 7
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The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-Family
(R-1B). According to Section 6.2.2(2)(a) a single family residence is a use by
right in the R-1B zoning district, provided however that the structure comply with
the maximum coverage restrictions. (Exhibits 1, 2)

b. The Board finds that the proposed structure does not comply with the maximum
coverage restrictions. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

¢. The Board finds that there is a building envelope located on the combined lots to
allow for a single family residence to be constructed with a footprint of up to
1,354.5 square feet. (Exhibits 3, 4)

d. The Board finds that
This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

. Where there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or physical conditions such
as narrowness, shallowness shape, or topography of the property involved, or to the
intended use of the property that do not generally apply to other property or uses in the
same zoning district. Such circumstances or conditions shall not have resulted from any
act of the applicant subsequent to the adoption of this Ordinance.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-Family
(R-1B). According to Section 6.2.2(2)(a) a single family residence is a use by
right in the R-1B zoning district. (Exhibits 1, 2)

b. The Board finds that the existing single family residence located at 13091 Bluff
Road is legally non-conforming and was built in 1986 after being granted
variances for max coverage and setbacks. (Exhibit 2)

¢. The Board finds that according to Section 6.8 Schedule of Regulations the lots
are legally non-conforming because they were created before the adoption of the
Zoning Ordinance and do not meet the 25,000 square foot area minimum.
{Exhibits 2, 5)

d. The Board finds that
The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-Family
(R-1B). According to Section 6.2.2(2)(a) a single family residence is a use by
right in the R-1B zoning district, provided however that the structure comply with
the maximum coverage restrictions. (Exhibits 1, 2)

b. The Board finds that the proposed structure does not comply with the maximum
coverage restrictions. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

ZBA Request #841 -p. 8
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€. The Board finds that there is a building envelope located on the combined lots to
allow for a single family residence to be constructed with a footprint of up to
1,354.5 square feet. (Exhibits 3, 4)
d. The Board finds that
This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

. Where the lot or parcel of land was of legal record or had been laid out by a registered
surveyor prior to the effective date of this Ordinance.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a. The Board finds that the lot was created prior to the effective date of the
Ordinance. (Exhibit 5)

b. The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.
a. The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

. Where such variation is necessary for the preservation of a substantial property right
possessed by other properties in the same zoning district.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-Family
(R-1B). According to Section 6.2.2(2)(a) a single family residence is a use by
right in the R-1B zoning district. (Exhibits 1, 2)

b. The Board finds that the existing single family residence located at 13091 Bluff
Road is legally non-conforming and was built in 1986 after being granted
variances for max coverage and setbacks. (Exhibit 2)

¢. The Board finds that according to Section 6.8 Schedule of Regulations the lots
are legally non-conforming because they were created before the adoption of the
Zoning Ordinance and do not meet the 25,000 square foot area minimum.
(Exhibits 2, 5)
d. The Board finds that
The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-Family
(R-1B). According to Section 6.2.2(2)(a) a single family residence is a use by
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right in the R-1B zoning district, provided however that the structure comply with
the maximum coverage restrictions. (Exhibits 1, 2)

b. The Board finds that the proposed structure does not comply with the maximum
coverage restrictions. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

¢. The Board finds that there is a building envelope located on the combined lots to
allow for a single family residence to be constructed with a footprint of up to
1,354.5 square feet. (Exhibits 3, 4)
d. The Board finds that
This standard HAS /HAS NOT been met.

VARIANCE REQUEST # 2 MOTION TO APPROVE / DENY

The Peninsula Township Board of Appeals has APPROVED / DENIED your request for a
variance of 5.5% from the required maximum 15% lot coverage to allow for the demolition of an
existing non-conforming structure and the construction of an 859 square foot non-conforming
addition to an existing legal non-conforming structure on the combination of two legal non-
conforming lots

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

wN=

DECISION

Upon motion, seconded and passed the Board ruled that the Applicant's variance request #2 be
APPROVED / DENIED.

TIME PERIOD FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW

Mcl 125.3606 provides that any party aggrieved by a decision of the Zoning Board of Appeals
may appeal that decision to the Circuit Court within thirty (30) days after the Zoning Board of
Appeals issues its decision in writing signed by the chairperson, if there is a chairperson, or
signed by the members of the ZBA, if there is no chairperson, or within twenty-one (21) days
after the Zoning Board of Appeals approves the minutes of the meeting at which the decision
was made.

DATE DECISION AND ORDER ADOPTED

Date Chairperson
Date Vice Chairperson
Secretary

ZBA Request #841 -p. 10
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Peninsula Township Planning & Zoning Department
EXHIBIT LIST

ZBA Request No. 846 — 13091 Bluff Rd. & 13083 Bluff Rd.
June 9, 2016

EXHIBIT LIST

. Peninsula Township Master Plan

. Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance
Request for Variance filed by Brian, Cheri, Dan & Beth Stainforth
. Staff report from Peninsula Township Planning & Zoning Department

1965 Property Survey by registered surveyor
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Claire Schoolmaster

Planning & Zoning Coordinator
Peninsula Township

13235 Center Road

Traverse City, Ml 49686

May 17, 2016
Dear Claire Schoolmaster,

I am writing regarding the Variance Request 846 that we submitted for the May ZBA meeting and adjourned for
the June meeting. We would iike to formally modify our request based on the ideas and input we heard from
the Zoning Board last week. We have reduced the plans to become more conforming to the ordinances and stil}
allow us the opportunity to build a year round residence. We would propose to drop our request for variance
of the front setback, and reduce our footprint variance request from 3% to 5.5% {for a total footprint of
20.5%).

Today’s footprint across the two lots represents a footprint of 20.1% (2 cottages, 3 sheds). Our basic hardship
stems from the fact that the current footprint space is not effectively used in a manner that supports a fuli year
residence. We are requesting a slight footprint increase {0.5%) relative to the current situation. That will allow
us to redistribute the footprint more effectively to allow a full time residence. Our revised proposal eliminates
the cabin at 13083 Bluff Rd, the attached deck on 12091 cotiage, an attached shed and two unattached sheds
and converts that current footprint space (plus an additional 0.4%) into an addition to the existing 13091 Bluff
Rd structure to allow for full kitchen, laundry room and garage storage.

In addition this proposal offers many benefits to the Old Mission Peninsula community as weil:

Combines 2 small (43" wide] lots into 1 larger 86’ wide lot, improves population density, and increases
the value of the property and Bluff Rd neighborhood.

- Allows for the instalfation of a modern septic drain field to reptace the existing three enclosed septic
tanks along the Biuff Rd ROW
Improves safety by moving the vehicle parking and garage activity away from Bluff Rd, improving
visibility along that section of road for residents, motorists, cyclists, and pedestrians. In addition, 2
driveways will be replaced by 1 driveway with turnaround ability to allow drivers to enter Bluff Rd traffic
moving forward instead of reverse.

- Makes the property more conforming by eliminating 4 of the 5 setback non conformances that exist
today. in addition, the 86’ lot is significantly closer to the regulation lot size than the smaller individual
lots are today.

I have alse attached an updated document outlining our revised proposal and how it meets the various
standards and conditions.

Sincerely,

Brian Stainforth

2016 Bluff Rd Combine Proposal



Variance Request 846 from Peninsula Township ~ Stainforth, 13091 Bluff Rd - Revised 18MY16

We are submitting this request for the purpose of creating a year round, single family residence on the adjacent
properties at 13083 Bluff Rd and 13051 Bluff Rd. We are requesting variance of 5.5% of totaf lot coverage {from
15% allowable to a total of 20.5%). This proposal also resolves 4 of the 5 non-conforming sethacks that exist
today.

Current Situation:
- we own two adjacent 43’ wide non-conforming lots, each has a summer / weekend cottage with external
sheds. Our goalis to move / retire and make OMP our permanent year round residence.

- 13083 Bluff Rd was built by Henry & Frances Rokos in 1965: 20x24 cabin, 480 ft*...1 BR, tiny bath, tiny K, no
heat, no storage, closed 800 gal septic tank...per builder not able to be built “up” due to overhead truss support
or feasible to use as an “addition”

- 13091 Biuff Rd > built late 1980s by previous owners; we purchased in 2013: 1296 ft? {760 ft* on main
floor}...1.5 story 3 BR, 2 BA, fireplace and baseboard heat, small K, no aundry room, no garage, 2 enclosed 1200
gal septic tanks.

*The combined the footprint in use today across the two lots is approximately 20.1% which includes two
cottages and three sheds.

Proposal: We have worked with OMP resident and builder Terry Farrugia to develop the following proposai
which effectively “redistributes” the existing footprint to be more effectively used as a full time residence:

- remove/donate cabin on 13083 & combine lots 13083 and 12091 into a single 86’ lot. The result is still non-
conforming, but significantly closer to the current ordinance and zoning intent. The combination of lots is
contingent on gaining zoning approval for the construction of the proposed addition,

- build a 23.5 x 36 addition on south wall of the existing 13091 cottage. This addition will include living space to
allow a full size Kitchen/Dining Room, a family size laundry room, and also a 2-car attached garage. Theresultis
~1550 ft* year round residence with storage for truck, boat, and other summer and winter equipment currently
stored in external sheds {bikes, lawn mower, snow blower, beach equipment, tools, etc). We hope to begin
construction as early as fail 2016.

If Approved, a Summary of Improvements from our Proposal:

1} Water waste / usage ~ replaces the existing closed septic tanks with a septic field
- Health Department perk test and neighbor encroachment agreement already completed
- eliminates 3 separate closed tanks that are immediately adjacent to the ROW and moves the septic /
waste field to the back SW corner of the property, much further away from the road and the GT East
Bay.

- New more efficient and safer well replaces two older, outdated wells.

2} Combines two small non-conforming 43’ lots into a single lot. The result Is still a non-conforming lot, but
much closer to the intent of the current zoning ordinances. Improves value of neighborhood and
creates more “space” between houses. Reduces the “population density” / # of families accessing the
road and the water along this stretch of Bluff Rd. Safety is also improved as the proposed garage is set
behind the home on the south side, and garage activity would be sheltered from the busy road,
improving visibility along the road for drivers, pedestrians, and cyclists. In addition, replacing 1965
vintage cabin with a new addition will incorporate safer and more efficient electrical and well.

2015 Biuff Rd Combine Proposal



3} Eliminates 4 of the 5 existing setback discrepancies on the 2 properties. The north side of the existing
structure on 13091 is not being altered, that setback would remain as current.

4) Enhances the peninsula environment, provides a year round residence for our family, improves property
values and neighborhood green space, and finally allows this property to continue to be enjoyed by our
family for future generations — this is a very important point for us as these lots were originally owned
by our grandfather/great-grandfather Joseph Kroupa.

We believe we meet the Practical Difficulty, all Basic Conditions, and multiple Special Conditions, and we ask the
ZBA to approve our variance request. We have worked to develop a proposal that allows us to establish a full
year residence on OMP, but still remains within the spirit and intent of the zoning ordinances. Hopefully we
have communicated that desire effectively in this proposal, but please don't hesitate to contact us with any
questions or clarifications. Thank you for your consideration of our request.

Sincerely,

The Stainforth family

Variance Application Section 3.2 ~ Practical Difficulty:

1) Strict compliance with area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk or density would unreasonably prevent the

owner from using the property for anv permitted purpose, or would render conformity unnecessariiy

burdensome > Since the [ots in question are currently non-conforming {the cottage at 13051 Bluff Rd is already
over 25% lot coverage, the combined footprint of the two lots today is 20.1%), strict compliance would eliminate
any proposed addition. Neither of the current existing structures is suitable for a year round residence; lacking
family laundry facilities, waste water drain field, and garage / storage options. Therefore, strict compliance
would eliminate any possibility for a year round residence on these fots which would be a substantial injustice to
the current owners relative to the s'urrour-\ding neighborhooed parcels.

2) A variance would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district, and
that a lesser relaxation would not give substantial relief and be more consistent with iustice to others. >

A variance on the lot coverage to allow the proposed addition would do substantial justice for us as owners as it
would aliow for a year round single family home consistent with the majority of the neighboring fots. In addition
it would give justice to the other property owners with less density / more spacing and improved property
values and improved safety. The variance for lot coverage is consistent {and less than in most cases} within the
immediate Bluff Rd neighborhood and recent construction in this area.

i

3) The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances of the property. > The existing lots on 13083 and
13091 Biuff Rd were defined in the 1960s, Jong before the current zoning definitions, and are both legally non-
conforming today. The two lots combined still constitute a non-conforming lot, and we believe that our
proposal is a reasonable attempt to establish a permanent residence for a single family that is comparable with
the neighborhood homes and in line with the intent of the zoning requirements. The structures on the 2 lots
were also built prior to our ownership and we are proposing a “reorganization” of essentially the same footprint,

3
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We would convert the space taken today by the shed, deck, and extra cabin into space for a kitchen, laundry,
and garage in the future, The requested structure on a minimum conforming buildable lot would be roughly 7%
(suggesting our proposed home is consistent with the spirit of the ordinance without the hardship of the existing
small lots that were sectioned off long before the current ordinance)

4) The problem was not self-created > both lots were created and built by previous owners, before we
purchased the property and before current zoning ordinances. The structures were buiit separately and also
before our ownership,

Variance Applicatien Section 5.7.3 {1) Basic Conditions:

We submit that this proposal mieets all Basic Conditions from Section 5.7.3{1} Variances of the Township
Ordinance:

1a) Will not be contrary to the public interest or the intent of the ordinance > Ordinance intent for R1-B (Section
6.3.1} is to regulate “development would deteriorate the Peninsula environment”. Our requested addition
eliminates 2 small unbuildable lots, improves green spacing between residential homes, and reduces the
population density of “families” from 2 to 1 using the lots currently known as 13083 and 13091 Biuff Rd. in
addition, the proposal allows for the elimination of 3 enclosed septic tanks and moves sepiic waste further away
from Bluff Rd / East Bay. Our proposal does not request significant increase to the amount of structural
footprint relative to the existing footprint across both lots today. We are proposing 1 residence to more
effectively use footprint space and replace 2 cottages and 3 sheds. We believe that is exactly in the spirit of the
ordinance and the public interest.

1b) Shall not permit the establishment within a district any use which is not permitted by right, under special
conditions, or by special use permit within that zone district, or any use or dimensional variance for which a
conditional use permit is required > Our proposal is for a single family residence which Is consistent with the Ri-
B zoning regulations. We are not requesting a change of use for the property

1c) Wil not cause a substantial adverse effect upon property values in the immediate vicinity or in the district in
which the property of the applicant is located > This proposal should improve value of adjacent properties in the
immediate area of this proposed residence: Replaces 3 closed septic tanks with a modern septic drain field

moved away from Bluff Rd and East Bay. Combines two small “non-compliant” 43’ lots into a single lot; still a
non-conforming ot but much closer to the intent of the current zoning ordinances. improves value of
neighborhood and creates more “space” between houses. Reduces the “population density” / # of families
accessing the road and the water along this stretch of Bluff Rd. Safety is also improved as the proposed garage
is set behind the home on the south side, and garage activity would be sheltered from the busy road, improving
vistbility along the road for drivers, pedestrians, and cyclists.

1d} Is not where the specific conditions relating to the property are so general or recurrent in nature as to make
the formulation of a general regulation for such conditions reasonably practical > We are asking for a specific
variance to allow a defined construction proposal. We are not requesting any vague or general allowances.

1e} Will relate only to property that is under control of the applicant > The proposal is based on the combined
property lots at 13083 and 13091. Both lots are currently owned by the applicants; Brian, Beth & Dan
Stainforth. The lots will be combined once the project is approved and implemented.

2016 Bluff Rd Combine Proposal



Variance Application Section 5.7.3{2) Snecial Conditions

We submit that this proposal meets items 2a, 2c and 2d of the Special Conditions of Section 5.7.3(2) of the
Township ordinances;

2a) Where there are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships which prevent carrving out the strict letter of
this Ordinance, these hardships or difficulties shall not be deemed econormic, but shall be evaluated in terms of
the use of a particular parcel of land > A practical difficulty or hardship exists due to the existing fot sizes and the
structure located at 13091 Bluff Rd. The lots were parceled out in 1964 and are substantially smaller than the
minimum current zoning area. None of the current applicants were involved in any way in the construction of
the existing structures. We submit that the structure on 13091 was built using over 25% of its allowable
footprint. Our proposal requests a variance to consolidate the structures and uses essentially the same
footprint percentage that the separate structures on 13083 and 13091 use today. {Today combined footprint is
20.1% - we are requesting a 0.4% increase to 20.5%). Our proposal is basically requesting approval to reorganize
the footprint space today in a more effective manner to provide for a year round residence. Although our
proposal requests a slightly higher footprint percentage, it does offer a solution that resolves 4 of the 5 existing

setback non conformances. (The north side remains as the current structure on 13091 will remain as it is today).
In addition, the current location of the existing structures creates a water waste hardship as there is no possible
land available for use as a septic drain field. By combining the property lots and consolidating the Iiving space

into a single residence, a modern septic field solution can replace the three enclosed tanks along Bluff Rd today.

2c) Where the lot or parcel of land was of legal record or had been laid out by a registered surveyor prior to the
effective date of this Ordinance > both lots were of legal record prior to the effective date of this ordinance,
dating back to 1964 when they were created by the estate of loseph Kroupa.

2d) Where such variation is necessary for the preservation of a substantial property fght possessed by other
properties in the same zoning district > We submit that this variance request is consistent with property rights
granted to other properties in the same zoning district; cursory research suggests that many recent home

construction projects in our immediate neighborhood and also in Peninsula Township were based on variance to
footprint usage of 5% - 13%. In addition, many variance requests also included significant setback exceptions.
Our request for a foatprint variance of 5.5% variance {20.5% total footprint) is consistent; and our proposal does
have a solution that resolves 4 of the current non-conforming setbacks. The two lots combined still result in an
“unbuildable” lot so we feel that our proposal is a reasonable attempt to establish a permanent residence for a
single family that is comparable with the neighborhood homes and in the spirit of the zoning ordinance. Our
proposed structure would meet footprint ordinances if it was located on a minimum size regulation fot.

Section 7.5.5 Addition to Non-Conforming Structure

a} increased safety: one residence replaces two resulting in reduced people / vehicle density in same stretch
along Bluff Rd. in addition, we are moving vehicle parking from the ROW {current 13083 situation) to the garage
area located behind the house would also improve safety by eliminating blind spots along Bluff Rd. We will be
incorporating driveway turnaround area to allow cars to enter Bluff Rd driving forward instead of reverse which
should improve safety as well. The proposed drain field improvements also improve safety with the elimination
of frequent septic tank maintenance along Bluff Rd.

b} the proposed addition does not make the existing legally non-conforming residence more non-conforming; in
fact the proposal results in a structure that is significantly closer to the zoning requirements that the current
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situation today (very slight increase in footprint, 4 non-conforming setbacks are resolved, and fot size is much
closer to the minimum). The requested variance is necessary for the preservation of a substantjal property right
possessed by other properties in the same zoning district.

c) Does not apply

d} Met Basic and Special considerations as outlined above

2016 Bluff Rd Combine Proposal
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LEGAL NOTICE

PENINSULA TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
NOTICE OF HEARING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Peninsula Township Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a regular meeting
on June 9, 2016 at 7:00 PM at the Peninsula Township Hall, 13235 Center Road, Traverse City, M| 49686,
(231) 223-7322. The following applicants will be heard:

1. Reguest No. 849, Zoning A-1

Applicant: Nathan Schultz and Stephanie Woodfin, 10621 Craig Rd., Traverse City, Ml 49686
Owner: Nathan Schultz and Stephanie Woodfin, 10621 Craig Rd., Traverse City, MI 49686

Property Address: 10621 Craig Rd., Traverse City, Ml 49686

Request: (1) a variance of 124.65 feet from the required 330 foot lot width (Section 6.8 of the Peninsula
Township Zoning Ordinance #2) for Parcel “A” and (2) a variance of 180 feet from the required 330 foot
lot width (Section 6.8 of the Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance #2} for the remainder parcel and (3)
a variance from the depth to width requirement (Section 6 (d) of the Peninsula Township Land Division

Ordinance #49 of 2012) to allow for a lot line adjustment.

Parcel Code Nos. 28-11-008-003-00 and 28-11-008-016-55

Please be advised that the public may appear at the public hearing in person or by council.

Written comment may be submitted to Peninsula Township Planning & Zoning Department at 13235
Center Rd., Traverse City, M1 49686 no later than 4:30 PM on the date of the hearing.

If you are planning to attend the meeting and are disabled requiring any special assistance, please so
notify the Planning & Zoning Department at (231} 223-7322 or call TDD at (231)922-4766.

SUBJECT PROPERTY




Peninsula Township Planning & Zoning Department
STAFF REPORT

ZBA Request #849 — 10621 Craig Rd.

June 9, 2016
To: Peninsula Township Zoning Board of Appeals
From: Michelle Reardon, Planning & Zoning
Sally Akerly, Assessing
RE: Request No. 849 — 10621 Craig Rd.
Hearing
Date: June 9, 2016 - 7:00 PM

Applicant: Nathan Schultz & Stephanie Woodfin, 10621 Craig Rd., Traverse City, M| 49686

Site: 10621 Craig Rd., Traverse City, Ml 49686
Tax IDs: 28-11-008-003-00 & 28-11-008-016-55
information:

* Parcel 28-11-008-003-00 is approximately 21.89 acres in size.
= Parcel 28-11-008-016-55 is approximately 14.2 acres in size.
= The properties are zoned Agriculture (A-1); the surrounding area is zoned Agriculture (A-1).

Action

Requested: (1) a variance of 124.65 feet from the required 330 foot lot width {Section 6.8 of the
Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance #2) for Parcel “A” and (2) a variance of 180
feet from the required 330 foot lot width (Section 6.8 of the Peninsula Township
Zoning Ordinance #2) for the remainder parcel and (3) a variance from the depth to
width requirement (Section 6 (d) of the Peninsula Township Land Division Ordinance
#49 of 2012) to allow for a lot line adjustment.

Mailing: Twenty-Eight (28) surrounding property owners were notified. No comments were
received as of June 2, 2016.

Applicant
Statement.  Please see the enclosed application submitted by Nathan Schultz & Stephanie
Woodfin, property owners.

Staff Comments:

Requests #1 & 2
The applicant is requesting variances from the required lot width for an Agricultural zoned property to
allow for a lot line adjustment. No additional parcels will be created as part of this action.

Background
The applicant owns two adjacent parcels for a total of approximately 36 acres. Parcel 28-11-008-

003-00 is the location of the applicant's primary residential home and parcel 28-11-008-016-55 is a
vacant parcel with 70 foot of frontage along Craig Rd. The applicant is requesting a lot line
adjustment to allow for the owner to sell a portion of land (approximately 5 acres)for a single family

ZBA Request #841 —p. 1
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residential use in a more logical location. The applicant is requesting this due to the unique
topography and the pre-existing sub-standard frontage on the vacant parcel.

The proposed lot line adjustment conforms to all other relevant zoning standards for minimum lot
size and dimensions as demonstrated in the following table:

A-1 Standards (Section . Parcel “A” . Conforms to
6.8) Required Remainder Parcel Standard?
Area 5 Acres 5.01 30.9 Yes
Width in Feet 330 205.36° 150° No

The applicant requests: (1) a variance of 124.65 feet from the required 330 foot lot width
(Section 6.8 of the Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance #2) for Parcei “A” and (2) a
variance of 180 feet from the required 330 foot lot width (Section 6.8 of the Peninsula
Township Zoning Ordinance #2) for the remainder parcel to allow for a lot line adjustment.
The requested variances must meet the following standards in order to be granted. Specific staff
commenis follow the standards.

A. Section 3.2 Definition of Practical Difficulty

To obtain a dimensional variance, the applicant must show practical difficulty by
demonstrating all of the following:

a) Strict compliance with area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk or density would
unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for any permitted purpose,
or would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome.

b) A variance would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property
owners in the district, and that a lesser relaxation would not give substantial relief
and be more consistent with justice to others.

¢} The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances of the property and the
problem was not self-created.

B. Section 5.7.3 Variances
The Board shall have the power to authorize, upon an appeal, specific variances from such
requirements as lot area and width regulations, building height and bulk regulations, yard
and depth regulations, and off-street parking and loading space requirements, PROVIDED
ALL of the BASIC conditions listed herein and any ONE of the SPECIAL conditions listed
thereafter can be satisfied.

1) Basic Conditions: That any variance from this Ordinance:

a. Will not be contrary to the public interest or to the intent and purpose of this
Ordinance.

b. Shall not permit the establishment within a district any use which is not permitted by
right, under special conditions, or by special use permit within that zone district, or
any use or dimensional variance for which a conditional use permit is required.

¢. Will not cause a substantial adverse effect upon property values in the immediate
vicinity or in the district in which the property of the applicant is located.

d. Is not where the specific conditions relating to the property are so general or
recurrent in nature as to make the formulation of a general regulation for such
conditions reasonably practical.

e. Will relate only to the property that is under control of the applicant.

ZBA Request #2841 —p. 2
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2) Special Conditions: When ALL of the foregoing basic conditions can be clearly
demonstrated:

a. Where there are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships which prevent
carrying out the strict letter of this Ordinance, these hardships or difficulties shall not
be deemed economic, but shall be evaluated in terms of the use of a particular parcel
of land.

b. Where there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or physical conditions
such as narrowness, shallowness shape, or topography of the property involved, or
to the intended use of the property that do not generally apply to other property or
uses in the same zoning district. Such circumstances or conditions shall not have
resulted from any act of the applicant subsequent to the adoption of this Ordinance.

€. Where the lot or parcel of land was of legal record or had been laid out by a
registered surveyor prior to the effective date of this Ordinance.

d. Where such variation is necessary for the preservation of a substantial property right
possessed by other properties in the same zoning district.

Request # 3
The applicant is requesting a variance from the required 3:1 width to depth ratio as required by Sec
6(d) of the Peninsula Township Land Division Ordinance # 49 of 2012 {PTLDO).

Background
The applicant currently owns two adjoining properties, each with road frontage on Craig Rd. Parcel

28-11-008-016-55, vacant, is the northerly parcel consisting of 14.2 acres with 68 feet of road
frontage. Parcel 28-11-008-003-00 is the location of the applicant’s home (10621 Craig Rd) and
contains approximately 21.89 acres with 355.36 feet of road frontage. The applicant is seeking to
reconfigure the lot lines to create a 5.17 acre (gross) building site for the purpose of sale. Lot line
adjustments shall meet the standards of the PTLDO. The proposed lot line adjustment will result in
a total of two (2) adjoining properties. It conforms to all other relevant land division standards.

The applicant requests: (1) a variance of 1,525.53 feet from the required 3:1 width to depth
ratio (Section 6(d) of the Peninsula Township Land Division Ordinance) for the Remainder
Parcel and (2} a variance of 224.13 feet from the required 3:1 width to depth ratio (Section 6(d)
of the Peninsula Township Land Division Ordinance) for Parcel “A”.

The requested variances must meet ALL of following standards in order to be granted. Specific staff
comments follow the standards.

A. Section 7(c)(1)
Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions exist on the parent parcel, including
exceptional topographic or physical conditions that do no generally apply to other lots, parcels, or
tracts of land in the township.

B. Section 7(c)(2)
The exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions existing on the parent parcel are not
the result of any act or omission by the Applicant or his or her predecessors in title.

C. Section 7(c)(3)
The granting of the variance shall not be injurious or otherwise detrimental to adjoining lots,
parcels, or tracts of land or to the general health, safety and general welfare of the township.

D. Section 7(c)(4)
The resulting lots, parcels, or tracts of land with the variance granted shall be compatible with the
surrounding lots parcels, or tracts of land.

ZBA Request #841—p. 3
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E. Section 7{c){5)

The variance granted shall be the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use
of the parent parcel.

ZBA Request #841—p. 4
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Peninsula Township Planning & Zoning Department
FINDINGS OF FACT

ZBA Request #849 - 10621 Craig Rd.
June 9, 2016

DECISION AND ORDER

Applicant:  Nathan Schultz & Stephanie Woodfin, property owners

Hearing
Date: June 9, 2016

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

The property of 10621 Craig Rd. Traverse City, M! 49686 and inclusive of Parcel Nos. 28-11-
008-003-00 & 28-11-008-016-55, herein after referred to as the “property”.

APPLICATION

Requests: (1) a variance of 124.65 feet from the required 330 foot lot width (Section 6.8 of the
Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance #2) for Parcel “A” and (2) a variance of 180 feet from the
required 330 foot lot width (Section 6.8 of the Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance #2) for the
remainder parcel and (3) a variance from the depth to width requirement (Section 6 (d) of the
Peninsula Township Land Division Ordinance #49 of 2012) to allow for a lot line adjustment.

The Board having considered the Application, a public hearing having been held on June 9,
2016, after giving due notice as required by law, the Board having heard the statements of the
Applicant and agents, the Board after having considered letters submitted by members of the
public and comments by members of the public, the Board having considered five (5) exhibits,
and the Board having reached a decision on this matter, states as follows:

GENERAL FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Board finds that the properties are currently zoned Agriculture (A-1). (Exhibits 1, 2)

2. The Board finds that the surrounding properties are zoned Agriculture (A-1). (Exhibit 1,
2)

3. The Board finds that the existing single family residence located at 10621 Craig Road is
a legal conforming structure built in 2011. (Exhibit 2)

4. The Board finds the properties are metes and bounds parcels and are legally
nonconforming. (Exhibit 2, 5)

5. The Board finds that the proposed lot line adjustment will result in two (2) parcels that do
not conform to Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance requirements; specifically lot
width. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

6. The Board finds that the applicant requests a variance of 124.65 feet from the required
330 foot lot width to allow for a lot line adjustment for Parcel “A”. (Exhibit 3)

7. The Board finds that the applicant requests a variance of 180 feet from the required 330
foot lot width to allow for a lot line adjustment the remainder parcel. (Exhibit 3)

ZBA Request #849-p. 1
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8. The Board finds that the proposed ot line adjustment will result in one parcel (Parcel “A”)
that will exceed the maximum 3 to 1 depth to width requirement of the Peninsula
Township Land Division Ordinance. (Exhibit 3)

Variance Request #1 a variance of 124.65 feet from the required 330 foot lot width (Section 6.8 of the
Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance #2) for Parcel “A” to allow for a lot line adjustment.

FINDINGS UNDER SECTION 3.2 — DEFINITIONS — PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY OF THE
ZONING ORDINANCE

The Board makes the foliowing findings of fact as required by Section 3.2 definition of Practical
Difficulty of the Ordinance for each of the following standards listed in that section:

1. Strict compliance with area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk or density would
unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for any permitted purpose, or
would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome;

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Agriculture (A-1). According to Section
6.7.2 (1) a single family residence is a use by right in the A-1 zoning district.
{Exhibits 1, 2)

b. The Board finds that the existing lot layout requires the placement of a residential
structure in an area of Parcel “A” that is difficult to access due to topography and
the public road frontage deficiency. (Exhibit 2, 3)

¢. The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Agriculture (A-1). According to Section
6.8 an A-1 parcel is required to have 330 foot of width. (Exhibits 1, 2)

b. The Board finds that the proposed lot line adjustment does not comply with the
width requirements. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

€. The Board finds that
This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

2. A variance would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property
owners in the district, and that a lesser relaxation would not give substantial relief and be
more consistent with justice to others;

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.
a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Agriculture (A-1). According to Section
6.7.2 (1) a single family residence is a use by right in the A-1 zoning district.
(Exhibits 1, 2)
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b. The Board finds that the existing lot layout requires the placement of a residential
structure in an area of Parcel “A” that is difficult to access due to topography and
the public road frontage deficiency. (Exhibit 2, 3)

c. The Board finds that the lot line adjustment will allow increased safety for the
proposed residential use on Parcel “A” by allowing the structure to be closer to
the public right-of-way and in an area more readily accessed by emergency
response. (Exhibit 3)

d. The Board finds that residential density will be reduced by allowing the Iot line
adjustment and the placement of a conservation easement on the remainder
parcel. (Exhibit 3)

e. The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Agriculture (A-1). According to Section
6.8 an A-1 parcel is required to have 330 foot of width. (Exhibits 1, 2)

b. The Board finds that the proposed lot line adjustment does not comply with the
width requirements. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

c. The Board finds that
This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

3. The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances of the property and the problem
was not self-created.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Agriculture (A-1). According to Section
6.7.2 (1) a single family residence is a use by right in the A-1 zoning district.
(Exhibits 1, 2)

b. The Board finds that the existing lot layout requires the placement of a residential
structure in an area of Parcel “A” that is difficult to access due to topography and
the public road frontage deficiency. (Exhibit 2, 3)

c. The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Agriculture (A-1). According to Section
6.8 an A-1 parcel is required to have 330 foot of width. (Exhibits 1, 2)

ZBA Request #849 -p. 3
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b. The Board finds that the proposed lot line adjustment does not comply with the
width requirements. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

¢. The Board finds that
This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.
FINDINGS UNDER SECTION 5.7.3 VARIANCE OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE

The Board makes the following findings of fact as required by Section 5.7.3 of the Ordinance for
each of the following standards listed in that section:

Basic Conditions: ALL of the Basic Conditions SHALL be clearly demonstrated.

1. Wil not be contrary to the public interest or to the intent and purpose of this Ordinance.
The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Agriculture (A-1). According to Section
6.7.2 (1) a single family residence is a use by right in the A-1 zoning district.
(Exhibits 1, 2)

b. The Board finds that the existing lot layout requires the placement of a residential
structure in an area of Parcel “A” that is difficult to access due to topography and
the public road frontage deficiency. (Exhibit 2, 3)

c. The Board finds that the lot line adjustment will allow increased safety for the
proposed residential use on Parcel “A” by allowing the structure to be closer to
the public right-of-way and in an area more readily accessed by emergency
response. (Exhibit 3)

d. The Board finds that residential density will be reduced by allowing the Iot line
adjustment and the placement of a conservation easement on the remainder
parcel. (Exhibit 3)

e. The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Agriculture (A-1). According to Section
6.8 an A-1 parcel is required to have 330 foot of width. (Exhibits 1, 2)

b. The Board finds that the proposed lot line adjustment does not comply with the
width requirements. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

¢. The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

ZBA Request #849—p. 4
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2. Shall not permit the establishment within a district any use which is not permitted by
right, under special conditions, or by special use permit within that zone district, or any
use or dimensional variance for which a conditional use permit is required.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Agriculture (A-1). According to Section
6.7.2 (1} a single family residence is a use by right in the A-1 zoning district.
{Exhibits 1, 2)

b. The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Agriculture (A-1). According to Section
6.8 an A-1 parcel is required to have 330 foot of width. (Exhibits 1, 2)

b.  The Board finds that the proposed lot line adjustment does not comply with the
width requirements. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

¢. The Board finds that
This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

3. Will not cause a substantial adverse effect upon property values in the immediate vicinity
or in the district in which the property of the applicant is located.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a. The Board finds that generally the proposed lot line adjustment is unlikely to
decrease the value of the subject property or that of any neighboring properties.
(Exhibits 3)

b. The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

a. The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

4. s not where the specific conditions relating to the property are so general or recurrent in
nature as to make the formulation of a general regulation for such conditions reasonably
practical.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Agriculture (A-1). According to Section

6.7.2 (1) a single family residence is a use by right in the A-1 zoning district.

(Exhibits 1, 2)
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b. The Board finds that the existing lot layout requires the placement of a residential
structure in an area of Parcel “A” that is difficult to access due to topography and
the public road frontage deficiency. (Exhibit 2, 3)

¢. The Board finds that the lot line adjustment will allow increased safety for the
proposed residential use on Parcel “A” by allowing the structure to be closer to
the public right-of-way and in an area more readily accessed by emergency
response. (Exhibit 3)

d. The Board finds that residential density will be reduced by allowing the lot line
adjustment and the placement of a conservation easement on the remainder
parcel. (Exhibit 3)

e. The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Agriculture (A-1). According to Section
6.8 an A-1 parcel is required to have 330 foot of width. (Exhibits 1, 2)

b. The Board finds that the proposed lot line adjustment does not comply with the
width requirements. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

c. The Board finds that
This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.
5. Will relate only to the property that is under control of the applicant.
The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a. The Board finds that the variance is specific to the applicant and property
owners’ parcel. (Exhibit 3)

b. The Board finds that
The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.
a. The Board finds that
This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.
Speciai Conditions: At least one shall be clearly demonstrated.
1. Where there are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships which prevent carrying
out the strict letter of this Ordinance, these hardships or difficulties shall not be deemed

economic, but shall be evaluated in terms of the use of a particular parcel of land.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.
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e.

The Board finds that the property is zoned Agriculture (A-1). According to Section
6.7.2 (1) a single family residence is a use by right in the A-1 zoning district.
(Exhibits 1, 2)

The Board finds that the existing lot layout requires the placement of a residential
structure in an area of Parcel “A” that is difficult to access due to topography and
the public road frontage deficiency. (Exhibit 2, 3)

The Board finds that the lot line adjustment will allow increased safety for the
proposed residential use on Parcel “A” by ailowing the structure to be closer to
the public right-of-way and in an area more readily accessed by emergency
response. (Exhibit 3)

The Board finds that residential density will be reduced by allowing the ot line
adjustment and the placement of a conservation easement on the remainder
parcel. (Exhibit 3)

The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

a.

C.

The Board finds that the property is zoned Agriculture (A-1). According to Section
6.8 an A-1 parcel is required to have 330 foot of width. (Exhibits 1, 2)

The Board finds that the proposed lot line adjustment does not comply with the
width requirements. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

. Where there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or physical conditions such
as narrowness, shallowness shape, or topography of the property involved, or to the
intended use of the property that do not generally apply to other property or uses in the
same zoning district. Such circumstances or conditions shall not have resulted from any
act of the applicant subsequent to the adoption of this Ordinance.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a.

The Board finds that the property is zoned Agriculture (A-1). According to Section
6.7.2 (1) a single family residence is a use by right in the A-1 zoning district.
(Exhibits 1, 2)

The Board finds that the existing lot layout requires the placement of a residential
structure in an area of Parcel “A” that is difficult to access due to topography and
the public road frontage deficiency. (Exhibit 2, 3)

The Board finds that the ot line adjustment will allow increased safety for the
proposed residential use on Parcel “A” by allowing the structure to be closer to
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the public right-of-way and in an area more readily accessed by emergency
response. (Exhibit 3)

d. The Board finds that residential density will be reduced by allowing the lot line
adjustment and the placement of a conservation easement on the remainder
parcel. (Exhibit 3)
e. The Board finds that
The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.
a. The Board finds that
This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

. Where the lot or parcel of land was of legal record or had been laid out by a registered
surveyor prior to the effective date of this Ordinance.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.
a. The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.
a. The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

- Where such variation is necessary for the preservation of a substantial property right
possessed by other properties in the same zoning district.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Agriculture (A-1). According to Section
6.7.2 (1) a single family residence is a use by right in the A-1 zoning district.
{Exhibits 1, 2)

b. The Board finds that the existing lot layout requires the placement of a residential
structure in an area of Parcel “A” that is difficult to access due to topography and
the public road frontage deficiency. (Exhibit 2, 3)

¢. The Board finds that the lot line adjustment will allow increased safety for the
proposed residential use on Parcel “A” by allowing the structure to be closer to
the public right-of-way and in an area more readily accessed by emergency
response. (Exhibit 3)

d. The Board finds that residential density will be reduced by aliowing the lot line
adjustment and the placement of a conservation easement on the remainder
parcel. (Exhibit 3)
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e. The Board finds that
The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Agriculture (A-1). According to Section
6.8 an A-1 parcel is required to have 330 foot of width. (Exhibits 1, 2)

b. The Board finds that the proposed lot line adjustment does not comply with the
width requirements. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

¢. The Board finds that
This standard HAS /HAS NOT been met.

VARIANCE REQUEST # 1 MOTION TO APPROVE / DENY

The Peninsula Township Board of Appeals has APPROVED / DENIED your request for a

variance of 124.65 feet from the required 330 foot lot width (Section 6.8 of the Peninsula

Township Zoning Ordinance #2) for Parcel “A” to aliow for a lot line adjustment.
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1.
2,
3.
DECISION

Upon motion, seconded and passed the Board ruled that the Applicant’s variance request #1 be
APPROVED / DENIED.

Variance Request #2 a variance of 180 feet from the required 330 foot lot width (Section 6.8 of the Peninsula
Township Zoning Ordinance #2) for the remainder parcel to allow for a lot line adjustment.

FINDINGS UNDER SECTION 3.2 — DEFINITIONS — PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY OF THE
ZONING ORDINANCE

The Board makes the following findings of fact as required by Section 3.2 definition of Practical
Difficulty of the Ordinance for each of the following standards listed in that section:

4. Strict compliance with area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk or density would
unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for any permitted purpose, or
would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome;

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.
d. The Board finds that the property is zoned Agriculture (A-1). According to Section

6.7.2 (1) a single family residence is a use by right in the A-1 zoning district.
(Exhibits 1, 2)
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f.

The Board finds that the existing lot layout requires the placement of a residential
structure in an area on Parcel “A” that is difficult to access due to topography and
the public road frontage deficiency. (Exhibit 2, 3)

The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

d.

f.

The Board finds that the property is zoned Agriculture (A-1). According to Section
6.8 an A-1 parcel is required to have 330 foot of width. (Exhibits 1, 2)

The Board finds that the proposed lot line adjustment does not comply with the
width requirements. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

. A variance would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property
owners in the district, and that a lesser relaxation would not give substantial relief and be
more consistent with justice to others:

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a.

e.

The Board finds that the property is zoned Agricuiture (A-1). According to Section
6.7.2 (1) a single family residence is a use by right in the A-1 zoning district.
(Exhibits 1, 2)

The Board finds that the existing lot layout requires the placement of a residential
structure in an area of Parcel “A” that is difficult to access due to topography and
the public road frontage deficiency. (Exhibit 2, 3)

The Board finds that the lot line adjustment will allow increased safety for the
proposed residential use on Parcel “A” by allowing the structure to be closer to
the public right-of-way and in an area more readily accessed by emergency
response. (Exhibit 3)

The Board finds that residential density will be reduced by allowing the lot line
adjustment and the placement of a conservation easement on the remainder
parcei. (Exhibit 3)

The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

d.

The Board finds that the property is zoned Agriculture (A-1). According to Section
6.8 an A-1 parcel is required to have 330 foot of width. (Exhibits 1, 2)

The Board finds that the proposed lot line adjustment does not comply with the
width requirements. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)
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f. The Board finds that
This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

6. The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances of the property and the problem
was not self-created.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

d. The Board finds that the property is zoned Agriculture (A-1). According to Section
6.7.2 (1) a single family residence is a use by right in the A-1 zoning district.
(Exhibits 1, 2)

e. The Board finds that the existing lot layout requires the placement of a residential
structure in an area of Parcel “A” that is difficult to access due to topography and
the public road frontage deficiency. (Exhibit 2, 3)

f. The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

d. The Board finds that the property is zoned Agriculture (A-1). According to Section
6.8 an A-1 parcel is required to have 330 foot of width. (Exhibits 1, 2)

e. The Board finds that the proposed lot line adjustment does not comply with the
width requirements. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

f. The Board finds that
This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.
FINDINGS UNDER SECTION 5.7.3 VARIANCE OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE

The Board makes the following findings of fact as required by Section 5.7.3 of the Ordinance for
each of the following standards listed in that section:

Basic Conditions: ALL of the Basic Conditions SHALL be clearly demonstrated.

6. Will not be contrary to the public interest or to the intent and purpose of this Ordinance.
The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.
f.  The Board finds that the property is zoned Agriculture (A-1). According to Section

6.7.2 (1) a single family residence is a use by right in the A-1 zoning district.
(Exhibits 1, 2)
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g.

-

The Board finds that the existing lot layout requires the placement of a residential
structure in an area of Parcel “A” that is difficult to access due to topography and
the public road frontage deficiency. (Exhibit 2, 3)

The Board finds that the lot line adjustment will allow increased safety for the
proposed residential use on Parcel “A” by aliowing the structure to be closer to
the public right-of-way and in an area more readily accessed by emergency
response. (Exhibit 3)

The Board finds that residential density will be reduced by allowing the lot line
adjustment and the placement of a conservation easement on the remainder
parcel. (Exhibit 3)

The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

d.

f.

The Board finds that the property is zoned Agriculture (A-1). According to Section
6.8 an A-1 parcel is required to have 330 foot of width. (Exhibits 1, 2)

The Board finds that the proposed lot line adjustment does not comply with the
width requirements. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

Shall not permit the establishment within a district any use which is not permitted by
right, under special conditions, or by special use permit within that zone district, or any
use or dimensional variance for which a conditional use permit is required.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

C.

d.

The Board finds that the property is zoned Agriculture (A-1). According to Section
6.7.2 (1) a single family residence is a use by right in the A-1 zoning district.
(Exhibits 1, 2)

The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

d.

f.

The Board finds that the property is zoned Agriculture (A-1). According to Section
6.8 an A-1 parcel is required to have 330 foot of width. (Exhibits 1, 2)

The Board finds that the proposed lot line adjustment does not comply with the
width requirements. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.
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8. Wili not cause a substantial adverse effect upon property values in the immediate vicinity
or in the district in which the property of the applicant is located.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

C.

d.

The Board finds that generally the proposed lot ling adjustment is unlikely to
decrease the value of the subject property or that of any neighboring properties.
{Exhibits 3, 4)

The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

b.

The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

9. Is not where the specific conditions relating to the property are so general or recurrent in
nature as to make the formulation of a general regulation for such conditions reasonably
practical.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

f.

J-

The Board finds that the property is zoned Agriculture (A-1). According to Section
6.7.2 (1} a single family residence is a use by right in the A-1 zoning district.
{Exhibits 1, 2)

The Board finds that the existing lot layout requires the placement of a residential
structure in an area of Parcel “A” that is difficult to access due to topography and
the public road frontage deficiency. (Exhibit 2, 3)

The Board finds that the lot line adjustment will allow increased safety for the
proposed residential use on Parcel “A” by allowing the structure to be closer to
the public right-of-way and in an area more readily accessed by emergency
response. {Exhibit 3)

The Board finds that residential density will be reduced by allowing the lot line
adjustment and the placement of a conservation easement on the remainder
parcel. (Exhibit 3)

The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

d.

The Board finds that the property is zoned Agriculture (A-1). According to Section
6.8 an A-1 parcel is required to have 330 foot of width. (Exhibits 1, 2)

The Board finds that the proposed lot line adjustment does not comply with the
width requirements. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)
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f.

The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

10. Will relate only to the property that is under control of the applicant.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

c. The Board finds that the variance is specific to the applicant and property

owners’ parcel. (Exhibit 3)

d. The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

b. The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

Special Conditions: At least one shall be clearly demonsirated.

5.

Where there are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships which prevent carrying
out the strict letter of this Ordinance, these hardships or difficulties shall not be deemed
economic, but shall be evaluated in terms of the use of a particular parcel of land.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

f.

J-

The Board finds that the property is zoned Agriculture (A-1). According to Section
6.7.2 (1) a single family residence is a use by right in the A-1 zoning district.
(Exhibits 1, 2)

The Board finds that the existing lot layout requires the placement of a residential
structure in an area of Parcel “A” that is difficult to access due to topography and
the public road frontage deficiency. (Exhibit 2, 3)

The Board finds that the lot line adjustment will allow increased safety for the
proposed residential use on Parcel “A” by aliowing the structure to be closer to
the public right-of-way and in an area more readily accessed by smergency
response. (Exhibit 3)

The Board finds that residential density will be reduced by allowing the lot line
adjustment and the placement of a conservation easement on the remainder
parcel. (Exhibit 3)

The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.
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d. The Board finds that the property is zoned Agriculture (A-1 ) According to Section
6.8 an A-1 parcel is required to have 330 foot of width. (Exhibits 1, 2)

6. The Board finds that the proposed lot line adjustment does not comply with the
width requirements. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

f.  The Board finds that
This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

. Where there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or physical conditions such
as narrowness, shallowness shape, or topography of the property involved, or to the
intended use of the property that do not generally apply to other property or uses in the
same zoning district. Such circumstances or conditions shall not have resulted from any
act of the applicant subsequent to the adoption of this Ordinance.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

f. The Board finds that the property is zoned Agriculture (A-1). According to Section
6.7.2 (1) a single family residence is a use by right in the A-1 zoning district.
{Exhibits 1, 2)

g. The Board finds that the existing lot layout requires the placement of a residential
structure in an area of Parcel “A” that is difficult to access due to topography and
the public road frontage deficiency. (Exhibit 2, 3)

h. The Board finds that the lot line adjustment will allow increased safety for the
proposed residential use on Parcel “A” by allowing the structure to be closer to
the public right-of-way and in an area more readily accessed by emergency
response. (Exhibit 3)

i.  The Board finds that residential density will be reduced by allowing the lot line
adjustment and the placement of a conservation easement on the remainder
parcel. (Exhibit 3)

j.  The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

b. The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

- Where the Iot or parcel of land was of legal record or had been laid out by a registered
surveyor prior to the effective date of this Ordinance.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

b. The Board finds that
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The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

b. The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

8. Where such variation is necessary for the preservation of a substantial property right
possessed by other properties in the same zoning district.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

f.

J-

The Board finds that the property is zoned Agriculture (A-1). According to Section
6.7.2 (1) a single family residence is a use by right in the A-1 zoning district.
(Exhibits 1, 2)

The Board finds that the existing lot layout requires the placement of a residential
structure in an area of Parcel “A” that is difficuit to access due to topography and
the public road frontage deficiency. (Exhibit 2, 3)

The Board finds that the lot line adjustment will allow increased safety for the
proposed residential use on Parcel “A” by allowing the structure to be closer to
the public right-of-way and in an area more readily accessed by emergency
response. (Exhibit 3)

The Board finds that residential density will be reduced by allowing the lot line
adjustment and the placement of a conservation easement on the remainder
parcel. (Exhibit 3}

The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

d.

f.

The Board finds that the property is zoned Agriculture (A-1). According to Section
6.8 an A-1 parcel is required to have 330 foot of width. (Exhibits 1, 2)

The Board finds that the proposed lot line adjustment does not comply with the
width requirements. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

The Board finds that

This standard HAS /HAS NOT been met.

VARIANCE REQUEST # 2 MOTION TO APPROVE / DENY

The Peninsula Township Board of Appeals has APPROVED / DENIED your request for a
variance of 180 feet from the required 330 foot lot width (Section 6.8 of the Peninsula Township
Zoning Ordinance #2) for the remainder parcel to allow for a Iot line adjustment.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
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DECISION

Upon motion, seconded and passed the Board ruled that the Applicant’s variance request #1 be
APPROVED / DENIED.

Variance Request # 3 a variance of 224.13 feet from the required 3:1 width to depth ratio (Section 6{d) of the
Peninsula Township Land Division Ordinance) for Parcel “A”.

FINDINGS UNDER SECTION 7(C) OF THE PENINSULA TOWNSHIP LAND DIVISION
ORDINANCE—ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS—GRANTING OF VARIANCES

The board makes the following findings of fact as required by Section 7(c) for each of the
following standards listed in that section:

1. Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions exist on the parent parcel,
including exceptional topographic or physical conditions that do not generally apply to
other lots, parcels, or tracts of land in the township.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met

a. The Board finds that currently there are exceptional topographical challenges at
both parent parcel road frontages, as the properties have significant slopes that
rise westerly and are heavily wooded. (Exhibit 3)

b. The Board finds that the existing 68 feet of road frontage at the remainder parcel
is significantly less frontage than typical agriculturally zoned properties. (Exhibit
2,3)

c. The Board finds the small frontage significantly compromises access as a 70 foot
wide corridor is maintained into the property for a depth of over 700 feet.
(Exhibit3)
The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met
a. The Board finds that
2. The exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions existing on the parent
parcels are not the result of any act or omission by the Applicant or his or her
predecessors in title.
The following findings may support this standard HAS been met
a. The Board finds that the exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions

are not the result of any act or omission by the Applicant or his or her
predecessors in title. (Exhibit 3)
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The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met

a. The Board finds that
. The granting of the variance shall not be injurious or otherwise detrimental to adjoining
lots, parcels, or tracts of land or to the general health, safety and general welfare of the
township.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met

a. The Board finds that the applicant request is not creating greater density, as the
applicant is not creating any additional building sites. (Exhibit 3)

b. The Board finds that significant earth changing and tree removal will be avoided,
as the 68 foot by 700+ foot entry point for the remainder parcel will not need to
be cleared for access. (Exhibit 3)

¢. The Board finds that the number of driveways along Craig Rd may be reduced,
as the new lot line configuration will allow a shared entry point for both parcels.
(Exhibit 3)

d. The Board finds that general health and safety is improved by avoiding the
instailation of a 68 foot driveway up treacherous slopes for a 700+ depth into the
property. (Exhibit 3)

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met

a. The Board finds that

. The resulting lots, parcels, or tracts of land with the variance granted shall be compatible
with surrounding lots, parcels, or tracts of land.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met

a. The Board finds that the parcels shall be compatible with surrounding parcels as
the majority of the contiguous acreage is also heavily wooded. (Exhibit 3)

b. The Board finds that the request is not creating any additional density. (Exhibit 3)

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met

a. The Board finds that

. The variance granted shall be the minimum variance that will make possible the

reasonable use of the parent parcel.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met
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a. The Board finds that preserving the required 330 foot frontage standard for one
parcel to be impractical, as it perpetuates a serious deficiency in frontage for the
remaining site. (Exhibit 3)

b. The Board finds that the resulting parcel configuration to be more suitably
conducive to two resulting building sites. (Exhibit 3)

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met

a. The Board finds that

VARIANCE REQUEST #3 MOTION TO APPROVE/DENY

The Peninsula Township Board of Appeals has APPROVED/DENIED your request for a
variance of 224.13 feet from the required 3:1 width to depth ratio (Section 6(d) of the Peninsula
Township Land Division Ordinance) for Parcel “A”.

CONDITIONS FOR APPROVAL

9 h =

DECISION

Upon motion, seconded and passed the Board ruled that the Applicant’s variance request #3 be
APPROVED/DENIED.

TIME PERIOD FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW

Mcl 125.3606 provides that any party aggrieved by a decision of the Zoning Board of Appeals
may appeal that decision to the Circuit Court within thirty (30) days after the Zoning Board of
Appeals issues its decision in writing signed by the chairperson, if there is a chairperson, or
signed by the members of the ZBA, if there is no chairperson, or within twenty-one (21) days
after the Zoning Board of Appeals approves the minutes of the meeting at which the decision
was made.

DATE DECISION AND ORDER ADOPTED

Date Chairperson
Date Vice Chairperson
Secretary
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11.

12.

Peninsula Township Variance Application

Application Guidelines
13235 Center Road, Traverse City MI 49686
Ph: 231.223.7322 Fax: 231.223.7117
www.peninsulatownship.com

Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) applications are available from the Peninsula Township Planning &
Zoning Department, 7:30 a.m. to 6:30 p.m., Monday, and 7:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Tuesday through

Thursday, or online at www.peninsulatownship.com/zoning.

Applications must be submitted to the Planning & Zoning Department at least four (4) weeks
prior to the ZBA meeting. Ten (10) copies must be submitted.

If the applicant is not the property owner, a letter signed by the owner agreeing to the variance must be
included with the application.

It is the applicant’s responsibility to review and address the appropriate sections of the Zoning
Ordinance prior to submission.

It is the applicant’s responsibility to ensure that the application is complete upon submission. Planning
and Zoning Department staff will determine and confirm with the applicant that the application is
complete. An incomplete application will not be considered for review by the ZBA.

The application will be forwarded to members of the ZBA for a public hearing.

A notice of the public hearing must be mailed to the property owners and occupants within three
hundred (300} feet of the subject property not less than fifteen (15) days before the public hearing.

The applicant will receive a notice of the public hearing in the mail, and is expected to attend the
meeting.

ZBA meetings are held on the second Thursday of every month, beginning at 7:00 p.m. in the Township
Hall, 13235 Center Road, Traverse City, M1 49686.

If the variance(s) are granted, construction authorized by such variance(s) must begin within six (6)
months after the granting of the variance, and the occupancy of land, premises, or buildings
authorized by the variance must take place within one (1) year after the granting of the variance.

If the variance(s) are granted, construction authorized by such variance(s) must comply with all other
necessary permits. A variance is independent from, and does not substitute for, all other permits.

No application for a variance which has been denied wholly or in part by the Board shall be resubmitted
for a period of one (1) year from the date of the last denial, except on the grounds of newly discovered
evidence or proof of changed conditions found upon inspection by the Board to be valid.

OFFICE USE ONLY
Date Received: Fee Received: Board Action:
Date Complete: Meeting Date:
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Peninsula Township Variance Application
General Information

A fully completed application form, fee, and all related documents must be submitted to the Planning & Zoning
Department at least four (4) weeks prior to the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting. 10 copies are required.

Applicant Information

Applicant: Name [Nathan Schuitz and Stephanie Woodfin (and Keith and Bridgit Frank)

Address Line 1 10621 Craig Road
Address Line 2 Traverse City, Michigan 49686

Phone 231-421-5731 Cell 310-429-7128
E-mail nschultzesg@gmail.com

Owner: Name Nathan Schultz and Stephanie Woodfin
Address Line 1 same B
Address Line 2 - 3 -
Phone Cell
E-mail

(If the applicant is not the property owner, a letter signed by the owner agreeing to the variance must be included with the application.}

Property Information

Parcel ID 11-008-003-00 and 11-008-016-55 Zoning Al

Address Line 1 10621 Craig Road -

Address Line 2 Traverse City, Michigan 49686 i
Type of Request

Indicate which Ordinance requirement(s) are the subject of the variance request:

[ ]Front Yard Setback [ ]Side Yard Setback [ ]Rear Yard Setback

[ X] Width to Depth Ratic | ] Lot Coverage [ ] Off-Street Parking

[ ]Signage [ ] Height/Width [ ] Non-Conformity Expansion
[ X7 Other: Please Describe: Minimum 330' Frontage Requirement

Attachments
[ X] S$375TFee
[ X]  Practical Difficulty Worksheet (Found on Page 3 of Application)
[X] Basic and Special Conditions Worksheets (Found on Pages 4-5 of Application)
[ X Site plan drawn to scale showing the following:

a. Property boundaries; Shoreline properties must show the Ordinary High Water Mark
on a certified survey, and the Flood Elevation Line (3 feet above OHWM) if any;

b. All existing and proposed structures including decks and roof overhangs;

c. Setbacks for existing and proposed structures (varies by zoning district).

[ 1 Frontelevation diagram drawn to scale.
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Peninsula Township Variance Application
Practical Difficulty Worksheet

In order for a variance to be justified, the applicant must demonstrate that strict application of the provisions of
the Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance to petitioned property would result in Practical Difficulty (defined
in Article IIT of the Ordinance) inconsistent with the general purpose and intent of the Ordinance.

The Applicant must answer the following questions pertaining to practical difficult in detail. Please attach a
separate sheet if necessary and label comments on the attached sheet with corresponding number/letter on
application.

Section 3.2, Practical Difficulty: To obtain a dimensional variance, the applicant must show practical
difficulty by demonstrating all of the following:

1. Strict compliance with area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk or density would unreasonably
prevent the owner from using the property for any permitted purpose, or would render
conformity unnecessarily burdensome.

Is this condition met? Please explain: Yes - see Attachment.

2. A variance would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the
district, and that a lesser relaxation would not give substantial relief and be more consistent with
justice to others.

Is this condition met? Please explain: Yes - see Attachment.

3. The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances of the property.

Is this condition met? Please explain: Yes - see Attachment.

4. The problem was not self-created.

Is this condition met? Please explain: Yes - see Attachment.
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Peninsula Township Variance Application
Basic Conditions Worksheet

In order for a variance to be justified, the Applicant must meet all of the Basic Conditions, as defined in
Section 5.7.3(1) of the Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance. The Applicant must answer the following
questions pertaining to the Basic Conditions in detail. Please attach a separate sheet if necessary and label
comments on the attached sheet with corresponding number/ictter on application.

Section 5.7.3(1) Basic Conditions: The Board shall have the power to authorize, upon an appeal specific
variances from such requirements as lot arca and width regulations, building height and bulk regulations, yard
and depth regulations, and off-strect parking and loading space requirements, provided all of the Basic
Conditions listed herein can be satisfied.

(1) BASIC CONDITIONS: The applicant must meet ALL of the following Basic Conditions. That any
variance from this Ordinance:

a. Will not be contrary to the public interest or to the intent and purpose of this Ordinance.

Is this condition met? Please explain: Yes - see Attachment.

b. Shall not permit the establishment within a district any use which is not permitted by right,
under special conditions, or by special use permit within that zone district, or any use or
dimensional variance for which a conditional use permit is required.

Is this condition met? Please explain: Yes - see Attachment.

¢. Wili not cause a substantiai adverse effect upon property values in the immediate vicinity
or in the district in which the property of the applicant is located.

Is this condition met? Please explain: Yes - see Atachment.

d. Is not where the specific conditions relating to the property are so general or recurrent in
nature as to make the formulation of a general regulation for such conditions reasonably
practical.

Is this condition met? Please explain: Yes - see Attachment.

e. Will relate only to property that is under control of the applicant.

Is this condition met? Please explain: Yes - see Attachment.
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Peninsula Township Variance Application
Special Conditions Worksheet

In order for a variance to be justified, the applicant must meet at least one of the Special Conditions, as
defined in Section 5.7.3(2) of the Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance. The applicant must answer the
following questions pertaining to the Special Conditions in detail. Please attach a separate sheet if necessary and
label comments on the attached sheet with corresponding number/letter on application,

Section 3.7.3(2) Special Conditions: The Board shall have the power to authorize, upon an appeal specific
variances from such requirements as lot area and width regulations, building height and bulk regulations, yard
and depth regulations, and off-street parking and loading space requirements, provided at least one of the
Special Conditions listed herein can be satisfied.

(2) SPECIAL CONDITIONS: When ALL of the foregoing Basic Conditions can be clearly demonstrated,
the applicant must meet at least ONE of the foliowing Special Conditions:

a. Where there are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships which prevent carrying out
the strict letter of this Ordinance, these hardships or difficulties shall not be deemed
economic, but shall be evaluated in terms of the use of a particular parcel of land.

Is this condition met? Please explain: Yes - see Attachment.

b. Where there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or physical conditions such as
narrowness, shallowness, shape, or topography of the property involved, or to the intended
use of the property that do not generally apply to other property or uses in the same zoning
district. Such circumstances or conditions shall not have resulted for any act of the
applicant subsequent to the adeption of this Ordinance.

Is this condition met? Please explain: Yes - see Attachment.

c. Where the lot or parcel of land was of legal record or had been laid out by a registered
surveyor prior to the effective date of this Ordinance.

Yes - see Attachment.

Is this condition met? Please explain:

d. Where such variation is necessary for the preservation of a substantial property right
possessed by other properties in the same zoning district.

Is this condition met? Please explain: Yes - see Attachment.
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ATTACHMENT TO VARIANCE APPLICATION
Introduction

There are 2 parcels impacted in connection with this Application:

Parcel ID 11-008-003-00 (“Parcel 003-00"), which currently consists of 21.89 acres; and
Parcel ID 11-008-016-55 (“Parcel 016-55"), which currently consists of 14.2 acres.

(See Appendix 1 [Existing Parcels]).

The Applicants are:

(1) Nathan and Stephanie Schuliz (the “Owners”), current owners of Parcel 003-00 and
Parcel 016-55; and

(2) Keith and Bridgit Frank (the “Franks™), prospective purchasers of Revised Parcel 003-00
(after proposed lot line adjustment).

The Owners’ goal is to use approximately 31 acres for their existing home (which is the only
structure on either of the parcels), and to transfer approximately 5 acres to the Franks for the
construction of their home. (See Appendix 2 [Proposed Adjustment]). The Owners also have
negotiated a conservation easement with the Grand Traverse Regional Land Conservancy, which
will preserve the remaining approximately 31 acres surrounding their home as woodlands and
preclude further development. (See Appendix 3 [Draft Conservation Easement)).

The Applicants are proposing to proceed by way of a lot line adjustment. They are not seeking
to create a new third parcel via a land division. The proposed lot line adjustment would decrcase
the size of Revised Parcel 003-00 to approximately 5.01 acres (net), and increase the size of
Revised Parcel 016-55 to approximately 30.9 acres. (See Appendix 2). The Owners’ home
would be located on Revised Parcel 016-53, and the Franks’ prospective home site would be
located on Revised Parcel 003-00. (See Appendix 2). Each parcel would have at least 150° of
continuous frontage and more than 200” of total frontage on Craig Road. (See Appendix 2).

Applicants are requesting variances from the depth to width ratio and 330’ minimum frontage
requirements for both parcels.'

! Applicants are requesting a variance regarding the depth to width ratio out of an abundance of
caution, Neither parcel currently satisfies the depth to width ratio (each is legally non-
conforming). Because the proposed lot line adjustment will not result in a depth to width non-
conformity (which already exists), this aspect alone should be permissible without a variance
pursuant to Section 9(¢) of the Land Division Ordinance.
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Practical Difficulty

All of the Practical Difficulty conditions are satisfied as follows:

1. Strict compliance with area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk or density would unreasonably
prevent the owner from using the property for any permitted purpose, or would render
conformity unnecessarily burdensome.

Strict compliance with frontage and depth to width ratio requirements would:

0

(i)

Unreasonably prevent each of Parcel 003-00 and Parcel 016-55 from being used for a
single home site: The Applicants believe that it is fair, reasonable and generally
permissible for each of Parcel 003-00 and Parcel 016-55 to be used for a single home
site. However, Parcel 016-55 does not have useable frontage for access to a home
site. The dimensions and topography of the 70’ corridor providing Parcel 016-55
with access to Craig Road is not reasonably conducive to the installation of a
driveway and would not accommodate the installation of a private road. (See
Appendix 2; Appendix 4 [Topography Map]). Construction of a driveway or private
road through Parcel 003-00 to obtain access to a home site on Parcel 016-55 is not
reasonable (or even feasible) due to the topography and extreme length that would be
required. In addition, Parcel 016-55 shares a majority of its boundaries with land in
current or prospective agricultural production.

The only reasonable option for a second home site is to utilize a portion of Parcel
003-00 with access from the Owners’ existing driveway. (See Appendix 2). Owners
are proposing to accomplish this via a lot line adjustment (as opposed to a land
division), so that the total number of parcels does not increase. In combination with
the conservation easement, the proposed lot line adjustment will result in a density of
only two home sites over the entire 36.09 acres, and provide each revised parcel with
at least 150’ of continuous frontage and more than 200° of total frontage on Craig
Road. Applicants believe that the only restriction upon this proposed usage is the
inability to satisfy the depth to width ratio and minimum 330’ of frontage
requirements for both parcels. Applicants submit that requiring strict compliance
would be an unreasonable restriction under these facts and circumstances.

Render conformity unnecessarily burdensome: Applicants believe that the boundaries

of Parcel 016-55 and Parcel 003-00 could be reconfigured via an alternative lot line
adjustment in conformity with the Land Division Ordinance without the need for a
variance.” (See Appendix 5 [Alternative Adjustment]). However, this alternative

* The Applicants submit that the lot line adjustment illustrated in Appendix 5 is permissible
under Section 9(c) of the Land Division Ordinance because it would not result in (or increase)
any non-conformity. Both parcels would remain legally non-conforming with respect to their
depth to width ratio. Parcel 003-00 would retain its conforming 330°+ of frontage, but increase
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configuration would unnecessarily render the majority of Revised Parcel 016-55
(comprising a winding 70’ wide access strip) unusable. In addition, this configuration
would significantly and unnecessarily increase the portion of Revised Parcel 003-00
fronting on Craig Road that is “cut off” from the remainder of the parcel, which
would detract from the ability to effectively conserve a minimum of 30 acres of
woodlands. Applicants also anticipate that Section 7.10.1 (1) of the Peninsula Zoning
Ordinance could create unnecessary difficulties in utilizing Revised Parcel 016-55 for
the Franks’ home site under this configuration. Applicants submit that requiring strict
compliance would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome under these facts and
circumstances.

2. A variance would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property owners
in the district, and that a lesser relaxation would not give substantial relief and be more
consistent with justice to others.

The proposed variance will do substantial justice to the Applicants and other property owners
because:

e The variance will allow each of Parcel 016-55 and Parcel 003-00 to be used for a single
home site as desired by the Applicants.

e The variance will facilitate the Owners’ conservation easement donation, which will
preserve approximately 31 acres of woodlands that share a majority of their boundaries
with conserved agricultural properties.

¢ In combination with the conservation easement, the variance will prevent future
development and ensure a density of only two home sites over the entire 36.09 acres.

e By ensuring minimal density over these 36.09 acres, the variance will be consistent with
and in furtherance of the Future Land Use goals of the Township Master Plan.

A lesser relaxation would not give substantial relief and be more consistent with justice to others
because:

e Preserving the required 330 of frontage and/or satisfying the depth to width ratio on one
parcel necessarily would result in extremely minimal frontage for the other parcel (as is
the case currently with Parcel 016-55).

e The dimensions and topography of the 70’ corridor providing Parcel 016-55 with access
to Craig Road is not reasonably conducive to the installation of a driveway and would not
accommodate the installation of a private road.

= Construction of a separate access driveway or road for Parcel 016-55 would increase the
number of access points on Craig Road.

¢ Construction of a driveway or private road through Parcel 003-00 to obtain access to a
home site on Parcel 016-55 is not reasonable (or even feasible) due to the topography and
extreme length that would be required.

in size. Parcel 016-55 would maintain its legally non-conforming 70’ of frontage, but decrease
in size.



* Construction of a private road on Parcel 003-00 (even if it was feasible) would detract
from the purposes to be accomplished via the conservation easement, and instead
increase the pressure for greater development of the property.

3. The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances of the property.

The unique circumstances of the property that impact the proposed use and necessitate the
requested variance include:

» The topography of the property as a whole greatly limits where a second home site could
be located. (See Appendix 4).

¢ The dimensions and topography of the 70" corridor providing Parcel 016-55 with access
to Craig Road is not reasonably conducive to the installation of a driveway and would not
permit the installation of a private road. (See Appendix 2; Appendix 4).

¢ The configuration and topography of the parcels makes it infeasible to gain access to
Parce] 016-55 through Parcel 003-00. (See Appendix 2; Appendix 4).

e The curvature of Craig Road along the frontage of Parcel 003-00 is inconsistent with
minimum sight distance requirements for road construction. (See Appendix 2; Appendix
6 [Road Sight Distance Requirements]).

4. The problem was not self-created.

The Owners did not create any of the difficulties involved in using approximately 31 acres for
their existing home and transferring approximately 5 acres to the Franks for the construction of
their home. These difficulties arise as a result of the inherent and unique circumstances of the
property (as set forth in the response for Practical Difficulty Element #3), and cannot be
remedied even with significant financial investment.

Basic Conditions

All of the Basic Conditions are satisfied because the proposed variance:
a. Will not be contrary to the public interest or to the intent and purpose of this Ordinance.

The proposed variance will not be contrary to the public interest or to the intent and purpose of
the Zoning Ordinance. To the contrary, the proposed variance will serve the public interest and
the purpose of the Zoning Ordinance:

e By providing each of Parcel 016-55 and Parcel 003-00 with at least 150° of continuous
frontage and more than 200° of total frontage on Craig Road, thereby furthering interests
of public health, safety and welfare.

¢ By avoiding any need to construct a separate driveway or road for Parcel 016-55, thereby
minimizing the number of access points on Craig Road and furthering interests of public
health, safety and welfare.



= By facilitating the Owners’ donation of the conservation easement, thereby preserving
approximately 31 acres of woodlands that share a majority of their boundaries with
conserved agricultural properties.

* By preventing future development (in combination with the conservation easement),
thereby ensuring a density of only two home sites over 36.09 acres, which is consistent
with and in furtherance the Township Master Plan’s Future Land Use goals.

b. Shall not permit the establishment within a district any use which is not permitted by right,
under special conditions, or by special use permit within that zone district, or any use or
dimensional variance for which a conditional use permit is required.

The proposed variance will allow each of Parcel 003-00 and Parcel 016-55 to be used for a single
home site. Applicants understand such use is permitted by right, under special conditions or by
special use permit within this zone district without the requirement of a conditional use permit.

c. Will not cause a substantial adverse effect upon property values in the immediate vicinity or
in the district in which the property of the applicant is located.

The use of each of Parcel 003-00 and Parcel 016-55 for a single home site is consistent with the
use of other properties in the immediate vicinity. Therefore, Applicants submit that this use
would not cause any adverse impact on property values.

d. Is not where the specific conditions relating to the property are so general or recurrent in
nature as to make the formulation of a general regulation for such conditions reasonably
practical.

Due to the unique topography and configuration of the property, as well as the factors involved
with the conservation easement donation, Applicants submit it would not be reasonably practical
to formulate a general regulation to address the conditions necessitating this variance request.

e. Will relate only to property that is under control of the applicant.

The proposed variance relates only to Parcel 016-55 and Parcel 003-00, both of which are owned
by the Owners.

Special Conditions

At least one or more (if not all) of the Special Conditions is satisfied as follows:

a. Where there are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships which prevent carrying out
the strict letter of this Ordinance, these hardships or difficulties shall not be deemed economic,
but shall be evaluated in terms of the use of a particular parcel of land.

The difficulties and hardships with the proposed use of each of Parcel 003-00 and Parcel 016-55
for a single home site are not economic. They result from the topography of the property as a



whole, the very large depth measurements of both Parcel 016-55 and Parcel 003-00 relative to
their width, the curvature of Craig Road, and the extreme narrowness of the corridor providing
Parcel 016-55 with access to Craig Road.

b. Where there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or physical conditions such as
narrowness, shallowness, shape, or topography of the property involved, or to the intended use
of the property that do not generally apply to other property or uses in the same zoning district.
Such circumstances or conditions shall not have resulted for any act of the applicant
subsequent to the adoption of this Ordinance.

The topography of the property as a whole, the very large depth measurements of both Parcel
016-55 and Parcel 003-00 relative to their width, the curvature of Craig Road, and the extreme
narrowness of the corridor providing Parcel 016-55 with access to Craig Road are exceptional
and extraordinary conditions that do not generally apply to other property or uses in this district.
None of these circumstances have resulted from any act of the Applicants. In addition, the
Owners’ donation of a conservation easement preserving approximately 31 acres surrounding
their home site as woodlands is not a generally applicable use.

¢. Where the lot or parcel of land was of legal record or had been laid out by a registered
surveyor prior to the effective date of this Ordinance.

Applicants understand that the frontage dimensions of both Parcel 003-00 and Parcel 016-55
were of legal record prior to the ¢ffective date of the Zoning Ordinance.

d. Where such variation is necessary for the preservation of a substantial property right
possessed by other properties in the same Zoning district.

Applicants submit that the use of each of Parcel 003-00 and Parcel 016-55 for a single home site
is a substantial property right possessed by other properties in this district. As set forth in the
response for Practical Difficult Element #1 above, the proposed variance is necessary to preserve
this right.

Depth to Width Conditions

All of the required conditions under Section 7(c) of the Land Division Ordinance are satisfied for
the requested variance of the depth to width requirement of Section 6(d) of the Land Division
Ordinance because:

(1) Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions exist on the parent parcel,
including exceptional topographic or physical conditions that do not generally apply to
other lots, parcels, or tracts of land in the township.

The topography of the property as a whole, the very large depth measurements of both Parcel

016-55 and Parcel 003-00 relative to their width, the curvature of Craig Road, and the extreme
narrowness of the corridor providing Parcel 016-55 with access to Craig Road are exceptional
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and extraordinary circumstances or conditions that do not generally apply to other lots, parcels,
or tracts of land in the township.

(2) The exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions existing on the parent parcel
are not the result of any act or omission by the Applicant or his or her predecessors in title.

The topography of the property as a whole and the curvature of Craig Road are not the result of
any act or omission by the Applicants or their predecessors in title. The very large depth
measurements of both Parcel 016-55 and Parcel 003-00 relative to their width, and the extreme
narrowness of the corridor providing Parcel 016-55 with access to Craig Road are not the result
of any act or omission by the Applicants.

(3) The granting of the variance shall not be injurious or otherwise detrimental to adjoining
lots, parcels, or tracts of land or to the general health, safety and general welfare of the
township.

The granting of the variance will not be injurious or otherwise detrimental to adjoining lots,
parcels or tracts of land or to the general health, safety and general welfare of the township
because it will:

¢ Provide each of Parcel 016-55 and Parcel 003-00 with at least 150° of continuous
frontage and more than 200” of total frontage on Craig Road, thereby enhancing the
interests of general health, safety and general welfare of the township.

* Avoid any need to construct a separate driveway or road for Parcel 016-55, thereby
furthering the interests of adjoining lots, parcels, or tracts of land and enhancing the
interests of general health, safety and general welfare of the township by minimizing the
number of access points on Craig Road.

¢ Facilitate the Owners’ donation of the conservation easement, thereby furthering the
interests of adjoining lots, parcels, or tracts of land and enhancing the interests of general
health, safety and general welfare of the township by preserving approximately 31 acres
of woodlands that share a majority of their boundaries with conserved agricultural
properties.

¢ Prevent future development (in combination with the conservation easement), thereby
furthering the interests of adjoining lots, parcels, or tracts of land and enhancing the
interests of general health, safety and general welfare of the township by ensuring a
density of only two home sites over 36.09 acres, which is consistent with and in
furtherance the Township Master Plan’s Future Land Use goals.

(4) The resulting lots, parcels, or tracts of land with the variance granted shall be compatible
with surrounding lots, parcels, or tracts of land.

The resulting configuration of Parcel 003-00 and Parcel 016-55 and the use of each for a single
home site is compatible and consistent with surrounding lots, parcels, or tracts of land.



(5) The variance granted shall be the minimum variance that will make possible the
reasonable use of the parent parcel.

The proposed variance is the minimum that will make possible the reasonable use of each of
Parcels 003-00 and 016-55 for a single home site because:

The dimensions and topography of the 70° corridor providing Parcel 016-55 with access
to Craig Road is not reasonably conducive to the installation of a driveway and would not
accommodate the installation of a private road.

Preserving the required 330° of frontage and/or satisfying the depth to width ratio on one
parcel necessarily would result in extremely minimal frontage for the other parcel (as is
the case currently with Parcel 016-55).

Construction of a driveway or private road through Parcel 003-00 to obtain access to a
home site on Parcel 016-55 is not reasonable (or even feasible) due to the topography and
extreme length that would be required.

Construction of a separate access driveway or road for Parcel 016-55 would increase the
number of access points on Craig Road.

Construction of a private road on Parcel 003-00 {even if it was feasible) would detract
from the purposes to be accomplished via the conservation easement, and instead
increase the pressure for greater development of the property.

Conclusion

The Applicants thank the Members of the Board and the Township staff for their time and
consideration, and respectfully request that the Board grant a variance of the depth to width ratio
and frontage requirements to allow the proposed lot line adjustment resulting in Revised Parcel
016-55 and Revised Parcel 003-00, each with at least 150’ of continuous frontage and more than
200’ of total frontage on Craig Road.
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Appendix 2 (Proposed Adjustment)

EXHIBIT B DRAWING

2 1
2% - s
Bz Low E.x _8
=] [— S E &£ Lo 2o =
@ SREESEL G EeSs
o ‘.g_, Ol cc22__2l5cEx
®| 5565522252583
=1 MEEEZZOLODEEWY ]
E 16
" £
eco@emnEEEP 8
]
$24°0512"E{M S08°50'54"E(M)
S24°0512°E(M), 115E_{03)' 3492 B
84.79' -2
™
540759 BI'E(M), 5
-
120.57 P gl
213.18' ofi¥
z
L
CH’AIG AD NBE°1B' 06" W Slls
(66 )PUBLIC) 7 76.95
NORTH 1/4 CORNER N =1 1 NG4°42'36°E z
SEC. 08, T28N, R1OW LA - /" 236.55' . ggg
gl= ) nee'ssz'e EX 3
§ & 188.70" mgm
(- wi- =
P Ntzb;f; :!z: E NORTH-SQUTH 1/4 LINE Al 4" o a5
N1Z°0g'26"W ’/ SOIT14* W) il ge2
] L3 ZoO
NEE36'40°W % 9.3t e HEE
161.52' & g LZ3 7
S /
~
nggg
b 122
55
L 548,76 L2t
%" NOG"33 54" E(M) LZD”'/ §
@ NB3°26'06" WM}
% 64.40' - —
173
u| BEE5
=
5] & g
3 g °
J = g b7y
2 £\ # NHHEBE
[ w g\ 5 I
wl® 2 a g8 -3 R )
= o BE u 9% sy
;‘3'" 5‘( u AR
§ W g =™ )
bt ] HEIEIREIEE
I 3 E S|2|¥|*8|8
= | g sk = sleislalg
B E: o g HEIRIEIE
g8 | g
il NO1°46'27" *
T E 659.51° i
o8 S01°48'3a"y 7
§
= =2
P ) & ki w
§2 fe gb
g STy Sl
©w S ]
@ ) Tls
= .(U 7 L-B Q-]
PP0 ]
PN
FHE L
t_m;_)
281,37 374.70"
0214'27 FATY

eszeeoror. KEITH & BRIDGETTE FRANK

PH 231 946.5874
FAX 231.946.3703
WWW.ofa.te

123 W Front Sireel
Traverse Gity, Mi 49684

Q Gourdie-Fraser

Municipal | Development | Transportatian

BASIS OF BUARINGS: 1.5, STATE BLANT Z0HE 2112, NADTS

ACT FOR JHIS A

PART OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE NGRTH 1/2
SECTION B, TOWM 28 MORTH, RANGE 10 WEST
PENINSULA TOWNSHIP, GRAKD TRAVERSE CO., MI.

o BR0RME I
7+ MIKE RADEMAKE!

. MeE | . MR

14263

s 1 or 2

152 REYDD MG WORKINGUAR (D5—24-13 %11 .ﬂi WGREENWAY



Appendix 2 (Proposed Adjustment)
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Appendix 3 (Draft Conservation Easement)

DATE:

OWNER:

CONSERVANCY:

PROPERTY:

CONVEYANCE:

CONSERVATION EASEMENT

, 2016

Nathan A. Schuliz and Stephanie M. Woodfin, husband and wife, 10621 Craig Rd.,
Traverse City, M| 49686

Grand Traverse Regicnal Land Conservancy, a Michigan non-profit corporation,
3860 North Long Lake Rd., Suite D, Traverse City, Mi 49684

Legal description attached hereto as “Exhibit A”

The Cwner conveys and warrants to the Conservancy a perpetual Conservation
Easement over the Property. The scope of this Conservation Easement is set forth in
this agreement. This conveyance is a gift from the Owner to the Conservancy.
Accordingly, this is exempt from Transfer Tax pursuant to MCL 207.505(a) and
207.526(a).

THE OWNER AND THE CONSERVANCY AGREE TO THE FOLLOWING:

1. PURPOSES OF THIS CONSERVATION EASEMENT AND COMMITMENTS OF THE OWNER
AND THE CONSERVANCY.,
A This Conservation Easement;
1. Protects a relatively natural habitat of fish, wildlife, or plants, or similar
ecosystem, and
2. Preserves open space and will yield a significant public benefit pursuant to a

clearly delineated Federal, State, or local governmental conservation policy as
further defined in Section 2.C.

These purposes will be referred to as the “Purposes” in this Conservation Easement.

This Conservation Easement assures that the Property will be perpetually preserved in
its predominately natural, forested, and open space conditicn. The Purpose of this
Conservation Easement is to protect the Property’'s natural resource and watershed
values; to maintain and enhance biodiversity; to retain quality habitat for native plants
and animals, and to maintain and enhance the natural features of the Property. Any
uses of the Property which may impair or interfere with the Conservation Values are
expressly prohibited.

The Owner is the fee simple title owner of the Property is committed to preserving the
Conservation Values of the Property. The Owner agrees to confine use of the Property
to activities consistent with the Purposes and the preservation of the Conservation



Values. Any uses of the Property which may impair or interfere with the Conservation
Values are expressly prohibited.

The Conservancy (i} is a qualified holder of this Conservation Easement committed to
preserving the Conservation Values of the Property and upholding the terms of this
Conservation Easement (ii) is a tax-exempt, nonprofit Michigan corporation qualified
under Internal Revenue Code Sections 501{c)(3) and 170(h}3); and under the
Conservation and Historic Preservation Easement, Sub Part 11 of Part 21 of Natural
Resources and Environmental Protection Act, MCL §§ 324.2140 et seq., (iii) has the
resources to enforce this Easement, (iv) protects natural habitats of fish, wildlife, plants,
and the ecosystems that support them and (v) preserves open spaces, including farms
and forests, where such preservation is for the scenic enjoyment of the general public or
pursuant to clearly delineated governmental conservation policies and where it will yield
a significant public benefit.

CONSERVATION VALUES. The Property possesses natural, open space, biological, and
ecological values of prominent importance to the Owner, the Conservancy, and the pubilic.
These values are referred to as the “Conservation Values” in this Easement. Certain
Conservation Values may have relevance to more than one Purpose, even though they are listed
only once. The Conservation Values and relevant supportive public conservation policy include
the following:

A

The Property contains significant natural habitat in which fish, wildlife, plants or the
ecosystems which support them, thrive in a natural state, as demonstrated by:

. The Property provides vital upland wildlife habitats which serve as a connection
for wildlife movement and create a natural “greenway” on the Old Mission
Peninsula. The Old Mission Peninsula has a long history of active agriculture,
and more recently has faced intense development pressure.

. The Property is noteworthy for the undeveloped mesic northern hardwood forest.
Agricultural and residential development has significantly reduced the amount of
natural habitat on this Peninsula that is isolated from other habitats by Grand
Traverse Bay on three sides, and the urban area of Traverse City on the its only
other side.

. Habitat for rare, endangered, or threatened species of animal, fish, plants, or
fungi, including: (INSERT SPECIES). {SEE NAS LIST] (INSERT if threatened
or endangered and if in the State of Michigan or federal) are supported on
the Property.

. The Property contains natural areas which represent high quality examples of
terrestrial or aguatic communities (INSERT).

° The Property contains sustainable habitat for diverse vegetation, birds, fish,
amphibians and terrestrial animals. The Owner [or Conservancy] has
documented the existence of [SEE NAS LIST] on the
Property.

e The Property is characteristic of northern mesic hardwood forest. Its dominant
vegetation is (INSERT}) interspersed with (INSERT other habitats, streams,
important natural features). These plant communities are in a relatively
natural and undisturbed condition.

. Valued native forest land exists on the Property, which includes diverse native
species, trees of many age classes and structural diversity, including a multi-
.story canopy, standing dead trees and downed logs.

. The Property provides important natural land within the watershed of Grand

Page 2 of 14




Traverse Bay. Protection of the Property in its natural and open space condition
helps to ensure the quality and quantity of water resources for the Traverse City
area.
The Property lies in close proximity to the following conserved properties :
Springer Farm PDR (Peninsula Township, 101 acres)
Hopkins Farm PDR (Peninsula Township, 38 acres)
Preservation of the Property enables the Owner to integrate the Conservation
values with other neighboring lands.

B. Pursuant to U.S. Treasury Regulation § 1.170A-14 for Qualified Conservation
Contributions, the Property provides open space for the scenic enjoyment of the general
public and will yield a significant public benefit through:

A scenic landscape and natural character which would be impaired by
modification of the Property.

Biological integrity of other land in the vicinity has been modified by intense
urbanization, and the trend is expected to continue.

The Property is located within Peninsula Township, a community with an
agriculture-based economy in an area presently experiencing rapid
development, including the subdivision of prime farmland.

The Property is desirable for substantial residential development because of its
size, location, and orientation and in the absence of this Conservation Easement
the Property could be developed in a manner that would destroy the
Conservation Values.

C. The Property is preserved pursuant fo a clearly delineated federal, state, or local
conservation policy and yields a significant public benefit. The following legisiation,
regulations, and policy statements establish relevant public policy:

The State of Michigan has recognized the importance of protecting our natural
resources as delineated in the 1963 Michigan Constitution, Article IV, Section
52, "The conservation and development of the natural resources of the state are
hereby declared to be of paramount public concern in the interest of the health,
safety, and general welfare of the people. The legislature shall provide for the
protection of the air, water, and other natural resources of the state from
pollution, impairment, and destruction.”

Conservation and Historic Preservation Easement, Sub part 11 of Part 21 of the
Michigan Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act - MCL §§
324.2140 et seq.;

Biological Diversity Conservation, Part 355 of the Michigan Natural Resources
and Environmental Protection Act — MCL §§ 324.35501 et seq; (Legislative
Findings § 324.35502);

Farmiand and Open Space Preservation, Part 361 of the Michigan Natural
Resources and Environmental Protection Act - MCL §§ 324.36101 ef seq.;

The Township / County of (INSERT) has designated this area as (INSERT) in its
Comprehensive Plan dated (INSERT).

BASELINE DOCUMENTATION. Specific Conservation Values of the Property have been
documented in a natural resource inventory signed by the Owner and the Conservancy. This
“Baseline Documentation Report”, which is incorporated herein by reference, consists of maps, a
depiction of all existing human-made modifications, prominent vegetation, identification of flora
and fauna, land use history, distinct natural features, and photographs. The parties
acknowledge that the Baseline Documentation Report is an accurate representation of the
Property at the time of this donation. The Conservancy may use the Baseline Documentation
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Report in enforcing the provisions of this Conservation Easement but is not limited to the use of
the Baseline Documentation Report to show a change in conditions. Any characterization of the
terms of this Conservation Easement contained in the Baseline Documentation Report shall not
be interpreted so as to aiter, amend, or ctherwise modify this Conservation Easement. In any
conflict or inconsistency between the terms of this Conservation Easement and the Baseline
Documentation Report, the terms of this Conservation Easement shall prevail.

PERMITTED USES. The Owner retains all ownership rights that are not expressly restricted by
this Conservation Easement. In particular, the following rights are reserved:

Intent. At the time of executing this Conservation Easement, the Property includes one complete
tegal parcel and a portion of a second, separate and distinct fegal parcel in common ownership
as described in Exhibit A. 1t is intention of the parties that this conservation easement will
effectively consolidate the Property into a single parcel, which may not be divided except as
specifically set forth below. [t is further the intention of the parties that all buildings and
structures on the Property shall be located within the Building Envelope as defined in
subparagraph B, and no building may be located outside of the Building Envelope, except as
specifically allowed for herein. There shall be no amendment or variance of this Conservation
Easement to allow any more than a total of cne (1) Building Envelope on the Property, or (except
as specifically allowed for herein) one {1) parcel.

A

Right to Convey. The Owner retains the right to (1) sell, lease, morigage, bequeath, or
donate the Property as a whole, and (2) convey a portion of the Property solely to the
owner of a contiguous parcel that is subject to a conservation easement under the
control of the Conservancy[CS1]. Any conveyance will remain subject to the terms of the
Conservation Easement and all subsequent Owners are bound by all obligations in this
agreement.

Right to Maintain and Replace Existing Structures and Construct Additional Structures
within the Building Envelope. The Owner retains the right to maintzin, renovate, and

replace the existing structures within the area described and illustrated as the Building
Envelope in Exhibit B. The Owner also retains the right to construct [CS2]additional
structures, within the Building Envelope, including, but not limited to, garages, barns,
sheds, greenhouses, and chicken coops. Along with this right, the Owner may construct
one (1) guest house within the Building Envelope. The Owner also retains the right to
utilities to serve the Building Envelope. Ulilities include, but are not limited to, water
wells, human waste disposal systems (septic/drain field), propane tanks, etc. for the
purpose of servicing the buildings within the existing Building Envelope. Utilities that can
not physically be accommodated within the Building Envelope may extend outside of the
Building Envelope boundaries, upon prior written consent of the Conservancy pursuant
to the terms set forth in paragraph 6.D. herein.

Any new structures shall not substantially deviate from the character or function of a
guest house/utility building, and/or ancillary structures for residential use. Any
replacement of existing structures shall not substantially deviate from the character or
function of the existing structures that serve as one single family dwelling, and ancillary
structures for residential use.

Prior to beginning any construction or placement of new structures or utilities, the Owner
shall provide a written plan to the Conservancy for the Conservancy's review and
approval pursuant to the terms set forth in paragraph 6.D. herein. Also, at least thirty
(30) days prior to initiating any proposed construction the Owner must install stakes
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identifying the location of the structures or utilities to allow the Conservancy to confirm
their location within the designated Building Envelope.

Right to Manage Vegetation and Conduct Forestry Activities. The Owner retains the
right to cut vegetation and conduct the following forestry activities on the Property as

follows:

1.

Dangerous or Diseased Trees. Pruning or removing trees or other vegetation is

permitted under the following conditions:

a. toremove trees that pose real danger to a structure or humans in frequently
used areas due to a structural or health defect of the tree.

b. toremove trees in order to reduce a natural threat of infestation posed by
diseased vegetation {as documented by a registeraed forester or other
natural resource specialist and as approved by the Conservancy); or,

¢. to control invasive or non-native plant species that endanger the health of
native species.

Naturally Downed Trees. The Owner retains the right to cut and use trees that
are downed as a result of natural occurrence without a management plan,
provided that said use retains adequate woody debris on the forest floor for
habitat and soil productivity purposes.

Live or Standing Trees. Except as provided in C.1 above and C.4 and C.5

below, any removal of live or standing dead trees, is subject to the following

requirements:

a. it shall be limited to personal use.

b. the Owner shall have exhausted all trees that are available for personal use
pursuant to C.2 and C.5 herein.

¢. the Owner shall provide the Conservancy with thirty {30) days prior written
notice in the event that any such removal would exceed five (5) trees in any
particular calendar year. However, if such removal had a demonstrable
impact on the Conservation Values, the Conservancy may require a written
plan for review and approval pursuant to the terms set forth in paragraph
6.D. herein.

Lawns and Gardens. Within the areas designated as Building Envelope on the
Baseline Documentation Map, the Owner retains the right to: add, remove, trim,
and otherwise manage trees and vegetation in the Owner's sole discretion.

View Corridor. Within the areas designated as View Corridor on the Baseline
Documentation Map, the Owner retains the right to: remove, trim, and otherwise
manage trees and vegetation in order to preserve a view of the Leelanau
Peninsula and the West Arm of Grand Traverse Bay.

Forage. The Owner retains the right to sustainably harvest plants and fungi for
personal consumption.

Right to Conduct Ecological Restoration. The Owner retains the right to conduct
ecological restoration on the Property. Ecological Restoration includes, but is not limited

to, planting native species, removing non-native or invasive species, installing erosion
control structures, or installing fencing necessary for the re-establishment of native
vegetation. Such activities shall be conducted pursuant to an Ecological Restoration
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Plan prepared by a qualified natural resources professional prior to any restoration
activities, and provided to the Conservancy for review and approval pursuant to the
terms set forth in paragraph 6.D. herein.

Right to Construct and Maintain Wildlife Hunting and Viewing Blinds. The Owner retains

the right to construct and place blinds on the Property for the purpose of hunting and
viewing wildlife. Blinds shall not have a foundation constructed with concrete or other
permanent materials. The Owner may affix permanent tree stands that are constructed
from wood or fasten tree stands that are portable and non-permanent made from any
material that is common or standard for these devices.

Along with this right, the Owner retains the right to trim branches less than or equal to
one (1) inch in diameter for the purpose of creating shooting/viewing lanes, provided
such trimming does not adversely impact the Conservation Vaiues of the Property.

Right to Conduct Home Occupation Commercial Activities. The Owner retains the right

to conduct limited home occupation commercial activities confined to the Building
Envelope provided said activities are not detrimental to the Conservation Values of the
Property.

Right to Add and Maintain Trails and to Construct Trail-related Structures. The Owner
retains the right to add and maintain trails (by removing groundcover and shrubs and
trimming tree branches) on the Property for low-impact pedestrian use provided such
removal and trimming does not adversely impact the Conservation Values of the
Property. Said removal and trimming does not include the right to remove trees.

Right to Maintain Roads and Gates. The Owner retains the right to maintain the existing
driveway and other two-tracks in their current unpaved and pervious condition to
construct and maintain gates to control unauthorized vehicle access to the Property.

Right to Operate Motorized Vehicles. The Owner retains the right to operate motorized
vehicles on the Property on the established driveways, trails, and parking areas
indicated in the Baseline Documentation Report. The Owner also retains the right to
operate motorized vehicles off-road on the Property for the purpose of achieving the
permitted maintenance/management uses described herein and for the Owners personal
access. However, the right to operate motorized vehicles offroad may be extinguished if
the Conservancy determines that use of ORV's is adversely impacting the Conservation
Values of the Property.

Right to Place Signs. The Owner retains the right to place up to three (3) signs, each no
larger than six (6} square feet in size, on the Property at one time. However, signs
commonly used for prohibiting unauthorized access or use may be placed along the
boundaries of the property. In order to maintain the scenic Conservation Values
protected by this Conservation Easement, any other signs placed on the Property
require written Conservancy consent.

Right to Raise Animals/Livestock for Personal Use. The Owner retains the right to raise
or house livestock, poultry or horses for personal use solely within the Building
Envelope.

PROHIBITED ACTIONS. Any activity on, or use of, the Property that is inconsistent with the
Purposes or that is detrimental to the Conservation Values is expressly prohibited. By way of
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example, but not by way of limitation, the following activities and uses are explicitly prohibited:

A

Subdivision. The legal or defacto subdivision of the Property, including any subdivision,
short subdivision, platting, binding site plan, testamentary division, creation of a site
condominium or other submission of the Property to a condominium form of ownership,
or other process by which the Property is divided into lots or in which title to different
portions of Property are held by different owners is prohibited; provided, however, that
Owner may convey a portion of the Property solely to the owner of a contiguous parcel
that is subiect to a conservation easement under the control of the Conservancy.

Commercial Activities. Any commercial activity on the Property is prohibited, except for
de minimis commercial recreational activity as such term is referenced in Internal
Revenue Code Section 2031(c)(8)(B), or as specified in Section 4. Permitted Uses
herein.

Industrial Activities. Any industrial activily on the Property is prohibited.

Construction. The placement or construction of any human-made modifications,
including structures, buildings, fences, roads, and parking lots is prohibited, except as
specified in Section 4. Permitted Uses herein.

Cutting Vegetation. Cutting down or otherwise destroying or removing trees or other
vegetation whether living or dead is prohibited, except as specified in Section 4.
Permitted Uses herein.

Land Surface Alteration. Any mining or alteration of the surface of the land is prohibited,
including extracticn or alteration of any substance that must be quarried or removed by
methods that will consume or deplete the surface estate, including, but not limited to, the
removal of topsoil, sand, gravel, rock, and peat. In addition, exploring for, developing,
and extracting oil, gas, hydrocarbons, or petroleum products is prohibited, except as
specified in Section 4. Permitted Uses herein.

Dumping. Processing, storage, dumping, or disposal of liquid, solid, natura! or man-
made waste, refuse, or debris on the Property is prohibited, except for (i) human waste in
a properly designed and authorized waste system, and (ii) composting of vegetative
matter.

Water Courses, Ground Water. Natural water courses, lakes, wetlands, or other bodies
of water may not be altered and water from ground or surface sources may not be
diverted, except as specified in Section 4. Permitted Uses herein.

Off-Road Recreaticnal Vehicles. Motorized off-road vehicles such as, but not limited to,
snowmobiles, dune buggies, all-terrain vehicles, and motorcycles may not be operated
off of designated roads on the Property, except as specified in Section 4. Permitted Uses
herein.

Livestock. Raising or housing of livestock, poultry or horses, commercial kenneling of
animals and commercial aquaculture is prohibited on the Property, except as specified in
Section 4, Permitted Uses herein.

Signs and Billboards. Billboards and signs are prohibited, except as specified in
Section 4. Permitted Uses herein.
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6. RIGHTS OF THE CONSERVANCY. The Owner conveys the following rights upon the
Conservancy to perpetually maintain the Conservation Values of the Property:

A

Right to Enter. The Conservancy has the right to enter the Property at reasonable times
to monitor the Property and to enforce compliance with, or otherwise exercise its rights
under, this Conservation Easement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Conservancy
may not unreasonably interfere with the Owner's use and quiet enjoyment of the
Property or permit others to enter the Property. The general public is not granted access
to the Property under this Conservation Easement.

Right to Preserve. The Conservancy has the right to prevent any activity on or use of the
Properiy that is inconsistent with the Purposes or detrimental to the Conservation Values
of the Property.

Right to Require Restoration. The Conservancy has the right to require the Owner to
restore the areas or features of the Property which are damaged by any activity
inconsistent with this Conservation Easement.

Right to Review and Approve. Wherever herein the Conservancy is granted the right to
review and approve any proposed plan for the use, modification, restoration or
exploitation of any portion of the Property or improvements thereon, such approval shall
be granted or denied by the Conservancy, in writing, within thirty (30) days of the date
the Owner delivers notice of the proposed plan, unless otherwise provided herein. The
Conservancy may obtain an additional thirty (30) day period to examine a proposed plan
by notifying the Owner of its intent to extend the time within the original thirty (30) day
period. The Owner shall not undertake any activity on the Property during the initial or, if
applicable, the extended period, or until it receives approval from Conservancy,
whichever is sooner,

The Conservancy's approval for a proposal may be withheld only upon a reasonable
determination by the Conservancy that the proposed action{s) would be contrary to or
inconsistent with the terms of this Conservation Easement or detrimental or adverse to
the Conservation Values of the Property. The Conservancy may request additional
information in support of the request for approval, including without limit documentation
of the Owner's right to undertake the proposal, copies of permits, and other documents
that the Conservancy in its sole discretion deems necessary to evaluate whether the
proposal complies with this Conservation Easement.

If the Conservancy fails to provide or deny approval within 30, or sixty (60) days if the
Conservancy notifies Owner that it requires an additional 30 day review period, the
approval shall conclusively be presumed to have been granted, and the Owner shall not
be held liable for any action taken consistent with the proposed plan.

If the Owner fails to notify the Conservancy of any proposed activity that requires notice
herein, then the Owner undertakes any such activities and/or incurs any related
expenses at its own risk. By way of example only, if, upon discovery of the activity, the
Conservancy denies approval for the construction or activity, then the Conservancy may
in its sole discretion require the Owner to undo the activity or construction and restore
the Property at its own expense. In any action to enforce the terms of this Conservation
Easement, the fact that the Owner incurred expenses related to the unapproved activity
shall not prejudice or limit the Conservancy’s availabie remedies.
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7.

E.

Signs. The Conservancy has the right to place signs on the Property which identify the
land as protected by this Conservation Easement. The number, appearance and
location of any signs are subject ta the Owner’s approval.

CONSERVANCY’S REMEDIES.

A

Delay in Enforcement. A delay in enforcement shall not be construed as a waiver of the
Conservancy’s right to enforce the terms of this Conservation Easement.

Third Party Violations. Notwithstanding the Owner's obligations under this Conservation
Easement and the Conservancy’s right {o require restoration of the Property, the Owner
shall have the following rights and obligations for acts or occurrences at the Property
beyond the direct or indirect control of the Owner:

. The Conservancy may not bring an action against the Owner for modifications to
the Property or damage to the Property or its Conservation Values resulting from
natural causes beyond the Owner’s control, including natural disasters,
unintentional fires, floods, storms, natural earth movement or other acts of
nature that impair the Conservation Values.

® The Owner shall be responsible for modifications or damage to the Property that
impair or damage the Conservation Values of the Property and resuit from the
acts of third parties whose use of, and presence on, the Property is authorized
by the Owner. Owner shall perform such restoration pursuant to and in
accordance with a restoration plan prepared by a competent professional
selected by the Owner and approved by the Conservancy. The contents of the
restoration plan shall be subject to the prior written approval of the Conservancy.

. in the event of an unauthorized third-party viclation of the Conservation Values
on the Property, the Conservancy shall not seek restoration or exercise
remedies available to it if and so long as the Owner diligently pursues all
reasonable, available legal remedies against the violator. In the event illegal
actions taken by unauthorized third parties impair the Conservation Vaiues
protected by this Conservation Easement, the Conservancy reserves the right,
either jointly or singly, to pursue against such third parties all appropriate civil
and criminal penalties to compel restoration, and Owner assigns any claim or
right to recover against such third parties to Conservancy.

Notice and Demand. If the Conservancy determines that the Owner is in violation of this
Conservation Easement, or that a violation is threatened, the Conservancy shall provide
written notice to the Owner. The written notice will identify the violation and request
corrective action to cure the violation and, where the Property has been injured, to
restore the Property. if at any time the Conservancy determines, in its sole and
absolute discretion, that the violation constitutes immediate and irreparable harm, no
written notice is required and the Conservancy may then immediately pursue its
remedies to prevent or limit harm to the Conservation Values of the Property. If the
Conservancy determines that this Conservation Easement is, or is expected to be,
violated, and the Conservancy’s good-faith and reasonable efforts to notify the Owner
are unsuccessful, the Conservancy may pursue its lawful remedies to mitigate or prevent
harm to the Conservation Values without prior notice and without awaiting the Owner's
opportunity to cure. The Owner agrees to reimburse all reasonable costs associated
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with this effort.

D. Failure to Act. If, within 28 days after written notice, the Owner does not implement
corrective measures requested by the Conservancy, the Conservancy may bring an
action in law and/or in equity to enforce the terms of the Conservation Easement. In the
case of immediate or irreparable harm, as determined in the sole discretion of the
Conservancy, or if an Owner is unable to be notified, the Conservancy may invoke these
same remedies without nofification and/or awaiting the expiration of the 28-day period.
The Conservancy is entitled to enjoin the violation through temporary or permanent
injunctive relief and to seek specific performance, declaratory relief, restitution,
reimbursement of expenses, and/or an order compelling the Cwner to restore the
Property. If the court determines that the Owner has failed to comply with this
Conservation Easement, the Owner shall also reimburse the Conservancy for all
reasonabie litigation costs and reasonable attorney’s fees, and all costs of corrective
action or Property restoration incurred by the Conservancy.

E. Frivolous Litigation. If the Conservancy initiates litigation against the Owner to enforce
this Conservation Easement, and if the court determines that the Owner is the prevailing
party and also determines that (i) the litigation was initiated with the primary purpose to
harass, embarrass, or injure the Owner,; (ii) the Conservancy did not have a reasonable
basis to believe that the facts underlying the Conservancy’s legal position were in fact
true; or (iii) the Conservancy's legal position was devoid of arguable legal merit; then the
court may require the Conservancy to reimburse the Owner’'s reasonable costs and
reasonable attorney’s fees in defending the action.

Frs Actual or Threatened Non-Compliance. The Conservancy’s rights under this Section 7
apply equally in the event of either actual or threatened violations of the terms of this
Easement. The Owner agrees that the Conservancy’s claim for money damages for any
violation of the terms of this Easement is inadequate. The Conservancy shall also be
entitled to affirmative and prohibitive injunctive relief and specific performance, both
prohibitive and mandatory. The Conservancy’s claim for injunctive relief or specific
performance for a violation of this Conservation Easement shall not require proof of
actual damages to the Conservation Values.

G. Cumulative Remedies. The preceding remedies of the Conservancy are cumulative.
Any, or all, of the remedies may be invoked by the Conservancy if there is an actual or
threatened violation of this Conservation Easement.

REGULATORY AUTHORITY. The Owner is solely responsible for obtaining any applicable
permit or authorization or otherwise ensuring that any proposed use, building, construction,
design, location, or other specification related to the Property meets applicable local, state, and
federal zoning, requirement, regulation, rule, policy, or standard. In accepting this Conservation
Easement, or in reviewing and/or approving any use, building, construction, design, location, or
any other specification related to the Property or the use or development of the Property, the
Conservancy makes no warranty that the proposed use, building, construction, design, location,
or other specification meets any local, state, or federal zoning, requirement, regulation, rule,
policy, or standard.

AMENDMENT. This Conservation Easement may be amended only if in the sole
and exclusive judgment of the Conservancy such amendment furthers or is not
inconsistent with the purposes of this Conservation Easement. Any such
amendment must be mutually agreed upon by the Conservancy and the Qwner,
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

signed and duly recorded by the parties and comply with all the applicable
laws and regulations.

SUBORDINATION. Owner represents and warrants that as of the date of execution and
recording of this Conservation Easement, the Property is not subject to any mortgage, lien, claim
or interest which has not been subordinated to this Conservation Easement. Any mortgage, lien,
claim, lease or interest in the Property arising after the date of recording this Conservation
Easement shall be subject and subordinate to the terms of this Conservation Easement.

CONSERVATION EASEMENT REQUIREMENTS UNDER MICHIGAN LAW AND UNITED
STATES TREASURY REGULATIONS,

A This Conservation Easement is an interest in real property created pursuant to the
Conservation and Historic Preservation Easement, Sub part 11 of Part 21 of the
Michigan Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act (NREPA) - MCL §§
324.2140 et seq.

B. This Conservation Easement is established for conservation purposes pursuant to the
Internal Revenue Code, as amended at Title 26, U.S.C.A., Section 170(h)(1)-{6) and
Sections 2031(c), 2055, and 2522, and under Treasury Regulations at Title 26 C.F.R. §
1.170A-14 ef seq, as amended.

C. The Conservancy is qualified to hold conservation easements pursuant to these statutes.
It is a publicly funded, non-profit 501(c)(3) organization.

OWNERSHIP COSTS AND LIABILITIES. In accepting this Conservation Easement, the
Conservancy shall have no liability or other obligation for costs, liabilities, taxes, or insurance of
any kind related to the Property. The Conservancy’s rights do not inctude the right, in absence
of a judicial decree, to enter the Property for the purpose of becoming an operator of the
Property within the meaning of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act. The Conservancy, its members, trustees or directors, officers, employees, and
agents have no liability arising from injury or death to any person or physical damage to any
property on the Property. The Owner agrees to defend, indemnify and hold harmless the
Conservancy against such claims arising during the term of the Owner’s ownership of the

Property.

CESSATION OF EXISTENCE. If the Conservancy shall cease to exist or if it fails to be a
“qualified organization” for purposes of Internal Revenue Code Section 170(h)(3), or if the
Conservancy is no longer authorized to acquire and hold conservation easements, then this
Conservation Easement shall become vested in anather entity. This entity shall be a “qualified
organization” for purposes of Internal Revenue Code Section 170(h)(3). The Conservancy’s
rights and responsibilities shall be assigned to any entity having similar conservation purposes
to which such right may be awarded under the ¢y pres doctrine.

TERMINATION. This Conservation Easement may be extinguished only by an unexpected
change in condition which causes it to be impossible to fulfill the Purposes, or by exercise of
eminent domain.

A Unexpected Change in Conditions. If subsequent circumstances render the Purposes
impossible to fulfill, then this Conservation Easement may be partiaily or entirely
terminated only by judicial proceedings. The Conservancy will then be entitled to
compensation in accordance with the provisions of Internal Revenue Code Treasury
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15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

Regulations Section 1.170A-14(g)(6)(ii). Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Owner and
Conservancy intend that this Conservation Easement not be subject to the legal doctrine
of “changed conditions” that is applied to traditional servitudes.

B. Eminent Domain. If the Property is taken, in whole or in part, by power of eminent
domain, then the Conservancy will be entitled to compensation by the method as is set
forth in IRC Treasury Regulations Section 1.170A-14(g)(6)(ii).

LIBERAL CONSTRUCTION. This Conservaticn Easement shall be liberally construed in favor
of maintaining the Conservation Values of the Property and in accordance with the Conservation
and Historic Preservation Easement, Sub part 11 of Part 21 of the Michigan Natural Resources
and Environmental Protection Act MCL 324.2140 ef seq.

NOTICES. For purposes of this Conservation Easement, notices may be provided to either
party by personal delivery or by mailing a written notice to the party (at the last known address of
a party) by First Class mail.

SEVERABILITY. [f any portion of this Conservation Easement is determined to be invalid, the
remaining provisions will remain in force.

SUCCESSORS. This Conservation Easement is binding upon, and inures to the benefit of, the
Owner’s and the Conservancy’s successors in interest. All subsequent owners of the Property
are bound to all provisions of this Conservation Easement to the same extent as the Owner.

TERMINATION OF RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS. A party’s future rights and obligations under
this Conservation Easement terminate upon transfer of that party’s interest in the Property.
Liability for acts or omissions occurring prior to transfer will survive the transfer.

MICHIGAN LAW. This Conservation Easement will be construed in accordance with Michigan
Law.

EXHIBITS. This Conservation Easement includes, and incorporates the following Exhibits:

A Legal Description
B. Baseline Documentation Map
C. Subordination Agreements

ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Conservation Easement sets forth the entire agreement of the
parties. It is intended to supersede all prior discussions or understandings.
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OWNER:

Printed Name:

Printed Name:

STATE OF MICHIGAN )

)
COUNTY OF )
Acknowledged before me on this of

(Insert marital status)

,0f 20__, by _ {Insert Cwner's names)

,Notary Public

, County, Michigan

My commission expires:
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CONSERVANCY:

Name:
Title:

STATE OF MICHIGAN )

COUNTY OF )

,0f 20, by _ {Insert Executive

Acknowledged before me on this of
Director or signer’'s name, , known to me to be the

name) .

AFTER RECORDING SEND TO: SEND TAX BILL TO:

of the _{Insert Conservancy

,Notary Public
, County, Michigan

My commission expires:

PREPARED BY:

[Insert name of Owner]

EXHIBIT A
Legal Description
[Insert Legal Description]

Tax ID No:

Page 14 of 14



Appendix 4



pengid 4.




Appendix 5



aaunsyan (W)
auooay ()
O IHARNNON

/x yueld pasodoud

3

138 *Wd
"GH4 ‘Wd
138 How
akd Houl

@3

b
Y
o
&

PHSIT]

b4

Ldyooy
ajuapisal

St'Bl 1eep Ausyy pEK 24

O8TL Mo0Es

e e T,
X, % suo\g p
whva mer

poosssng Bl

'8 "oes 'ISO4HRLNED

8 Uohaey 1o supy AR L L

e

3 .09.80,08 §

7
g
S
andas/jem “jaut 3]
- jundioo) 3auapisal LS
n.hﬂu._wj 23nyos Sunsixg
pasmmay B
o (sanvy +T€)
00-£00-800-11
\ pasjAay
L8]
= L
Qo
92
RS ZRTYY ]
l*‘mqﬂmbmm s ml.m o
2. FZo08 & o~
&1 ; v.m mm
SFony Se'reet . =5
Mﬂw LFeadl M 28901.68 N s
) BFres M ESOV68 H

{(3usIsnIpy saREuIal|Y) S Xipuaddy



Appendix 6



Appendix 6 (Road Sight Distance Requirements)

Grand Traverse County Road Commission - Effective 9/23/2009
14

Part II.
Road Design, Construction Standards & Specifications

The owner of the developed lands, or his agent, shall be required to grade, drain and surface the streets
and alleys shown on the development in accordance with the latest issue of the standards and
specifications of the Grand Traverse County Road Commission.

A. Plan, Profile & Cross-sections:
Plan, profile and cross-section drawings shall be prepared by the developer’s engineer in detail complete
enough to be used as construction plans. The drawings shall show the proposed horizontal curve radii,
vertical curve lengths, percent of grade of all roads and the location of drainage facilities and structures,
horizontal and vertical scale, as well as any other pertinent construction information,

Three signed and sealed copies of the plan, profile and cross-section drawings shall be forwarded to the
Engineer for the Board’s approval, and more detailed construction plans may be required by the Engineer.
One approved plan copy will be returned to the developer, with the Board’s approval conditions attached
or the necessary revisions marked thereon. All approvals and permits must be obtained prior to
construction. Substantial penalties may result from a failure to follow the direction of the Engineer, the
published standards, or adhere to the approved plans.

Sight distance and alignment will be approved by the Engineer and shall be in accordance with the current
AASHTO publication 4 Policy on Geometric Design of Highways and Streets and as may be modified or
annotated herein. Permissible grades on any development road shall be within the following ranges:

Roads.........ccccce... 0.4% 0 9.0%
Cul-de-sacs............ 1.5% to 2.0%

The gradient of the intersecting roads should be as flat as practical on those sections that are to be used for
storage of stopped vehicles. If possible, intersecting roads should have a minimum 50 feet of flat gradient
landing area of no more than a maximum of two percent grade, sloping away from the main through road
having the traffic right-of-way. Even though stopping and accelerating distances for passenger cars on
grades of two percent or less differ little from the distances on the level, larger vehicles need the flatter
landing area. Where two roadways intersect, crown manipulation of both roadways can be used to
improve the drivability of both roadways. In this case, to insure proper drainage, detailed grades should
be provided. Intersection sight distance should be provided on all intersections legs, and clear vision
corners should be provided when it is practical. No intersections will be allowed along grades steeper than
six percent. Vertical curves shall be used at all changes in grade.

In general, horizontal curves shall be constructed with a normal crowned roadway as shown in the
Typical Details. Minimum centerline horizontal curve radii shall not be lower than 275 feet, and
minimum tangent distances of 100 feet is required between any reversing horizontal curve. Super-
elevation of horizontal curves may be utilized upon approval by the Engineer. This exception may be
granted when a road is anticipated to be used as the access or through route for a major portion of the
proposed or a future land development. An additional exception would be when a combination of
longitudinal grade and horizontal curvature would make an unstable driving situation. If the use of super-
elevation is approved, the curves shall be designed according to the current AASHTO publication 4
Policy on Geometric Design of Highways and Streets and the anticipated speed limits. The maximum
super-elevation rate will be limited to up to four percent, especially in residential, commercial or
industrial areas. A minimum tangent length, equal to the required super-elevation transitions, must be
provided between curves using super-elevation.




Appendix 6 {Road Sight Distance Requirements)

Intersections
AASHTO - A Policy on Geometric Design of Highways and Streets
Metric | US Customary
Intersection sight intersection sight
Stopping distance for Stopping distance for

Design sight passenger cars Design sight passenger cars

speed  distance Calculated Design | speed distance Calculated Design
(km/h) (m) (m) (m} (mph) (ft) (1) (ft)
20 20 41.7 45 15 80 165.4 170
30 a5 62.6 65 20 115 220.5 225
40 50 83.4 85 25 155 275.6 280
50 65 104.3 105 30 200 330.8 335
60 85 125.1 130 35 250 385.9 390
70 105 148.0 150 40 305 441.0 445
80 130 166.8 170 45 360 496.1 500
80 160 187.7 190 50 425 551.3 556
100 185 208.5 210 55 495 606.4 610
110 220 229.4 230 60 570 661.5 665
120 250 250.2 255 65 645 716.6 720
130 285 2711 275 70 730 771.8 775
75 820 826.9 830
80 910 882.0 885

Note: Intersection sight distance shown is for a stopped passenger car to tumn left onto a
two-lane highway with no median and grades 3 percent or less. For other
conditions, the time gap must be adjusted and required sight distance recalculated.

Exhibit 9-55. Design Intersection Sight Distance—Case B1—Left Turn From Stop

Sight distance design for left turns at divided-highway intersections should consider multil‘ﬂe
design vehicles and median width. If the design vehicle used to determine sight distance for a
divided-highway intersection is larger than a passenger car, then sight distance for left tums will
need to be checked for that selected design vehicle and for smaller design vehicles as welil. If the
divided-highway median is wide encugh to store the design vehicle with a clearance to the
through lanes of approximately 1 m [3 ft] at both ends of the vehicle, no separate analysis for the
departure sight triangle for left turns is needed on the minor-road approach for the near roadway
to the left. In most cases, the departure sight triangle for right tums (Case B2) will provide
sufficient sight distance for a passenger car to cross the near roadway to reach the median.
Possible exceptions are addressed in the discussion of Case B3.

If the design vehicle can be stored in the median with adequate clearance to the through
lanes, a departure sight triangle to the right for left turns should be provided for that design
vehicle turning left from the median roadway. Where the median is not wide enough to store the
design vehicle, a departure sight triangle should be provided for that design vehicle to turn left

from the minor-road approach. .

The median width should be considered in determining the number of lanes to be crossed.
The median width should be converted to equivalent ianes. For example, a 7.2-m [24-ft] median
should be considered as two additional lanes to be crossed in applying the multilane highway
adjustment for time gaps in Exhibit 9-54. Furthermore, a departure sight triangle for left turns
from the median roadway should be provided for the largest design vehicle that can be stored on
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PENINSULA TOWNSHIP LAND DIVISION ORDINANCE

TOWNSHIP OF PENINSULA
COUNTY OF GRAND TRAVERSE, STATE OF MICHIGAN
ORDINANCENO _____ OF 2012

AN ORDINANCE TO REGULATE THE DIVISION OF EXISTING PARCELS OF LAND PURSUANT TO ACT
288 OF THE PUBLIC ACTS OF 1967, AS AMENDED AND ACT 246 OF THE PUBLIC ACTS OF 1945, AS
AMENDED, TO PRESCRIBE PROCEDURES THEREFOR, AND TO PROVIDE PENALTIES FOR
VIOLATIONS OF THE ORDINANCE.

THE TOWNSHIP OF PENINSULA ORDAINS:

Section 1. Title

This Ordinance shall be known as the Peninsula Township Parcel Division Ordinance.
Section 2. Purpose

The purpose of this Ordinance is to carry out the provisions of the Land Division Act (Act 288 of the
Public Acts of 1967, as amended, formerly known as the Subdivision Control Act), to prevent the
creation of lots and parcels that do not comply with applicable Peninsula Township ordinances, to
minimize potential boundary disputes, to maintain the orderly development of the township, and to
otherwise protect the public health, safety and general welfare of the residents and the present and
future property owners of Peninsula Township. This shall be accomplished by regulating the
division of existing lots and parcels and property transfers between two (2) or more adjacent lots
or parcels. Itis further the purpose of this Ordinance to prescribe the procedures for the
submission and review of proposed lot and parcel divisions and property transfers, to authorize
fees for the review of applications submitted under this Ordinance, and to provide penalties for
viclations of this Ordinance.

Section 3. Definitions

(a) “Accessible” in reference to a lot or parcel means that the lot or parcel meets one (I)or
both of the following requirements:

(1) Has an area where a driveway provides vehicular access to an existing road or street
and meets all applicable location standards of the state transportation department
or county road commission under 1969 PA 200, MCL 247.321 to 247.329, as
amended or has an area where a driveway can provide vehicular access to an
existing road or street and can meet all applicable location standards.

(2) Is served by an existing deeded easement that provides vehicular access to an
existing road or street and meets all applicable location standards of the state
transportation department or county road commission under 1969 PA 200, MCL
247.321 to 247.329, as amended or can be served by a proposed easement that will
provide deeded vehicular access to an existing road or street and that will meet all
such applicable location standards.

(b) “Applicant” means an owner of a lot or parcel of land, or his or her designee.
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“Convey” means a transfer by an owner of an ownership interest in real property.

“Development site” means any parcel or lot on which exists or which is intended for
building development other than the foliowing:

(1) Agricultural use involving the production of plants and animals useful to
humans, including forages and sod crops; grains, feed crops, and field crops;
dairy and dairy products; poultry and poultry products; livestock, including
breeding and grazing of cattle, swine and similar animals; berries; herbs;
flowers; seeds; grasses; nursery stock; fruits; vegetables; Christmas trees; and
other similar uses and activities.

(2) Forestry use involving the planting, management or harvesting of timber

“Divide” or “Division” means the partitioning or splitting of a lot, parcel or tract of land
by the owner or by his or her heirs, executors, administrators, legal representatives,
successors, or assigns for the purpose of sale, lease of more than one (1) year, building
development that results in one (1) or more parcels of less than forty (40) acres or the
equivalent, and that satisfies the division standards of Section 6 of this Ordinance.
“Divide” or “Division” dees not include a property transfer between two (2) ormore
adjacent lots or parcels, if the property taken from one (1) lot or parcel is added to an
adjacent lot or parcel; and any resulting lot or parcel shall not be considered a building
site unless the lot or parcel conforms to the requirements of the Land Division Act,
being Act No. 288 of Public Acts of 1967, as amended, the Peninsula Township Zoning
Ordinance, as amended, and this Ordinance.

“Exempt split” means the partitioning or splitting of a lot, parcel or tract of land by the
owner or by his or her heirs, executors, administrators, legal representatives,
successors, or assigns that does not result in one (1) or more lots or parcels of less than
forty (40) acres or the equivalent. For a property transfer between two (2) or more
adjacent lots or parcels, if the property taken from one (1) lot or parcel is added to an
adjacent lot or parcel, any resulting lot or parcel shall not be considered a building site
unless the lot or parcel conforms to the requirements of the Land Division Act, being Act
No. 288 of the Public Acts of 1967, as amended, the Peninsula Township Zoning
Ordinance, as amended, and this Ordinance.

“Forty (40) acres or the equivalent” means forty (40) acres, a quarter-quarter section
containing not less than thirty (30) acres, or a government lot containing not less than
thirty (30) acres.

“Land” means all land areas occupied by real property, except the submerged
bottomlands of inland lakes, rivers and streams.

“Lot” means a measured portion of a parcel or tract of land, which is described and fixed
in a recorded plat.

“Owner” means a person that holds legal, equitable, option or contract interest in a lot
or parcel of land whether recorded or not.

“Parcel” means an area or acreage of land which can be described as provided for in the
Land Division Act, being Act No. 288 of the Public Acts of 1967, as amended.

“Parent Parcel” means a tract of land lawfully in existence on March 31, 1997, if one
exists in connection with a proposed division, or, if one does not exist, a parcel lawfully
in existence on March 31, 1997,

“Person” means an individual, firm, corporation, association, partnership, estate, trust,
limited liability company, or other legal entity, or any combination of any of them.



(n) “Plat” or “Recorded plat” means a map or chart of a subdivision of land created pursuant
to the Land Division Act of 1967, being Act 288 of 1967, as amended, or predecessor
statues to that act,

(o) “Property transfer” means a transfer of property between two (2) or more adjacent lots
or parcels, if the property taken from one (1) lot or parcel is added to an adjacent lot or
parcel and if all resulting lots or parcels conform to the requirements of the Land
Division Act, being Act 288 of Public Acts of 1967, as amended, the Peninsula Township
Zoning Ordinance, as amended, and this Ordinance, then it shall not be considered a
development site, but may only be used in conjunction with the lot or parcel to which it
was transferred.

(p) “Township Assessor” means the Peninsula Township Assessor.

(q} “Tract of land” means two (2) or more lots or parcels that share a common property line
and are under the same ownership.

(r) “Zoning Board of Appeals” means the Peninsula Township Zoning Board of Appeals.
Section 4. Approval of Land Divisions or Property Transfers Required; Establishment of
Exempt Splits

(a) The owner of a lot, parcel, or tract of land shall not divide or effect a property transfer

(b)

(c)

involving, or cause any person to divide or effect a property transfer involving, that lot,
parcel or tract of land except as provided in this Ordinance, unless the division or property
transfer is approved as part of a subdivision plat at the time of plat approval under the Land
Division Act of 1967, being Act 288 of the Public Acts of 1967, as amended, the division or
property transfer is part of a condominium project developed under the Condominium Act,
being Act 59 of the Public Acts of 1978, as amended or the division or property transfer is
done pursuant to an order of court of competent jurisdiction.

The owner of a lot, parcel, or tract of land claiming an exempt split as defined in Section 3(D
of this Ordinance shall submit to the Township Assessor either a survey map of the land
claimed to be an exempt split prepared pursuant to the survey map requirements of Act 132
of the Public Acts of 1970, as amended, certified by a land surveyor licensed by the State of
Michigan, or other clear evidence documenting that the proposed exempt split of a parcel or
tract of land will not result in one (1) or more parcels of less than forty (40) acres or the
equivalent. In addition, the owner of a lot, parcel, or tract of land claiming an exempt split
shall submit to the Township Assessor evidence that each lot, parcel, or tract of land
resulting from the proposed exempt split are accessible, as defined in this Ordinance. Ifthe
Township Assessor finds that the proposed division is an exempt split and that each new
lot, parcel, or tract of land that will result from the division is accessible, then no further
action under this Ordinance shall be required. If the Township Assessor finds that the
proposed division is either not an exempt split or that each new lot, parcel, or tract of land
that will result from the division is not accessible, then he or she shall give the owner
written reasons for his or her decision. In that event the owner shall be required to proceed
under section 5 of this Ordinance to obtain approval of the propose division. If the owner
disagrees with the Township Assessor’s decision, the owner can submit revised information
to the Township Assessor or appeal the Township Assessor’s decision to the Zoning Board
of Appeals pursuant to Section 8 of this Ordinance.

In addition, an exempt split or other partitioning or splitting of a parcel or tract of land that
only results in parcels of twenty (20) acres or more in size is not subject to approval under
this Ordinance if the parcel or tract of Jand being partitioned or split is not accessible and
was in existence on march 31, 1997 or resulted from an exempt split or a partitioning or
splitting under Section 109b of the Land Division Act, as amended.



Section 5. Procedure for Division or Property Transfer

The following procedure shall be followed to divide a lot, parcel or tract of land or to effect a
property transfer,

(a) The applicant shall submit an application to the Township Assessor on a form supplied by
the Township for that purpose. The application shall prove that all standards of the State
Land Division Act and this Ordinance have been met. To that end, the application shall
include, but not be limited to the following:

{1) Proof of ownership of the lot, parcel or tract of land to be divided, or of the lots or
parcels involved in a property transfer.

(2) The names and addresses of all persons having an interest in the lot, parcel, or tract of
land to be divided, or of the lots or parcels involved in a property transfer and a
statement of the type of interest each holds.

(3) The history of the prior divisions of the parent parcel or tract of land from which the
Applicant’s parcel or tract of land came and proof that the Applicant holds the right to
divide the parcel or tract of land proposed for division.

(4) A survey map of the land proposed to be divided or the land involved in the property
transfer prepared pursuant to the survey map requirements of Act 132 of the Public
Acts of 1970, as amended, certified by a land surveyor licensed by the state of Michigan
and depicting the dimensions of the lot, parcel or tract of land to be divided, or the lots
or parcels involved in a property transfer, the dimensions of the lots, parcels, or tracts
of land that will result from the division or property transfer, the location of all current
easements on the lot, parcel, or tract of land to be divided, or on all the lots or parcels
involved in a property transfer, and the location of all proposed easements on the lots,
parcels or tracts of land that will result from the division or property transfer. The
easements required by this subsection shall include both utility easements and
ingress/egress easements from existing public roads or private roads meeting the
requirements of the Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance regulating private roads.
The survey shall also depict all buildings and structures on the lot, parcel or tract of
land to be divided, or on the lots or parcels involved in a property transfer and the
distances between these buildings and structures and the original property lines of the
lot, parcel, or tract of land to be divided, or the lots or parcels involved in a property
transfer and shall depict the distances between these buildings and structures and the
property lines of the lots, parcels, or tracts of land that will result from the division or
property transfer. Locations of well and septic areas shall also be delineated. The
Township Assessor may waive the survey map requirement if the lot, parcel or tract of
land is vacant and if he or she finds that, considering the size and simple nature of the
division or property transfer, the undeveloped character of the parent parcel, or that
the proposed division of a tract of land will be along preexisting and recorded lot or
parcel boundaries, a survey map is not needed to determine compliance with this
Ordinance and the Land Division Act, as amended. Ifa survey map is not required, then
the Applicant shall submit a tentative parcel map which shall be a scale drawing
showing the approximate dimensions of the parcels, the parcel lines, public utility
easements, accessibility, and other evidence establishing compliance with the approval
standards of this Ordinance.



{5) A map showing the location of the lot, parcel or tract of land to be divided, or the lots or
parcels involved in a property transfer within the township.

(6) Legal descriptions, certified by a registered land surveyor licensed by the State of
Michigan, of the lots, parcels, or tracts of land that will result from the division or
property transfer.

(7) If the lot, parcel, or tract of land that will result from the division or property transfer
will be a development site, then the Applicant shall submit a permit or other
documentation from the state transportation department, the Grand Traverse County
Road Commission, that each such resulting lot, parcel, or tract of land is accessible. In
addition, if the lot, parcel, or tract of land that will result from the division or property
transfer will be a development site, the Applicant shall submit evidence of establishing
adequate easements for public utilities from each such resulting lot, parcel, or tract of
land to existing public utility facilities.

(8) A brief statement as to the purpose of the proposed division or property transfer and
whether the lots, parcels or tracts of land that will result from the division or property
transfer are intended as a development site.

(9) Such other documentation that the Township Assessor may require relating to the
application to divide a parent parcel.

(b) The application shall be accompanied by an application fee as established and set forth ina
township fee schedule. This fee schedule shall also establish ‘after the fact” fees that must
be paid when an otherwise lawful division or property transfer occurs but without first
complying with the procedural requirements of this Ordinance. This “after the fact” fee is
not intended to be a penalty, but shall consist of the normal application fee plus an amount
equal to the legal and administrative costs incurred by the township as the result of the
Applicant’s failure to initially comply with the requirements of this Ordinance. “After the
fact” fees shall be double the normal application fee.

(¢) After receiving the information required in subsection 5(a) above, the Township Assessor
shall, within forty-five (45) days, decide whether to approve the proposed division or
property transfer. If the Applicant fails to provide all the information required by this
Ordinance, then the application shall be deemed incomplete and may be denied on that
basis. The Township Assessor’s decision to approve the division or property transfer shall
be made pursuant to the standards contained in Section 6 of this Ordinance. The Township
Assessor may grant conditional approval of an application, subject to the Applicant
obtaining any necessary variances from the Zoning Board of Appeals pursuant to Section 7
of this Ordinance. The Township Assessor shall specify in writing the reasons for his or her
decision concerning the proposed division or property transfer. If the Township Assessor
fails to grant approval of a proposed division or property transfer, the Applicant shall then
have the option of resubmitting information for approval to the Township Assessor or
appealing the Township Assessor’s decision to the Zoning Board of Appeals pursuant to
Section 8 of this Ordinance. Any approval or approval with conditions of a division or
property transfer shall not be considered a determination that the resulting lots, parcels, or
tracts of land comply with any other ordinances or regulation of the township and/or
county.

(d) If the Township Assessor approves a proposed division or property transfer, then the
Township Assessor shall send a letter indicating such approval to the Applicant with copies
to the Peninsula Township Zoning Administrator and Grand Traverse County Equalization
Department. This letter shall contain the following statement pursuant to Section 109a of
the Land Division Act, as amended, “The township and its officers and employees shall not
be liable for approving a land division if building permits for construction on the parcels



are subsequently denied because of inadequate water supply, sewage disposal or
otherwise”. A copy of this letter shall be retained by the Township Assessor in his or her
official records.

(e) Because zoning requirements may change over time, any approval of an application for a
division or property transfer by the Township Assessor under Section 5(c) above shall
expire and a new approval required, unless the Applicant within ninety (90) days from the
date of the approval, records in the Grand Traverse County Register of Deeds Office an
instrument(s) of conveyance and a complete survey, including the legal descriptions for
each resulting lot or parcel documenting the division or property transfer and files a copy of
that recorded instrument(s) and survey with the Township Assessor. If the grantor intends
to convey the right to future divisions of the parcel being conveyed, the deed or land
contract shall contain the following statement as required by the Land Division Act, as
amended: “The grantor grants to the grantee the right to make (insert number) division(s)
under section 108 of the Land Division Act, Act No 288 of the Public Acts of 1967.” Finally,
all deeds and land contracts of unplatted land shall contain the following statement as
required by the Land Division Act, as amended: “This property may be located within the
vicinity of farm land or a farm operation. Generally accepted agricultural and management
practices which may generate noise, dust, odors and other associated conditions may be
used and are protected by the Michigan Right to Farm Act.”

Section 6. Standards for Approval of Parcel Divisions or Property Transfers.

An application to divide a lot, parcel or tract of land, or to effect a property transfer shall be granted
when all of the following standards are met:

(a) The proposed division or property transfer shall comply with all requirements of the Land
Division Act of 1967, being Act 288 of the Public Acts of 1967 as amended.

(b} The lots, parcels, or tracts of land that are created or remain from the division or property
transfer shall comply with all requirements of the Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance, as
amended, including but not limited to the requirements relating to area and width for the
newly created lots, parcels, or tracts of land, the requirements relating to lake and /or road
frontages, the requirements relating to setbacks if the newly created lots, parcels, or tracts
ofland have buildings or structures on them, sufficient building area outside of unbuildable,
state regulated wetlands, flood plains and other areas where buildings are prohibited
therefrom, and with sufficient area to comply with off-street parking spaces and area for
sewage disposal and water supply pursuant to the rules of the Department of
Environmental Quality or County Health Department relating to suitability of groundwater
for on-site water supply for subdivisions or development sites not served by public water or
to suitability of soils for subdivisions or development sites not served by public sewers. The
addition of land to an already lawful nonconforming lot or parcel is permitted without a
zoning variance, provided that the lot or parcel from which the land is taken will not
become a nonconforming lot or parcel or, if already nonconforming, will not become more
nonconforming.

(c) Each lot, parcel, or tract of land that will result from the division or property transfer shall
have an adequate and accurate legal description.



(d) Except for the remainder of the parent parcel or parent tract of land retained by the owner,
the ratio of depth to width shall not exceed a three to one ratio exclusive of access roads or
casements. This standard shall not apply to those parcels of ten [10) acres or more in the
Agricultural A-1 Zoning District that front on a new private road approved by Peninsula
Township (all driveways shall be issued off the newly installed private road). This standard
shall not apply to a property transfer.

The permissible depth of a parcel created by a land division shall be measured within the
boundaries of each parcel from the abutting road right-of-way to the most remote boundary
line point of the parcel from the point of commencement of the measurement.

(e) If alot, parcel, or tract of land that will result from the division or property transfer will be a
development site, then each such resulting lot, parcel or tract of land shall have adequate
easements for public utilities from each such resulting lot, parcel, or tract of land to existing
public utility facilities.

(f) if the land proposed to be transferred between two (2) or more adjacent lots or parcels
does not independently conform to the requirements of the Land Division Act, being Act
288 of the Public Acts of 1967, as amended, the Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance, as
amended, and this Ordinance, then the land proposed to be transferred shall not thereafter
be independently considered a development site, but may only be used in conjunction with
an adjoining lot{s), parcel(s), or tract{s) of land.

(8) All parcels created and remaining have existing adequate accessibility to a public road, or
Peninsula Township approved private road, for public utilities and emergency and other
vehicles and not less than the requirements of the Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance or
this Ordinance. The permissible minimum width and/or road frontage shall be as defined
in the Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance and shall be contiguous.

(h) Parcel divisions requiring a new private road shall utilize existing outlots, road spurs or
existing deeded ingress/egress casements when available.

(i) The owner of the parcel or tract of land shall possess the right to divide the parcel or tract of
land. This standard shall not apply to a property transfer.

(i) Aletter from the Peninsula Township Zoning Administrator that the proposed land division
meets the current requirements of the Zoning Ordinance.

Section 7. Land Configuration Variances.

(a) Ifalot, parcel, or tract of land that will result from a division or property transfer does not
meet the requirements of the Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance as specified in Section
6(b) of this Ordinance, then the Applicant may seek a variance from those Zoning
requirements from the Zoning Board of Appeals pursuant to the procedures of the
Peninsula Township Ordinance.

(b) If alot, parcel, or tract of land that will result from a division does not meet the depth to
width requirements of Section 6(d) of this Ordinance, then the Applicant may seek a
variance from those requirements from the Zoning Board of Appeals pursuant to the
procedures of this section.



(c) The Zoning Board of Appeals may grant a variance under this ordinance from the depth to
width requirement of Section 6(d) of this Ordinance, if all of the following exist:

(1) Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions exist on the parent parcel,
including exceptional topographic or physical conditions that do not generally apply to
other lots, parcels, or tracts of land in the township.

(2) The exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions existing on the parent
parcel are not the resuit of any act or omission by the Applicant or his or her
predecessors in title,

(3) The granting of the variance shall not be injurious or otherwise detrimental to adjoining
lots, parcels, or tracts of land or to the general health, safety and general welfare of the
township.

(4) The resuiting lots, parcels, or tracts of land with the variance granted shall be
compatible with surrounding lots, parcels, or tracts of land.

(5) The variance granted shall be the minimum variance that will make possible the
reasonable use of the parent parcel.

(d) The Zoning Board of Appeals shall follow the procedures of the Peninsula Township Zoning
Ordinance relating to variances when deciding whether to grant a variance under this
section.

() In granting any variance under this Ordinance, the Zoning Board of Appeals may prescribe
appropriate conditions and safeguards in order to ensure that the lot, parcel, or tract of land
that will result from the division or property transfer complies with the variance granted
under this Ordinance. Violations of such conditions and safeguards shall be deemed a
violation of this Ordinance, punishable under Section 9 of this Ordinance.

Section 8. Appeals to the Zoning Board of Appeals.

Any person aggrieved by a decision of the Township Assessor may appeal that decision to the
Zoning Board of Appeals following the procedures of the Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance, as
amended, for appeals to the Zoning Board of Appeals. Any such appeal shali be filed within thirty
(30) days from the date of the decision from which the appeal is taken. During the appeal, the
Zoning Board of Appeals shall conduct a de novo hearing of the matter and to that end shall have ali
the powers of the Township Assessor. In rendering its decision, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall
receive and consider evidence and data relevant to the case and shall issue its decision in writing
within a reasonable period of time after receiving all evidence and data in the case. The decision of
the Zoning Board of Appeals shall then be sent promptly to the Applicant, to the person who filed
the appeal (if different than the Applicant), and to the Township Assessor and Zoning
Administrator.

Section 9. Allowance for Approval of Other Land Divisions.

Notwithstanding disqualification from approval pursuant to this ordinance, a proposed land
division which does not fully comply with the applicable lot, yard, accessibility and area
requirements of the applicable zoning ordinance or this Ordinance may be approved in any of the
following circumstances:



(a) Where the applicant executes and records an affidavit or deed restriction with the
County Register of Deeds, in a form acceptable to Peninsula Township, designating the
parcel as “not buildable”. Any such parcel shall also be designated as “not buildable” in
Peninsula Township records, and shall not thereafter be the subject of a request to the
Zoning Board of Appeals for variance relief from the applicable lot and/or area
requirements, and shall not be developed with any building or above ground structure
other than a deck meeting the requirements of the Peninsula Township Zoning
Ordinance. Section (a) is specifically intended to address divided waterfront parcels,
The creation of a “stand alone” beach parcel, recognized by a unique parcel ID #, is
prohibited unless in full conformance with the Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance.
A beach parcel, substandard to the PTZO shall be allowed provided it is declared
unbuildable and is appurtenant to an immediately adjacent and conforming building
site.

(b) Where, in circumstances not covered by subsection (a) above, the Zoning Board of
Appeals has, previous to this Ordinance, granted a variance from the lot, yard, ratio,
frontage and/or area requirements with which the parcel failed to comply.

(c} Where the proposed land division involves only the minor adjustment of a common
boundary line or involves a conveyance between adjoining properties which does not
result in either parcel violating this Ordinance, the Peninsula Township Zoning
Ordinance or the State Land Division Act.

Section 10. Violations and Penalties.

Any person who violates any provision of this Ordinance shall be responsible for a municipal civil
infraction as defined in Public Act 12 of 1994, amending Public Act 236 of 1961, being Sections
600.101-600.9939 of Michigan Compiled Laws, and shall be subject to a fine of not more than Five
Hundred and 00/100 ($500.00) Dollars. Each day this Ordinance is violated shall be considered as
a separate violation. Any action taken under this Section shall not prevent civil proceedings for
abatement or termination of the prohibited activity. Any parcel created in noncompliance with this
ordinance shall not be eligible for any land use permits, building permits, or zoning approvals, such
as special land use approval or site plan approval.

Section 11. Enforcement Officer

The Township Assessor and other officials designated by the Township Board are hereby
designated as the authorized township officials to issue municipal civil infraction citations directing
alleged violators of this Ordinance to appear in court.

Section 12. Nuisance Per Se

A violation of this Ordinance is hereby declared to be a nuisance per se and is declared to be
offensive to the public health, safety and welfare.

Section 13. Separate Court Action.
In addition to enforcing this Ordinance through the use of a municipal civil infraction proceeding,

the Township may initiate proceedings in the Circuit Court to abate or eliminate the nuisance per se
or any other violation of this Ordinance.



Section 14. Validity.

If any section, provision or clause of this Ordinance or the application thereof to any person or
circumstances is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect any remaining portions or applications
of this Ordinance, which can be given effect without the valid portion or application.

Section 15. Repeal

The Peninsula Township Land Division Ordinance, Ordinance No. 26, is hereby repealed in its
entirety.

Section 16, Effective Date.

This Ordinance shall become effective thirty (30) days after being published in a newspaper of
general circulation within the Township.

TOWNSHIP OF PENINSULA

BY:
Robert K. Manigold, Supervisor

BY:
Monica Hoffman, Clerk




LEGAL NOTICE

PENINSULA TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
NOTICE OF HEARING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Peninsula Township Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a regular meeting
on June 9, 2016 at 7:00 PM at the Peninsula Township Hall, 13235 Center Road, Traverse City, M1 49686,
{231) 223-7322. The following applicants will be heard:

1. Request No. 850, Zoning R-1C

Applicant: Rembrandt Construction Inc. ¢c/o Jeff Black, 10667 Candleton, Traverse City, Mi 49684
Owner: George & Donna L. Schuhmacher, 307 Davis St. Apt 4, Traverse City, M1 49686

Property Address: 658 Walnut Ridge, Traverse City, M! 49686

Request: (1) a variance of 12 feet (12’) from the required 15 foot {15’} side yard setback to aliow for the
construction of a retaining wall to support a drain and paved driveway.

Parcel Code Nos. 28-11-687-006-00

Please be advised that the public may appear at the public hearing in person or by council.

Written comment may be submitted to Peninsula Township Planning & Zoning Department at 13235
Center Rd., Traverse City, M1 49686 no later than 4:30 PM on the date of the hearing.

If you are planning to attend the meeting and are disabled requiring any special assistance, please so
notify the Planning & Zoning Department at (231) 223-7322 or call TDD at {231) 922-4766.

SUBJECT PROPERTY




Peninsula Township Planning & Zoning Department
STAFF REPORT

ZBA Request #850 — 658 Walnut Ridge

June 9, 2016
To: Peninsula Township Zoning Board of Appeals
From: Claire Schoolmaster, Planning & Zoning
RE: Request No. 850 — 658 Walnut Ridge
Hearing
Date: June 9, 2016 - 7:00 PM

Applicant:  Rembrandt Construction Inc. c/o Jeff Black, 10667 Candleton, Traverse

Site:

City, Ml 49684

658 Walnut Ridge, Traverse City, Ml 49686

Tax IDs: 28-11-687-006-00

Information:

Action

Parcel 28-11-687-006-00 is approximately 0.58 acres in size.

The property is zoned Suburban Residential Single and Two-Family (R-1C); the
surrounding area is also zoned Suburban Residential Single and Two-Family (R-1C).
The lot was created in 2005, after the adoption of the Peninsula Township Zoning
Ordinance in 1972, and is conforming.

There is a building envelope located on the Iot.

The existing single family residence is conforming and was built in 2015.

The proposed retaining wall will be approximately 52 feet long.

The proposed retaining wall requires a front yard setback variance of 12 feet.

Requested: (1) a variance of 12 feet (12’) from the required 15 foot (15) side yard setback to

allow for the construction of a retaining wall to support a drain and paved
driveway.

Mailing: Twenty Six (26) surrounding property owners were notified. No comments were

received as of June 2, 2016.

Applicant

Statement: Please see the enclosed application submitted by Jeff Black, appointed
representative.

Staff Comments:

Request #1
The applicant is requesting a variance for a retaining wall to support a drain and driveway.

ZBA Request #841-p. 1
Staff Report



Background
The existing single family residence was permitted and built in 2015. Due to the topography of

the lot and the location of the driveway and garage, the applicant discovered that a retaining
wall was needed to support the driveway and runoff drain.

The proposed residential addition conforms to relevant zoning standards for minimum lot
setbacks of the front, rear, and east side yard, but does not conform to the minimum west side
yard setback restriction as demonstrated in the following table:

R-1C Standards (Section 6.8) Required Proposed Wall Conforms to Standard?
Maximum Height 35 3 Yes
Minimum Front Setback 30 101 Yes
Minimum West Side Setback 15 3 No
Minimum East Side Setback 15 110 Yes
Minimum Rear Setback 30 89’ Yes
Minimum OHWM Setback NA NA NA

The applicant requests (1) a variance of 12 feet (12’) from the required 15 foot (15’) side
yard setback to allow for the construction of a retaining wall to support a drain and
paved driveway. The requested variance must meet the following standards in order to be
granted. Specific staff comments follow the standards.

A. Section 3.2 Definition of Practical Difficulty
To obtain a dimensional variance, the applicant must show practical difficulty by

demonstrating all of the following:

a} Strict compliance with area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk or density would
unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for any pemitted
purpose, or would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome.

b) A variance would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other
property owners in the district, and that a lesser relaxation would not give
substantial relief and be more consistent with justice to others.

c) The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances of the property and the
problem was not self-created.

B. Section 5.7.3 Variances
The Board shall have the power to authorize, upon an appeal, specific variances from
such requirements as lot area and width regulations, building height and bulk
regulations, yard and depth regulations, and off-street parking and loading space
requirements, PROVIDED ALL of the BASIC conditions listed herein and any ONE of the
SPECIAL conditions listed thereafter can be satisfied.

1} Basic Conditions: That any variance from this Ordinance:
a. Will not be contrary to the public interest or to the intent and purpose of this
Ordinance.
b. Shall not permit the establishment within a district any use which is not permitted
by right, under special conditions, or by special use permit within that zone

ZBA Request #841—p, 2
Staff Report



district, or any use or dimensional variance for which a conditional use permit is
required.

c. Wil not cause a substantial adverse effect upon property values in the immediate
vicinity or in the district in which the property of the applicant is located.

d. Is not where the specific conditions relating to the property are so general or
recurrent in nature as to make the formulation of a general regulation for such
conditions reasonably practical.

e. Will relate only to the property that is under control of the applicant.

2) Special Conditions: When ALL of the foregoing basic conditions can be clearly
demonstrated:

a. Where there are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships which prevent
carrying out the strict letter of this Ordinance, these hardships or difficulties shall
not be deemed economic, but shall be evaluated in terms of the use of a
particular parcel of land.

b. Where there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or physical
conditions such as narrowness, shallowness shape, or topography of the
property involved, or to the intended use of the property that do not generally
apply to other property or uses in the same zoning district. Such circumstances
or conditions shall not have resulted from any act of the applicant subsequent to
the adoption of this Ordinance.

c. Where the lot or parcel of land was of legal record or had been laid out by a
registered surveyor prior to the effective date of this Ordinance.

d. Where such variation is necessary for the preservation of a substantial property
right possessed by other properties in the same zoning district.

The subject property, zoned R-1C, was created after the effective date of the
Ordinance and considered conforming. The width is approximately 108 feet and
the length is approximately 234 feet.

ZBA Request #841-p. 3
Staff Report
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Peninsula Township Planning & Zoning Department
FINDINGS OF FACT

ZBA Request #850 - 658 Walnut Ridge
June 9, 2018

DECISION AND ORDER

Applicant:  Rembrandt Construction Inc. c/o Jeff Black, 10667 Candleton, Traverse City, MI
49684

Hearing

Date: June 9, 2016

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

The property of 658 Walnut Ridge Traverse City, M| 49686, Parcel No. 28-11-687-006-00 herein
after referred to as the “property”

APPLICATION

Requests: (1) a variance of 12 feet (12') from the required 15 foot (15} side yard setback to
allow for the construction of a retaining wall to support a drain and paved driveway.

The Board having considered the Application, a public hearing having been held on June 9,
2016, after giving due notice as required by law, the Board having heard the statements of the
Applicant and agents, the Board after having considered letters submitted by members of the
public and comments by members of the public, the Board having considered five (5) exhibits,
and the Board having reached a decision on this matter, states as follows:

GENERAL FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Board finds that the property is currently zoned Suburban Residential Single and
Two-Family (R-1C). (Exhibits 1, 2)

2. The Board finds that the lot was created in 2005 and is conforming. (Exhibit 5)

3. The Board finds that the existing single family residence is conforming and was built in
2015. (Exhibit 2)

4. The Board finds that the proposed retaining wall does not conform to relevant zoning
standards. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

5. The Board finds that the applicant requests a variance of 12 feet (12’) from the required
15 foot (15°) side yard setback to allow for the construction of a retaining wall to support
a drain and paved driveway. (Exhibit 3)

Variance Request #1 A variance of 12 feet (12°) from the required 15 foot (15) side yard setback to allow for
the construction of a retaining wall to support a drain and paved driveway

FINDINGS UNDER SECTION 3.2 — DEFINITIONS — PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY OF THE
ZONING ORDINANCE

The Board makes the following findings of fact as required by Section 3.2 definition of Practical
Difficulty of the Ordinance for each of the following standards listed in that section:

ZBA Request #841 —-p. 1
Findings



1.

Strict compliance with area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk or density would
unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for any permitted purpose, or
would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome:;

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a.

e.

The Board finds that the property has unique topography that slopes from east to
west. (Exhibit 2, 5)

The Board finds that the driveway requires a retaining wall and drain prevent long
term washout and to protect the adjacent property owner’s parcel. (Exhibit 3)

The Board finds that a typical driveway turnaround requires a minimum 20 foot
clearance from the garage door to ensure the safe operation of motor vehicles
and drainage structure. (Exhibit 3)

The Board finds that the existing driveway provides a 25 foot clearance from the
garage door. (Exhibit 3)

The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

a.

C.

The Board finds that the property is zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-Family
(R-1B). According to Section 6.2.2(2)(a) an accessory structure is a use by right
in the R-1C zoning district, provided however that the structure comply with the
setback restrictions. (Exhibits 1, 2)

The Board finds that the proposed structure does not comply with the west side
yard setback restriction. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

A variance would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property
owners in the district, and that a lesser relaxation would not give substantial relief and be
more consistent with justice to others:

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a.

The Board finds that the property has unique topography that slopes from east to
west. (Exhibit 2, 5)

The Board finds that the driveway requires a retaining wall and drain prevent long
term washout and to protect the adjacent property owner's parcel. (Exhibit 3)

ZBA Request #841 —p, 2
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e.

The Board finds that a typical driveway turnaround requires a minimum 20 foot
clearance from the garage door to ensure the safe operation of motor vehicles
and drainage structure. {Exhibit 3)

The Board finds that the existing driveway provides a 25 foot clearance from the
garage door. (Exhibit 3)

The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

a.

C.

The Board finds that the property is zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-Family
(R-1B). According to Section 6.2.2(2)(a) an accessory structure is a use by right
in the R-1C zoning district, provided however that the structure comply with the
setback restrictions. (Exhibits 1, 2)

The Board finds that the proposed structure does not comply with the west side
yard setback restriction. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT bheen met.

. The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances of the property and the problem
was not self-created.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a.

€.

The Board finds that the property has unique topography that slopes from east to
west. (Exhibit 2, 5)

The Board finds that the driveway requires a retaining wall and drain prevent long
term washout and to protect the adjacent property owner's parcel. (Exhibit 3)

The Board finds that a typical driveway turnaround requires a minimum 20 foot
clearance from the garage door to ensure the safe operation of motor vehicles
and drainage structure. (Exhibit 3)

The Board finds that the existing driveway provides a 25 foot clearance from the
garage door. (Exhibit 3)

The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

a.

The Board finds that the property is zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-Family
(R-1B). According to Section 6.2.2(2)(a) an accessory structure is a use by right
in the R-1C zoning district, provided however that the structure comply with the
setback restrictions. (Exhibits 1, 2)

ZBA Request #3841 —p. 3
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b. The Board finds that the proposed structure does not comply with the west side

C.

yard setback restriction. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

FINDINGS UNDER SECTION 5.7.3 VARIANCE OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE
The Board makes the following findings of fact as required by Section 5.7.3 of the Ordinance for
each of the following standards listed in that section:

Basic Conditions: ALL of the Basic Conditions SHALL be clearly demonstrated.

1. Will not be contrary to the public interest or to the intent and purpose of this Ordinance.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a.

e.

The Board finds that the property has unique topography that slopes from east to
west. (Exhibit 2, 5)

The Board finds that the driveway requires a retaining wall and drain prevent long
term washout and to protect the adjacent property owner's parcel. (Exhibit 3)

The Board finds that a typical driveway turnaround requires a minimum 20 foot
clearance from the garage door to ensure the safe operation of motor vehicles
and drainage structure. (Exhibit 3)

The Board finds that the existing driveway provides a 25 foot clearance from the
garage door. (Exhibit 3)

The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

a.

C.

The Board finds that the property is zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-Family
(R-1B). According to Section 6.2.2(2)(a) an accessory structure is a use by right
in the R-1C zoning district, provided however that the structure comply with the
setback restrictions. (Exhibits 1, 2)

The Board finds that the proposed structure does not comply with the west side
yard setback restriction. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

2. Shall not permit the establishment within a district any use which is not permitted by
right, under special conditions, or by special use permit within that zone district, or any
use or dimensional variance for which a conditional use permit is required.

ZBA Request #841 -p. 4
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The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a.

C.

The Board finds that the property is zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-Family
(R-1B). According to Section 6.2.2(2)(a) an accessory structure is a use by right
in the R-1C zoning district. (Exhibits 1, 2)

The Board finds that the driveway requires a retaining wall and drain prevent long
term washout and to protect the adjacent property owner’s parcel. (Exhibit 3)

The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

a.

C.

The Board finds that the property is zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-Family
(R-1B). According to Section 6.2.2(2)(a) an accessory structure is a use by right
in the R-1C zoning district, provided however that the structure comply with the
setback restrictions. (Exhibits 1, 2)

The Board finds that the proposed structure does not comply with the west side
yard setback restriction. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

. Will not cause a substantial adverse effect upon property values in the immediate vicinity
or in the district in which the property of the applicant is located.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a.

C.

The Board finds that generally the proposed retaining wall is unlikely to decrease
the value of the subject property or that of any neighboring properties. (Exhibits
3,4)

The Board finds that the driveway requires a retaining wall and drain prevent long
term washout and to protect the adjacent property owner's parcel. (Exhibit 3)

The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

a.

The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

Is not where the specific conditions relating to the property are so general or recurrent in
nature as to make the formulation of a general regulation for such conditions reasonably
practical.

ZBA Request #841 -p. 5
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The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a. The Board finds that the property has unique topography that slopes from east to
west. (Exhibit 2, 5)

b. The Board finds that the driveway requires a retaining wall and drain prevent long
term washout and to protect the adjacent property owner's parcel. (Exhibit 3)

c. The Board finds that a typical driveway turnaround requires a minimum 20 foot
clearance from the garage door to ensure the safe operation of motor vehicles
and drainage structure. (Exhibit 3)

d. The Board finds that the existing driveway provides a 25 foot clearance from the
garage door. (Exhibit 3)

e. The Board finds that
The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-Family
(R-1B). According to Section 6.2.2(2)(a) an accessory structure is a use by right
in the R-1C zoning district, provided however that the structure comply with the
setback restrictions. (Exhibits 1, 2)

b. The Board finds that the proposed structure does not comply with the west side
yard setback restriction. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

¢. The Board finds that
This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.
5. Wil relate only to the property that is under control of the applicant.
The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a. The Board finds that the applicant is the appointed representative for the property
owner and the variance is specific to the property owner’s parcel. (Exhibit 3)

b. The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.
a. The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

Special Conditions: At least one shall be clearly demonstrated.

ZBA Request #841—p. 6
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1.

Where there are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships which prevent carrying
out the strict letter of this Ordinance, these hardships or difficulties shall not be deemed
economic, but shall be evaluated in terms of the use of a particular parcel of land.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a.

e.

The Board finds that the property has unique topography that slopes from east to
west. (Exhibit 2, 5)

The Board finds that the driveway requires a retaining wall and drain prevent long
term washout and to protect the adjacent property owner’s parcel. (Exhibit 3)

The Board finds that a typical driveway turnaround requires a minimum 20 foot
clearance from the garage door to ensure the safe operation of motor vehicles
and drainage structure. (Exhibit 3)

The Board finds that the existing driveway provides a 25 foot clearance from the
garage door. (Exhibit 3)

The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

a.

C.

The Board finds that the property is zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-Family
(R-1B). According to Section 6.2.2(2)(a) an accessory structure is a use by right
in the R-1C zoning district, provided however that the structure comply with the
setback restrictions. (Exhibits 1, 2)

The Board finds that the proposed structure does not comply with the west side
yard setback restriction. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

Where there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or physical conditions such
as narrowness, shallowness, shape, or topography of the property involved, or to the
intended use of the property that do not generally apply to other property or uses in the
same zoning district. Such circumstances or conditions shall not have resulted from any
act of the applicant subsequent to the adoption of this Ordinance.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a.

The Board finds that the property has unique topography that slopes from east to
west. (Exhibit 2, 5)

The Board finds that the driveway requires a retaining wall and drain prevent long
term washout and to protect the adjacent property owner’s parcel. (Exhibit 3)

ZBA Request #841—p. 7
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c. The Board finds that a typical driveway turnaround requires a minimum 20 foot
clearance from the garage door to ensure the safe operation of motor vehicles
and drainage structure. (Exhibit 3)

d. The Board finds that the existing driveway provides a 25 foot clearance from the
garage door. (Exhibit 3)

€. The Board finds that
The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-Family
(R-1B). According to Section 6.2.2(2)(a) an accessory structure is a use by right
in the R-1C zoning district, provided however that the structure comply with the
setback restrictions. (Exhibits 1, 2)

b. The Board finds that the proposed structure does not comply with the west side
yard setback restriction. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

c. The Board finds that
This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

. Where the lot or parcel of land was of legal record or had been laid out by a registered
surveyor prior to the effective date of this Ordinance.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.
a. The Board finds that
The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

a. The Board finds that the lot was created after the effective date of the Ordinance.
(Exhibit 5)

b. The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

- Where such variation is necessary for the preservation of a substantial property right

possessed by other properties in the same zoning district.
The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.
a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-Family
(R-1B). According to Section 6.2.2(2)(a) an accessory structure is a use by right
in the R-1C zoning district. (Exhibits 1, 2)

b. The Board finds that the driveway requires a retaining wall and drain prevent long
term washout and to protect the adjacent property owner’s parcel. (Exhibit 3)

ZBA Request #841—p. 8
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¢. The Board finds that
The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-Family
(R-1B). According to Section 6.2.2(2)(a} an accessory structure is a use by right
in the R-1C zoning district, provided however that the structure comply with the
setback restrictions. (Exhibits 1, 2)

b. The Board finds that the proposed structure does not comply with the west side
yard setback restriction. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

¢. The Board finds that
This standard HAS /HAS NOT been met.

VARIANCE REQUEST # 1 MOTION TO APPROVE / DENY

The Peninsula Township Board of Appeals has APPROVED / DENIED your request for a

variance of 12 feet (12} from the required 15 foot (15) side yard setback to allow for the

construction of a retaining wall to support a drain and paved driveway structure.
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1.
2.
3
DECISION

Upon motion, seconded and passed the Board ruled that the Applicant’s variance request #1 be
APPROVED / DENIED.

TIME PERIOD FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW

Mcl 125.3606 provides that any party aggrieved by a decision of the Zoning Board of Appeals
may appeal that decision to the Circuit Court within thirty (30) days after the Zoning Board of
Appeals issues its decision in writing signed by the chairperson, if there is a chairperson, or
signed by the members of the ZBA, if there is no chairperson, or within twenty-one (21) days
after the Zoning Board of Appeals approves the minutes of the meeting at which the decision
was made.

DATE DECISION AND ORDER ADOPTED

Date Chairperson
Date Vice Chairperson
Secretary

ZBA Request #841—p. 9
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Peninsula Township Planning & Zoning Department
EXHIBIT LIST

ZBA Request #850 — 658 Walnut Ridge
June 9, 2016

EXHIBIT LIST

Peninsula Township Master Plan

Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance

Request for Variance filed by Jeff Black, appointed representative

. Staff report from Peninsula Township Planning & Zoning Department

Recorded Deed and Site Condo Plan (2005R-11956)
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WARRANTY DEED - (INDIVIDUAL)

Know all men by these presents; that SUZANNE L. SCHUBERT, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF
GERALDINE COWELL GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY PROBATE COURT DOCKET #04-28, 164-DE whose address is
6280 PENINSULA DRIVE, TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49686 convey(s) and warrant(s) to GC LLC, A MICHIGAN LIMITED
LIABILITY COMPANY whose address is 550 EAST HIDDEN RIDGE, TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49686 the following described
premises:

LAND SITUATED IN THE TOWNSHIP OF PENINSULA, COUNTY OF GRAND TRAVERSE, STATE OF MICHIGAN
TAX PARCEL NUMBER: 28 11 336 052 00

The South 300 feet of Lot 3, Section 36, Town 28 North, Range 11 West, EXCEPT commencing at the Southeast corner
thereof; thence West 16 rods; thence Northeasterly to a point on East line 20 rods North of Southeast corner of said lot;
thence South to Point of Beginning, and EXCEPT, commencing on the Westerly line of Peninsulz Shore Road, 225.4 feet
from its intersection with the South line of said Lot 3; thence North 10° 25' East, 79.63 feet; thence West parallel with lot
line to waters edge of Grand Traverse Bay; thence Southerly along waters edge to a point North 84° 57' West of Point of
Beginning: thence South 84° 57' East t¢ Point of Beginning, and EXCEPT, beginning at an iron stake on the Easterly
boeundary line of highway known as the Peninsula Shore Road, said point being North 10° 25' East, 233.03 feet from the
point where said highway boundary line intersects the South line of said Lot 3; thence North 10" 25' East on sald highway
boundary line, 73 feet; thence East paralle]l with the Scouth Jine of Lot 3, 185 feet; thence South 10° 25 West, 72 feet;
thence West 185 feet to the Point of Beginning, subject to restrictions of record. And EXCEPT beginning at the
intersection of the Westerly line of said highway with the Southerly line of said Lot 3; thence Northerly along said
highway line to a point which is North 10° 25' East, 215.36 feet of the Point of Beginning; thence North 84° 57' West to the
shore of Grand Traverse Bay; thence Southerly zlong said shore to the South line of said Lot 3; thence Easterly along said
lot line to the Point of Beginning.

for the full consideration of Eight Hundred Twenty Thousand And 00/100, subject to building and use restrictions, reservations and
easements of record, if any,

THIS PROPERTY MAY BE LOCATED WITHIN THE VICINITY OF FARMLAND OR A FARM OPERATION. GENERALLY
ACCEPTED AGRICULTURAL AND MANAGEMENT PRACTICES WHICH MAY GENERATE NOISE, DUST, ODORS, AND
OTHER ASSOCIATED CONDITIONS MAY BE USED AND ARE PROTECTED BY THE MICHIGAN RIGHT TO FARM ACT.

w 2
THE GRANTOR GRANTS TO THE GRANTEE THE RIGHT TO MAKE £47 DIVISION(S) UNDER SECTION 108 OF THE
LAND DIVISION ACT, ACT NO. 288 OF THE PUBLIC ACTS OF 1967.

Dated: 05/31/2005

THE ESTATE OF GERALDINE COWELL

RSONAL REPRESENTATIVE

STATE OF MICHIGAN )
. ) ss.
COUNTY OF GRAND TRAVERSE )

On this the 31st day of May, 2005, before me personally appeared SUZANNE L. SCHUBERT, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE
OF THE ESTATE OF GERALDINE COWELL, GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY PROBATE COURT DOCKET #04-28, 164~
DE to me known to be the person(yhdescribed in and who executed the foregoing instrument acknowledged that she executed the same
as her act and deed.

SABRINA GAYLORD
NOTARY PUBLIC
GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY, MICHIGAN
ACTING IN GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: MARCH 11, 2008

. Notaiy Public

My commission expires

Instrument drafled by: SUZANNE L. SCHUBERT ASSISTED When recorded return to: GRANTEE
BY GRAND TRAVERSE TITLE - SMG AT
116 BOARDMAN AVENUE, TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684 MI C}% GAN sﬁgﬁLTﬁT
GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY, MI
2005R~115856 02 Jun 2005
00003906

WU vision Form SODOSML Rev. D7/03/01 $ 902,00 C $ 6150.00 S

2005R-1195861
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10.

1.

12.

Peninsula Township Variance Application

Application Guidelines
13235 Center Road, Traverse City M1 49686
Ph: 231.223.7322 Fax:231.223.7117

www.penjiiSulatownship.com

- Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) applications are available from the Peninsula Township Planning &

Zoning Department, 7:30 a.m. to 6:30 p.m., Monday, and 7:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Tuesday through
Thursday, or online at www.peninsulatownship.com/zoning.

Applications must be submitted to the Planning & Zoning Department at least four (4) weeks

prior to the ZBA meeting. Ten (10) copies must be submitted.

If the applicant is not the property owner, a letter signed by the owner agreeing to the variance must be
included with the application.

It is the applicant’s responsibility to review and address the appropriate sections of the Zoning
Ordinance prior to submission.

It is the applicant’s responsibility to ensure that the application is complete upon submission. Planning
and Zoning Department staff will determine and confirm with the applicant that the application is
complete, An incomplete application will not be considered for review by the ZBA.

The application will be forwarded to members of the ZBA for a public hearing,

A notice of the public hearing must be mailed to the property owners and occupants within three
hundred (300) feet of the subject property not less than fifteen (15) days before the public hearing,

The applicant will receive a notice of the public hearing in the mail, and is expected to attend the
meeting.

ZBA meetings are held on the second Thursday of every month, beginning at 7:00 p.m. in the Township
Hall, 13235 Center Road, Traverse City, MI 49686,

If the variance(s) are granted, construction authorized by such variance(s) must begin within six (6)
months after the granting of the variance, and the occu pancy of land, premises, or buildings
authorized by the variance must take place within one (1) year after the granting of the variance.

If the variance(s) are granted, construction authorized by such variance(s) must comply with all other
necessary permits. A variance is independent from, and does not substitute for, all other permits.

No application for a variance which has been denied wholly or in part by the Board shall be resubmitted
for a period of one (1) year from the date of the last denial, except on the grounds of newly discovered
evidence or proof of changed conditions found upon inspection by the Board to be valid.

OFFICE USE ONLY
Date Received: Fee Received: Board Action:
Date Complete: Meeting Date:

Page lof S




Peninsula Township Variance Application
General Information

A fully completed application form, fee, and all related documents must be submitted to the Planning & Zoning
Department at least four (4) weeks prior to the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting. 10 copies are required.

Applicant Information

Applicant:  Name Rembrandt Constretion Inc. /Jeff Black

Address Line 1| 10667 Candleton Traverse City, Ml 48684

Address Line 2
Phone Cell 231-645-7200
E-mail jbiack@rembrandtconstruction.com

Owner: Name Donna and George Schuhmacher
Address Line 1 307 Davis St Apt .4 Traverse City, M| 49686
Address Line 2
Phone Cell 231-845-5272

E-mail gdschu@charter.net
{if the applicont is not the property owner, a letter signed by the owner ngreeing to the varionce must be included with the application.)

Property Information

Parcel ID  28-11-887-006-00 Zoning R-1C
Address Line | 658 Walnut Ridge  Traverse City, M| 49686

Address Line 2

Tvpe of Request
Indicate which Ordinance requirement(s) are the subject of the variance request:

[ ]Front Yard Setback [ x] Side Yard Setback [ ]Rear Yard Setback
[ ] Widthto Depth Ratio [ ] Lot Coverage [ ] Off-Street Parking
[ 1Signage [ ]Height/Width [ ] Non-Conformity Expansion
[ ] Other: Please Describe:

Attachments
[x] $375Fee
[ ] Practical Difficulty Worksheet (Found on Page 3 of Application)
[ 1 Basic and Special Conditions Worksheets (Found on Pages 4-5 of Application)
[ 1 Site plan drawn to scale showing the following:

a. Property boundaries; Shoreline properties must show the Ordinary High Water Mark
on a certified survey, and the Flood Elevation Line (3 feet above OHWM) if any;

b. All existing and proposed structures including decks and roof overhangs;

C. Setbacks for existing and proposed structures (varies by zoning district).

[ 1 Frontelevation diagram drawn to scale.
Page 2 of §



Peninsula Township Variance Application
Practical Difficulty Worksheet

In order for a variance to be justified, the applicant must demonstrate that strict application of the provisions of
the Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance to petitioned property would result in Practical Difficulty (defined
in Article 111 of the Ordinance) inconsistent with the general purpose and intent of the Ordinance.

The Applicant must answer the following questions pertaining to practical difficult in detail. Please attach a
separate sheet if necessary and label comments on the attached sheet with corresponding number/letter on
application.

Section 3.2, Practical Difficulty: To obtain a dimensional variance, the applicant must show practical
difficulty by demonstrating all of the following;

1. Strict compliance with area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk or density would unreasonably
prevent the owner from using the property for any permitted purpose, or would render
conformity unnecessarily burdensome.

Is this condition met? Please explain: _Retaining wall is needed to prevent long term wash out
as well as structural Integrity for a curb to prevent home owner from backing off the drive way
Other options were explored, this seems to be the most viable.

2. A variance would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the
district, and that a lesser relaxation would not give substantial relief and be more consistent with
justice to others.

Is this condition met? Please explain: By allowing this variance the runoff water can be contained, keap the soil stable
for the long term as well as preventing the home owner from backing off the driveway
Other options with lesser relaxations were not able to be agreed- upon with the nalgnBor

3. Tke plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances of the property.

Is this condition met? Please explain: This property drops from one side of it to the other approximmately 4
which is why we are in need of the retaining wall variance.

4. The problem was not self-created.

Is this condition met? Please explain: _This home meets ali setback requirements but due to the
topography conditions this problem was created.

Page 3 of 5



Peninsula Township Variance Application
Basic Conditions Worksheet

In order for a variance to be justified, the Applicant must meet all of the Basic Conditions, as defined in
Section 5.7.3(1) of the Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance. The Applicant must answer the following
questions pertaining to the Basic Conditions in detail. Please attach a separate sheet if necessary and label
comments on the attached sheet with corresponding number/letter on application.

Section 5.7.3(1) Basic Conditions: The Board shall have the power to authorize, upon an appeal specific
variances from such requirements as lot area and width regulations, building height and bulk regulations, yard

and depth regulations, and off-street parking and loading space requirements, provided all of the Basic
Conditions listed herein can be satisfied.

(1) BASIC CONDITIONS: The applicant must meet ALL of the following Basic Conditions. That any
variance from this Ordinance:

a. Will not be contrary to the public interest or to the intent and purpose of this Ordinance,

Is this condition met? Please explain: This variance will not be unsightly and will be well constructed for the long -term
and is not contrary to public interest.

b. Shall not permit the establishment within a district any use which is not permitted by right,
under special conditions, or by special use permit within that zone district, or any use or
dimensional variance for which a conditional use permit is required.

Is this condition met? Please explain: _A Retaining wall is use by right in the zoning district of R-1C

¢. Will not cause a substantial adverse effect upon property values in the immediate vieinity
or in the district in which the property of the applicant is located.

Is this condition met? Please explain:__ No

d. Is not where the specific conditions relating to the property are so general or recurrent in
hature as to make the formulation of a general regulation for such conditions reasonably
practical.

Is this condition met? Please explain:_This variance is required due to the unique topography of this property

e. Will relate only to property that is under control of the applicant,

Is this condition met? Please explain: Yes

Page 4 of 5



Peninsula Township Variance Application
Special Conditions Worksheet

In order for a variance to be justified, the applicant must meet at least one of the Special Conditions, as
defined in Section 5.7.3(2) of the Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance. The applicant must answer the
following questions pertaining to the Special Conditions in detail, Please attach a separate sheet if necessary and
label comments on the attached sheet with corresponding number/letter on application.

Section §5.7.3(2) Special Conditions: The Board shall have the power to authorize, upon an appeal specific
variances from such requirements as lot area and width regulations, building height and bulk regulations, yard
and depth reguiations, and off-street parking and loading space requirements, provided at least one of the
Special Conditions listed herein can be satisfied.

(2) SPECIAL CONDITIONS: When ALL of the foregoing Basic Conditions can be clearly demonstrated,
the applicant must meet at least ONE of the following Special Conditions:

2. Where there are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships which prevent carrying out
the strict letter of this Ordinance, these hardships or difficulties shall not be deemed
economic, but shall be evaluated in terms of the use of particular parcel of land.

Is this condition met? Please explain:

b. Where there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or physical conditions such as
narrowness, shallowness, shape, or topography of the property invoived, or to the intended
use of the property that do not generally apply to other property or uses in the same 20ning
district. Such circumstances or conditions shall not have resulted for any act of the
applicant subsequent to the adoption of this Ordinance.

Is this condition met? Please explain: Due to the topography of the exsisting land, the need for water retention and
safety of the residents we see this variance as the best option for the exsisiing conditions and needs.

¢. Where the ot or parcel of land was of legal record or had been laid out by a registered
surveyor prior to the effective date of this Ordinance.

Is this condition met? Please explain:

d. Where such variation is necessary for the preservation of a substantial property right
possessed by other properties in the same zoning district.

Is this condition met? Please explain:

Page 5of5



George and Donna Schuhmacher
307 Davis St.

Apt. 4

Traverse City, M| 49686

May 9, 2016

Peninsula Township Planning & Zoning Department
13235 Center Road
Traverse City, Ml 49686

To: Zoning Board of Appeals

Re: Peninsula Township Variance Application
658 Walnut Ridge, Traverse City, M|
Parcel 28-11-687-006-00

Please consider this letter our permission for general contractor Jeff Black, Rembrandt Construction, Inc.
to submit the variance application and meet with the members of the zoning board regarding the
aforementioned property.

Regards,




Driveway Design / Layout Page 3 of 4

I+ Allow 10' for each each additional desired car width

Turn Around Area

Rule of Thumb
10" x 20' Single
20" x 20" Double

A Turn around is an area in which you can back your

icar, allowing you to drive forward out of your driveway
without having to back down a long driveway or on to a busy street.

Turn arounds are single or double car wide (10 or 20 feet)
18-20 feet deep (long) to accommodate additional parking as well as
serve as a turn around. 20’ x 20" is the rule of thumb for a double

There is also a half turn around which will only serve as an area to
|back the rear end of the vehicle just enough to make the swing, however
there is no additional parking on these 10 - 12 feet deep turn arounds.

The most important thing to understand about a turn around is that
they need to be placed at least 20 feet away from the garage door to make
them practical.

Most people park vehicles in front of the garage, so in order to back
[into the turn around you need to allow 20' or more away from the garage
door to make it feasible.

Turning Radius

Minimum turning radius should be 17" Or 34’ feet inside

|dimension. Take a 17" piece of string, nail one end to the ground, and use
it as a compass, and you will get your 17' Radius! Which is a comfortable
turning radius for most vehicles!

GET MATCHED TO & Homerdvisor

CONTRRGTIRS

If you have had a driveway instailed;
Click here to take a survey!

If you would like to receive free driveway information!
Click here for Free Weekly Tips!

http://www.drivewaytips.com/layout.html 5/5/2016
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LEGAL NOTICE

PENINSULA TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
NOTICE OF HEARING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Peninsula Township Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a regular meeting
onJune 9, 2016 at 7:00 PM at the Peninsula Township Hall, 13235 Center Road, Traverse City, M| 49686,
(231) 223-7322. The following applicants will be heard:

1. Request No. 851, Zoning A-1

Applicant: Burkholder Construction c/o Scott Wright, 2206 Cass Rd., Traverse City, M| 49684

Owner: Mary Ann & Mario Tabone, 379 Red Ryder Dr., Plymouth, M1 48170
Property Address: 14998 Peninsula Dr., Traverse City, Ml 49686

Request: (1) a variance of 11 feet 2 inches (11’ 2””) from the required 100 foot (100’) side yard setback to
allow for the construction of a farm processing facility structure.

Parcel Code Nos. 28-11-122-010-00
Please be advised that the public may appear at the public hearing in person or by council.

Written comment may be submitted to Peninsula Township Planning & Zoning Department at 13235
Center Rd., Traverse City, MI 49686 no later than 4:30 PM on the date of the hearing.

If you are planning to attend the meeting and are disabled requiring any special assistance, please so
notify the Planning & Zoning Department at {231) 223-7322 or call TDD at (231) 922-4766.

SUBJECT PROPERTY




Peninsula Township Planning & Zoning Department
STAFF REPORT

ZBA Request #851 — 14998 Peninsula Dr.
June 9, 2016

To:
From:
RE:

Hearing
Date:

Applicant:
Site:

Tax IDs:

Information:

Peninsula Township Zoning Board of Appeals
Claire Schoolmaster, Planning & Zoning

Request No. 851 — 14998 Peninsula Dr.

June 9, 2016 - 7:00 PM
Burkholder Construction c/o Scott Wright, 2206 Cass Rd., Traverse City, Ml 49686
14998 Peninsula Dr., Traverse City, Ml 49686

28-11-122-010-00

= The parcel is approximately 18 acres in size.

* The property is zoned Agricultural {(A-1); the surrounding area is also zoned Agricultural
(A-1) and Rural & Hillside (R-1A).

* The lot was created in 1967, prior to the adoption of the Peninsula Township Zoning
Ordinance in 1972, and is conforming.

= There is a building envelope located on the lot.

= There are existing agricultural and residential structures on the north side of the lot.

* The proposed structure will utilize an existing foundation and footprint that was
previously used for a conforming food processing plant (SUP 73).

= The proposed structure requires a front yard setback variance of 11 feet 2 inches.

Action

Requested: (1) a variance of 11 feet 2 inches (11’ 2”) from the required 100 foot (100’) side
yard setback to allow for the construction of a farm processing facility structure.

Mailing: Thirteen (13) surrounding property owners were notified. No comments were
received as of June 2, 2016.

Applicant

Statement: Please see the enclosed application submitted by Scott Wright, appointed
representative.

Staff Comments:

Reguest #1

The applicant is requesting a variance for a structure to be used as a farm processing facility.

Background

The applicant proposes to use an existing foundation and footprint to rebuild an agricultural
facility to be used as a farm processing facility. The structure was previously used for a food

ZBA Request #841—p. 1
Staff Report



processing plant (SUP 73), but burned down and was demolished in 2015. The previous food
processing plant required a side yard setback of 50 feet, so it was considered a conforming
structure. However, the side yard setbacks for requirements for a farm processing facility are

increased to 100 feet, and therefore the proposed structure requires a variance for this new use.

The proposed agricultural structure conforms to relevant zoning standards for minimum lot

setbacks of the front, rear, and north side yard, but does not conform to the minimum south side

yard setback restriction as demonstrated in the following table:

F.P.F Stgn;dgﬁsg)— Section Required Proposed Structure Conforms to Standard?
Maximum Height 3y 27 Yes
Minimum Front Setback 500 63' Yes
Minimum North Side Setback 100 358 Yes
Minimum South Side Setback 100° 88'10” No
Minimum Rear Setback 50 1024 Yes
Minimum OHWM Setback NA NA NA

The applicant requests (1) a variance of 11 feet 2 inches (11’ 2”’) from the required 100
foot (100°) side yard setback to allow for the construction of a farm processing facility
structure. The requested variance must meet the following standards in order to be granted.
Specific staff comments foliow the standards.

A. Section 3.2 Definition of Practical Difficulty

To obtain a dimensiona! variance, the applicant must show practical difficulty by
demonstrating all of the following:

a) Strict compliance with area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk or density would
unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for any pemitted
purpose, or would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome.

b} A variance would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other
property owners in the district, and that a lesser relaxation would not give
substantial relief and be more consistent with justice to others.

¢) The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances of the property and the
problem was not self-created.

B. Section 5.7.3 Variances

The Board shall have the power to authorize, upon an appeal, specific variances from
such requirements as lot area and width regulations, building height and buik
regulations, yard and depth regulations, and off-street parking and loading space

requirements, PROVIDED ALL of the BASIC conditions listed herein and any ONE of the

SPECIAL conditions listed thereafter can be satisfied.

1) Basic Conditions: That any variance from this Ordinance:

a. Wil not be contrary to the public interest or to the intent and purpose of this

Ordinance.

b. Shall not permit the establishment within a district any use which is not permitted

by right, under special conditions, or by special use permit within that zone

ZBA Request #841 -p. 2
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district, or any use or dimensional variance for which a conditional use permit is
required.

c. Will not cause a substantial adverse effect upon property values in the immediate
vicinity or in the district in which the property of the applicant is located.

d. Is not where the specific conditions relating to the property are so general or
recurrent in nature as to make the formulation of a general regulation for such
conditions reasonably practical.

e. Will relate only to the property that is under control of the applicant.

2) Special Conditions: When ALL of the foregoing basic conditions can be clearly
demonstrated:

a. Where there are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships which prevent
carrying out the strict letter of this Ordinance, these hardships or difficulties shall
not be deemed economic, but shall be evaluated in terms of the use of a
particular parcel of land.

b. Where there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or physical
conditions such as narrowness, shallowness shape, or topography of the
property involved, or to the intended use of the property that do not generally
apply to other property or uses in the same zoning district. Such circumstances
or conditions shall not have resulted from any act of the applicant subsequent to
the adoption of this Ordinance.

c. Where the lot or parcel of land was of legal record or had been laid out by a
registered surveyor prior to the effective date of this Ordinance.

d. Where such variation is necessary for the preservation of a substantial property
right possessed by other properties in the same zoning district.

The subject property, zoned A-1, was created prior to the effective date of the
Ordinance and considered conforming. The width is approximately 586 feet and
the length is approximately 1,335 feet.

ZBA Request #841 —p. 3
Staff Report



gy

i

_-—_J—_--

M OESIGH 8 U4HAGE N BUILD MCOMPLETEW
- Huj "

14916 PENINSULA DRIVE
TRAVERSE GITY, Ml 4

TABONE VINEYARDS

g
H
I3
%

HE

H:
[
=

SITE PLAN

2
)
£
I

i

g
§

;

2|2
=le
B

Hii



Peninsula Township Planning & Zoning Department
FINDINGS OF FACT

ZBA Request #851 — 14998 Peninsula Dr.
June 9, 2016

DECISION AND ORDER

Applicant:  Burkholder Construction c/o Scott Wright, 2206 Cass Rd., Traverse City, Mi
49686

Hearing
Date: June 9, 2016

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

The property of 14998 Peninsula Dr., Traverse City, M| 49686, Parcel No. 28-11-122-010-00
herein after referred to as the “property”

APPLICATION

Requests: (1) a variance of 11 feet 2 inches (11’ 2") from the required 100 foot (100') side yard
setback to allow for the construction of a farm processing facility structure.

The Board having considered the Application, a public hearing having been held on June 9,
2016, after giving due notice as required by law, the Board having heard the statements of the
Applicant and agents, the Board after having considered letters submitted by members of the
public and comments by members of the public, the Board having considered six (6) exhibits,
and the Board having reached a decision on this matter, states as follows:

GENERAL FINDINGS OF FACT

The Board finds that the property is currently zoned Agricultural (A-1). (Exhibits 1, 2)

The Board finds that the lot was created in 1967 and is conforming. (Exhibit 5)

The Board finds that the existing foundation and footprint were previously used for a

conforming Food Processing Plant (SUP 73). (Exhibit 2)

4. The Board finds that the Food Processing Plant was built in 1999, and then burned down
and was demolished in 2015. (Exhibit 3)

5. The Board finds that the proposed structure does not conform to the relevant zoning
standards to be used for a Farm Processing Facility. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4, 6)

6. The Board finds that the applicant requests a variance of 11 feet 2 inches (11’ 2"} from

the required 100 foot (100°) side yard setback to allow for the construction of a farm

processing facility structure.

wh =

Variance Request #1 A variance of 11 feet 2 inches (11’ 2”) from the required 100 foot (100°)
side yard setback to allow for the construction of a farm processing facility structure.

FINDINGS UNDER SECTION 3.2 — DEFINITIONS — PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY OF THE

ZBA Request #841-p. 1
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ZONING ORDINANCE

The Board makes the following findings of fact as required by Section 3.2 definition of Practical
Difficuity of the Ordinance for each of the following standards listed in that section:

1.

Strict compliance with area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk or density would
unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for any permitted purpose, or
would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome;

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a.

e.

The Board finds that according to Section 6.7.2(19)(b)7, The Zoning Board of
Appeals may consider variances from setbacks for such pre-existing buildings if it
shall first be determined that such extension shall not be inimical to public health,
safety or welfare, particularly with regard to surrounding property owners.
(Exhibits 1, 2, 6)

The Board finds that the applicant proposes to reuse an existing agricuitural
structure footprint and foundation. (Exhibits 2, 4)

The Board finds that the proposed structure meets the Farm Processing Facility
minimum 200 foot setback requirement from any pre-existing residence on
adjoining properties. (Exhibits 2, 3, 6)

The Board finds that the previous structure was conforming based on its use as a
Food Processing Plant and the minimum 50 foot side yard setback requirement.
(Exhibit 3).

The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

a.

C.

The Board finds that the property is zoned Agricultural (A-1). According to
Section 6.7.2(19) a Farm Processing Facility is a use by right in the A-1 zoning
district, provided however, that the structure comply with the minimum setback
restrictions. (Exhibits 1, 2)

The Board finds that the proposed structure does not comply with the south side
yard setback restriction. {Exhibits 2, 3, 4, 6)

The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

A variance would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property
owners in the district, and that a lesser relaxation would not give substantial relief and be
more consistent with justice to others;

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

ZBA Request #841—p. 2
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a. The Board finds that according to Section 6.7.2(19)(b)7, The Zoning Board of
Appeals may consider variances from setbacks for such pre-existing buildings if it
shall first be determined that such extension shall not be inimical to public health,
safety or welfare, particularly with regard to surrounding property owners.
(Exhibits 1, 2, 6)

b. The Board finds that the applicant proposes to reuse an existing agricultural
structure footprint and foundation. {Exhibits 2, 4)

c. The Board finds that the proposed structure meets the Farm Processing Facility
minimum 200 foot setback requirement from any pre-existing residence on
adjoining properties. (Exhibits 2, 3, 6)

d. The Board finds that the previous structure was conforming based on its use as a
Food Processing Plant and the minimum 50 foot side yard setback requirement.
(Exhibit 3).

e. The Board finds that
The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Agricultural (A-1). According to
Section 6.7.2(19) a Farm Processing Facility is a use by right in the A-1 zoning
district, provided however, that the structure comply with the minimum setback
restrictions. (Exhibits 1, 2)

b. The Board finds that the proposed structure does not comply with the south side
yard setback restriction. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4, 6)

¢. The Board finds that
This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

. The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances of the property and the problem
was not self-created.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a. The Board finds that according to Section 6.7.2(19)(b)7, The Zoning Board of
Appeals may consider variances from setbacks for such pre-existing buildings if it
shall first be determined that such extension shall not be inimical to public health,
safety or welfare, particularly with regard to surrounding property owners.
(Exhibits 1, 2, 6)

b. The Board finds that the applicant proposes to reuse an existing agricultural
structure footprint and foundation. (Exhibits 2, 4)

c. The Board finds that the proposed structure meets the Farm Processing Facility
minimum 200 foot setback requirement from any pre-existing residence on
adjoining properties. (Exhibits 2, 3, 6)

ZBA Request #841—p. 3
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e.

The Board finds that the previous structure was conforming based on its use as a
Food Processing Plant and the minimum 50 foot side yard setback requirement.
(Exhibit 3).

The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

a.

C.

The Board finds that the property is zoned Agricultural (A-1). According to
Section 6.7.2(19) a Farm Processing Facility is a use by right in the A-1 zoning
district, provided however, that the structure comply with the minimum setback
restrictions. (Exhibits 1, 2)

The Board finds that the proposed structure does not comply with the south side
yard setback restriction. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4, 6)

The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

FINDINGS UNDER SECTION 5.7.3 VARIANCE OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE

The Board makes the following findings of fact as required by Section 5.7.3 of the Ordinance for
each of the following standards listed in that section:

Basic Conditions: ALL of the Basic Conditions SHALL be clearly demonstrated.

1. Will not be contrary to the public interest or to the intent and purpose of this Ordinance.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a.

The Board finds that according to Section 6.7.2(19)b)7, The Zoning Board of
Appeals may consider variances from setbacks for such pre-existing buildings if it
shall first be determined that such extension shall not be inimical to public health,
safety or welfare, particularly with regard to surrounding property owners.
(Exhibits 1, 2, 6)

The Board finds that the applicant proposes to reuse an existing agricultural
structure footprint and foundation. (Exhibits 2, 4)

The Board finds that the proposed structure meets the Farm Processing Facility
minimum 200 foot setback requirement from any pre-existing residence on
adjoining properties. (Exhibits 2, 3, 6)

The Board finds that the previous structure was conforming based on its use as a
Food Processing Plant and the minimum 50 foot side yard setback requirement,
(Exhibit 3).

The Board finds that

ZBA Request #8341 -p. 4
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The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Agricultural (A-1). According to

C.

Section 6.7.2(19) a Farm Processing Facility is a use by right in the A-1 zoning
district, provided however, that the structure comply with the minimum setback
restrictions. (Exhibits 1, 2)

The Board finds that the proposed structure does not comply with the south side
yard setback restriction. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4, 6)

The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT bheen met.

. Shall not permit the establishment within a district any use which is not permitted by
right, under special conditions, or by special use permit within that zone district, or any
use or dimensional variance for which a conditional use permit is required.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a.

€.

The Board finds that according to Section 6.7.2(19)b)7, The Zoning Board of
Appeals may consider variances from setbacks for such pre-existing buildings if it
shali first be determined that such extension shall not be inimical to public health,
safety or welfare, particularly with regard to surrounding property owners.
(Exhibits 1, 2, 6)

The Board finds that the applicant proposes to reuse an existing agricultural
structure footprint and foundation. (Exhibits 2, 4)

The Board finds that the proposed structure meets the Farm Processing Facility
minimum 200 foot setback requirement from any pre-existing residence on
adjoining properties. (Exhibits 2, 3, 6)

The Board finds that the previous structure was conforming based on its use as a
Food Processing Plant and the minimum 50 foot side yard setback requirement.
(Exhibit 3).

The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

a.

C.

The Board finds that the property is zoned Agricultural (A-1). According to
Section 6.7.2(19) a Farm Processing Facility is a use by right in the A-1 zoning
district, provided however, that the structure comply with the minimum setback
restrictions. (Exhibits 1, 2)

The Board finds that the proposed structure does not comply with the south side
yard setback restriction. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4, 6)

The Board finds that
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This standard HAS / HAS NOT bheen met.

. Will not cause a substantial adverse effect upon property values in the immediate vicinity
or in the district in which the property of the applicant is located.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a. The Board finds that generaily the proposed structure is unlikely to decrease the
value of the subject property or that of any neighboring properties. (Exhibits 3, 4)

b. The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.
a. The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

Is not where the specific conditions relating to the property are so general or recurrent in
nature as to make the formulation of a general regulation for such conditions reasonabiy
practical.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a. The Board finds that according to Section 6.7.2(19)(b)7, The Zoning Board of
Appeals may consider variances from setbacks for such pre-existing buildings if it
shall first be determined that such extension shall not be inimical to public health,
safety or welfare, particularly with regard to surrounding property owners.
(Exhibits 1, 2, 6)

b. The Board finds that the applicant proposes to reuse an existing agricultural
structure footprint and foundation. (Exhibits 2, 4)

¢. The Board finds that the proposed structure meets the Farm Processing Facility
minimum 200 foot setback requirement from any pre-existing residence on
adjoining properties. (Exhibits 2, 3, 6)

d. The Board finds that the previous structure was conforming based on its use as a
Food Processing Plant and the minimum 50 foot side yard setback requirement.
(Exhibit 3).

e. The Board finds that
The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.
a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Agricultural (A-1). According to
Section 6.7.2(19) a Farm Processing Facility is a use by right in the A-1 zoning

district, provided however, that the structure comply with the minimum setback
restrictions. (Exhibits 1, 2)
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b. The Board finds that the proposed structure does not comply with the south side

yard setback restriction. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4, 6)

¢. The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

5. Will relate only to the property that is under control of the applicant.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a.

The Board finds that the applicant is the appointed representative for the property
owner and the variance is specific to the property owner's parcel. {Exhibit 3)

b. The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

a.

The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

Special Conditions: At least one shall be clearly demonstrated.

1. Where there are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships which prevent carrying
out the strict letter of this Ordinance, these hardships or difficulties shall not be deemed
economic, but shall be evaluated in terms of the use of a particular parcel of land.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a.

e.

The Board finds that according to Section 6.7.2(19)(b)7, The Zoning Board of
Appeals may consider variances from setbacks for such pre-existing buildings if it
shall first be determined that such extension shall not be inimical to public health,
safety or welfare, particularly with regard to surrounding property owners.
(Exhibits 1, 2, 6}

The Board finds that the applicant proposes to reuse an existing agricultural
structure footprint and foundation. (Exhibits 2, 4)

The Board finds that the proposed structure meets the Farm Processing Facility
minimum 200 foot setback requirement from any pre-existing residence on
adjoining properties. (Exhibits 2, 3, 6)

The Board finds that the previous structure was conforming based on its use as a
Food Processing Plant and the minimum 50 foot side yard setback requirement.
{Exhibit 3).

The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.
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a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Agricultural (A-1). According to

C.

Section 6.7.2(19) a Farm Processing Facility is a use by right in the A-1 Zoning
district, provided however, that the structure comply with the minimum setback
restrictions. (Exhibits 1, 2)

The Board finds that the proposed structure does not comply with the south side
yard setback restriction. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4, 6)

The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

. Where there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or physical conditions such

as narrowness, shallowness, shape, or topography of the property involved, or to the
intended use of the property that do not generally apply to other property or uses in the
same zoning district. Such circumstances or conditions shall not have resulted from any
act of the applicant subsequent to the adoption of this Ordinance.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a.

€.

The Board finds that according to Section 6.7.2(19)(b)7, The Zoning Board of
Appeals may consider variances from setbacks for such pre-existing buildings if it
shall first be determined that such extension shali not be inimical to public health,
safety or welfare, particularly with regard to surrounding property owners.
(Exhibits 1, 2, 6)

The Board finds that the applicant proposes to reuse an existing agricultural
structure footprint and foundation. (Exhibits 2, 4)

The Board finds that the proposed structure meets the Farm Processing Facility
minimum 200 foot setback requirement from any pre-existing residence on
adjoining properties. (Exhibits 2, 3, 6)

The Board finds that the previous structure was conforming based on its use as a
Food Processing Plant and the minimum 50 foot side yard setback requirement.
{Exhibit 3).

The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

a.

The Board finds that the property is zoned Agricultural {(A-1). According to
Section 6.7.2(19) a Farm Processing Facility is a use by right in the A-1 zoning
district, provided however, that the structure comply with the minimum setback
restrictions. (Exhibits 1, 2)

The Board finds that the proposed structure does not comply with the south side
yard setback restriction. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4, 6)

ZBA Request #841-p. 8
Findings



¢. The Board finds that
This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

. Where the lot or parcel of land was of legal record or had been laid out by a registered
surveyor prior to the effective date of this Ordinance.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a. The Board finds that the lot was created prior 1o the effective date of the
Ordinance. (Exhibit 5)

b. The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.
a. The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

. Where such variation is necessary for the preservation of a substantial property right
possessed by other properties in the same zoning district.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a. The Board finds that according to Section 6.7.2(19)(b)7, The Zoning Board of
Appeals may consider variances from setbacks for such pre-existing buildings if it
shall first be determined that such extension shall not be inimical to public health,
safety or welfare, particularly with regard to surrounding property owners.
(Exhibits 1, 2, 6)

b. The Board finds that the applicant proposes to reuse an existing agricultural
structure footprint and foundation. (Exhibits 2, 4)

c. The Board finds that the proposed structure meets the Farm Processing Facility
minimum 200 foot setback requirement from any pre-existing residence on
adjoining properties. (Exhibits 2, 3, 6)

d. The Board finds that the previous structure was conforming based on its use as a
Food Processing Plant and the minimum 50 foot side yard setback requirement.
(Exhibit 3).

e. The Board finds that
The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.
a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Agricultural (A-1). According to
Section 6.7.2(19) a Farm Processing Facility is & use by right in the A-1 zoning

district, provided however, that the structure comply with the minimum setback
resfrictions. (Exhibits 1, 2)
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b. The Board finds that the proposed structure does not comply with the south side
yard setback restriction. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4, 6)

¢. The Board finds that

This standard HAS /HAS NOT been met.

VARIANCE REQUEST # 1 MOTION TO APPROVE / DENY

The Peninsula Township Board of Appeals has APPROVED / DENIED your request for a
variance of 11 feet 2 inches (11’ 2”) from the required 100 foot (100") side yard setback to allow
for the construction of a farm processing facility structure.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

wnh=

DECISION

Upon motion, seconded and passed the Board ruled that the Applicant's variance request #1 be
APPROVED / DENIED.

TIME PERIOD FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW

Mcl 125.3606 provides that any party aggrieved by a decision of the Zoning Board of Appeals
may appeal that decision to the Circuit Court within thirty (30) days after the Zoning Board of
Appeals issues its decision in writing signed by the chairperson, if there is a chairperson, or
signed by the members of the ZBA, if there is no chairperson, or within twenty-one (21) days
after the Zoning Board of Appeals approves the minutes of the meeting at which the decision
was made.

DATE DECISION AND ORDER ADOPTED

Date Chairperson
Date Vice Chairperson
Secretary
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Peninsula Township Planning & Zoning Department
EXHIBIT LIST

ZBA Request #851 — 14998 Peninsula Dr,
June 9, 2016

EXHIBIT LIST

Peninsula Township Master Plan

Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance

. Request for Variance filed by Jeff Black, appointed representative

. Staff report from Peninsula Township Planning & Zoning Department
Recorded Deed (Liber 454 Page 212)

Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance Section 6.7.2(19) Farm Processing Facility
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Farm Processing Facility (ADDED BY AMENDMENT139B)

(a)

(b)

Statement of Intent: Itis the intent of this subsection to promote a thriving local
agricultural production industry and preservation of rural character by allowing
construction and use of a Farm Processing Facility. The Farm Processing
Facility use includes retail and wholesale sales of fresh and processed
agricultural produce but is not intended to allow a bar or restaurant on
agricultural properties and the Township shall not approve such a license. The
majority of the produce sold fresh or processed has to be grown on the specific
farm operation (land owned or leased for the specific farm operation) of the party
owning and operating the Specific Farm Processing Facility. Eighty-five (85)
percent of the produce sold fresh or processed has to be grown on Old Mission
Peninsula. Activities such as weddings, receptions and other social functions
for hire are notallowed, however, participation in approved township wide events
is allowed. Itis not the intentto grant any vested interestin non-agricultural uses
of any structure built for a Farm Processing Facility. This amendment is not
intended to supersede any Conservation Easement. (REVISED BY
AMENDMENT 181)

Farm Processing Facility is permitted in the Agricultural A-1 Zone subject to the

following: (REVISED BY AMENDMENT 181)

1. Retail and Wholesale Sales - Retail and Wholesale Sales (including
tasting} of fresh or processed agricultural produce is allowed subject to
the requirements of subsection {b) 2 and further provided:

i The Liquor Control Commission and the Michigan Department of
Agriculture shall control licenses and compliance;

ii. Grape wine that is processed, tasted and sold in a Farm
Processing Facility under this section is limited to "Old Mission
Peninsula” appellation wine meaning 85% of the juice will be from
fruit grown on Old Mission Peninsula;

iii. Fruit wine, other than grape wine, that is processed, tasted and
sold in a Farm Processing Facility under this section is limited to
wine bearing a label identifying that 85% of the juice is from fruit
grown on Old Mission Peninsula;

iv. Sales of wine by the glass in a tasting room is allowed pursuant to
the minimum requirements of the Michigan Liquor Controi
Commission rules and related Michigan Department of Agriculture
permits regarding the sales of limited food items for on-premises
consumption; and

v, Logo merchandise may be sold provided:
1. The logo merchandise is directly related to the consumption
and use of the fresh and/or processed agriculturai produce
sold at retail;

2. The logo is prominently displayed and permanently affixed
to the merchandise;

ARTICLE VI 42



3. Specifically allowed are: a) gift boxes/packaging containing
the approved products for the specific farm operation; b)
Wine Glasses; c) Corkscrews; d) Cherry Pitter; and e) Apple
Peeler; and

4. Specifically not allowed are unrelated ancillary merchandise
such as: a) Clothing; b) Coffee Cups; c) Bumper Stickers.

2. Limitations on Sources of Produce

ﬁ“’}@ OM? —ﬂ""’.?'
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Not less than 85 percent of al! of the agricultural produce sold fresh
or processed shall be grown on Old Mission Peninsula and a
majority shall be grown on the land owned orleased for the specific
farm operation by the same party owning and operating the specific
Farm Processing Facility.

If crop conditions or natural disaster result in a shortage of
locally-grown fruit for a particular year; the Township Board may
approve a larger proportion of produce grown off the land owned
or leased for the specific farm operation by the same party owning
and operating the Specific Farm Processing Facility for that
particular year, provided that verification of such conditions are
presented to the Township Board by a public organization
representing the fruit growers of northwest Michigan that is duly
recognized by the Township Board. Processed products produced
in such a year shall not exceed the highest volume produced in
any of the preceding five years.

Wine shall be produced and bottled in the winery and the label
shall include "produced and bottled by" immediately preceding the
place where bottled or packed in accordance with the Bureau of
Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms law, article 27CFR, paragraph 4.35
(a) (1) definition for "Produced and Bottied By", meaning 75% of
such products will be fermented and clarified on the site (this
requirement is intended to comply with federal regulations and
does not supersede the requirements of 85% grown on Old
Mission Peninsula). Sparkling wine or sparkling juices may be
“finished” and bottled off site and so labeled.

Any fruit beverage shali meet the same requirements as the wine
in iii. above except for the labeling requirements.

Dried fruit, a minimum of 85% by weight which is grown on Old
Mission Peninsula and a minimum of 50% by weight whichis grown
on the farm, may be dried off premises and sold in the Farm
Processing Facility retail room, provided, no more than the amount
of fruit sent out for this processing is returmed for retail sale.

3. Participation in “Township Wide Events” such as “Blossom Days” as
specifically approved by the Township Board shall be aliowed.
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Parcel requirements:

Vi.

VIL.

VL.

iX.

A total of forty (40) acres of land are required to be devoted to the
operation of a farm processing facility.

The forty (40) acres shall be located within Peninsula Township
and shall be owned or leased for the specific farm operation by the
same party owning the specific Farm Processing Facility.

The parcel containing the specific Farm Processing Facility shall
have a minimum area of 20 acres and a minimum parcel width of
330 feet.

The 20 acre minimum parcel (which may include public road rights-
of-way) and the winery shall be owned by the same party. None of
the 20 acres shali be alienable.

The 20 acre parcel may be one parcel or two contiguous parcels
and the contiguous parcels may be separated by a road.

There shall be no more than one house on the 20 acre parcel
containing the Farm Processing Facility and no more than one
house on the remaining required 20 acres.

Up to twenty (20) of the forty (40) acres does not have to be
contiguous and may be either owned by, or leased with exclusive
control and use transferred to the operator of the Farm Processing
Facility.

None of the minimum 40 acres shall be used to satisfy acreage
density or open space requirement of any other food processing or
other use in the Township while the farm processing facility use is
in effect.

The number of allowed dwellings which may be built on the total 40
acres dedicated to the Farm Processing Facility use, shall be to
two. However, the right to build the remaining dwelling units may
be extinguished by sale or donation, provided a permanent
conservation easement to that effect is recorded with the County
Register of Deeds. In addition the remaining dwelling units may be
clustered on contiguous land, under the same ownership as the
land from which the units are removed, providing that a permanent
conservation easement is placed on the land from which the units
are removed, in accordance with Section 8.3.6(3). The clustered
dwelling units may not be placed on any part of the acreage which
makes up the minimum 40 acres dedicated for the Farm
Processing Facility use.

If property is leased, the lease shall be for a minimum of one year,
and the lease shall be recorded with the Grand Traverse County
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Register of Deeds.

Xl.  There shall be a minimum of 5 acres of crops grown on the same
parcel as the Farm Processing Facility.

Setbacks: The minimum setbacks for the Farm Processing Facility
including retail areas and customer parking shall be:
L. Side and rear yard 100 feet;

Il Front yard 50 feet;

. Minimum of 200 feet from any pre-existing residence on adjoining
property.

Farm Processing Facility Size: The total floor area above finished grade
(one or two stories) of the Farm Processing Facility including retail space
room shall be no larger 6,000 square feet or .5% of the parcel size
whichever is less. The retail space shall be a separate room and may be

7 the greater of 500 square feet in area or 25% of the floor area above

gg:*ﬁf

~

10.

1.

finished grade. The facility may consist of more than one building,
however all buildings shall be located on the 20 acre minimum parcel that
contains the Farm Processing Facility. Underground buildings are not
limited to, and may be in addition to, the 6,000 square feet of floor area
provided that it is below pre-existing ground level and has no more than
one loading dock exposed. A‘I‘hes’p\mgn-t 17
2002
Pre-existing buildings (built prior to this amendment) may be used for a
Farm Processing Facility provided that if it is more than 6,000 square feet
in size, the retail space room shall not be larger than 1,500 square feet.
The Zoning Board of Appeals may consider variances from setbacks for
such pre-existing buildings if it shall first be determined that such
extension shall not be inimical to public health, safety or welfare,
particularly with regard to surrounding property owners.

Vested Interest. There shall be no vested interestin non-agricultural uses
of the structures. Structures shall only be used for allowed uses in the
A-1Agriculture District in the event that the Farm Processing Facility use
is abandoned.

Parking: A minimum of one parking space for each 150 square feet of
floor area in the retail/tasting area. Parking shall comply with Section 7.6
of the Zoning Ordinance.

Lighting: All lighting shall conform to the requirements of Section 7.14.
(REVISED BY AMENDMENT 175B)

Signs: A Farm Processing Facility sign meeting the standards of Section
7.11 is allowed with a Food Processing Facility. (REVISED BY
AMENDMENT 174)
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12.

13.

14,

Access: A driveway permit from the County Road Commission or
M.D.O.T. shall be required before a land use permit can be issued.

Data and Records:

V.

The owner of the specific Farm Processing Facility shall annualily
provide data and records to the Zoning Administrator showing that
a majority of the products processed are grown on the land owned
or leased for the specific farm operation by the same party owning
and operating the specific Farm Processing Facility. The data and
records shall also document compliance with off-site processing
requirements of this section.

An up to date record of land ownership or lease 1o comply with
acreage requirements shall be provided to the Zoning
Administrator.

The above data shall be supplied to the Township in a format or
form approved by the Township Zoning Administrator.

Any change in the above shall be submitted promptly in writing to
the Zoning Administrator. Failure to submit such changes shall be
considered a violation of the Ordinance.

Approval Process:

ll.

A site plan drawn to scale (one or more sheets as appropriate) is
submitted to the Zoning Administrator along with the appropriate
permit fee as established by the Township Board.

The site plan shall include at least:

1. the parcel;

2, existing and proposed structures including setbacks from
property lines;

8 proposed parking and lighting;

4, floor plan showing processing and retail areas:

5 parcel numbers and/or legal description of the parcels
making up all the minimum parcet requirements: and the
name, address and phone number of the owner of the
property.

A permit from Grand Traverse County Health Department is

required before preliminary Farm Processing Facility permit can be

issued.

A preliminary Farm Processing Facility permit shall be issued by

the Zoning Administrator upon a showing that the minimum

requirements of parcel, building size, acreage requirement,
setback and parking are met.

No processing or sales of products shall take place until a final

Farm Processing Facility permit has been issued by the Zoning

Administrator. Suchfinal Farm Processing Facility permit shall not

be issued untit copies of all permits required by State, federal and

other local licenses and permits have been submitted to the Zoning

Administrator, and the Zoning Administrator has made an on-site

inspection to verify compliance with all the requirements of the
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Zoning Ordinance.

15.  Any violation of the Land Use Permit issued by the Zoning Administrator
for this use shall, in addition to the provisions of Section 4.2.1 Violations
and Penalties, serve as grounds for closing the retail operations, including
tasting, portions of the use by the Township Board. in the event of any
such alleged violation is made in writing to the Township Board, the
Township shall give written notice of such alleged violation to the
Applicant at the last address furnished to the Township by the Applicant.
The notice shall state that unless the violation is corrected or resolved to
the satisfaction of the Township Board within 30 days from the date of the
notice, then the Township Board shall require the owner to close all retail
sales operations on the premises, after hearing, until such time as the
Township Board removes the restriction. In the event a hearing becomes
necessary, the Township Board shall establish the notice requirements
and such other conditions with respect to the hearing as the Township
Board may deem appropriate.

16.  Residence within a Farm Processing Facility. (ADDED BY AMENDMENT

NO 146}

. A single family dwelling may be allowed as part of a structure
containing a Farm Processing Facility provided the following
requirements are met:

il The dwelling and Farm Processing Facility combined shall not
exceed any of the Setback or Facility Size requirements
established above.

lIl.  The dwelling shall be the only dwelling on the 20 acre parcel
containing the farm processing facility.

IV.  The maximum height of the structure shall be 35 feet or 2 ¥ stories
whichever is less.

Sealign 6.7.3 Uses Permitted by Special Use Permit: The following useg#®fand and
structures Tmay be permitted in any agricultural district by the applicationjer&nd issuance of
special use permitwhgn all the procedural requirements specifiggsff®Article VIII, 8.1 "Uses
Authorized by Special USe~Rermit: General Standards aga®Requirements” are satisfied
together with any applicable reqUisagents as outlined jpstfie particular Articles and Sections
cited: '

(1)  Planned Unit Developments subjgefto all rewirements of Article VIil, Section 8.3.

(2)  Special open space usg#*Subject to all requirements™{Article Vil, Section 8.7.3 (3).

(3) Recreational UpifPark subject to all requirements of Article VINGection 8.4. (REVISED
BY AMENDNMENT 114E)

(4)  Foef processing plants subject to all requirements of Article VI, Section\&.5.

Institutional Structures subject to all requirements of Article Vill, Section 8.6.
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Peninsula Township Variance Application
General Information

A fully completed application form, fee, and all related documents must be submitted to the Planning & Zoning
Department at least four (4) weeks prior to the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting. 10 copies are required.

Applicant Information
Applicant:  Name % VLMoL DEY. Coud s x—on

AddressLine1 __ 2206 _ CASS  Wead)
Address Line 2 MAVELSE.  CaTyY MT daCod

Phone 23%- 44i-7i8 0o Cell 2= 026 -2.660

E-mail SESTU LI 2D N2 0 QIO DAL oy € pase T, €0 v

Owner: Name e 2enZ Viweusrd ¢ L-L i<
AddressLine 1 __ \AGHQ  Vea iNsuig  Dedve
Address Line 2 Whwerle O Ty, pm L 44 L8
Phone 23}-(Ri-7S12 Cell ' —
E-mail TALNZ. ORHARDS Y HoaT Marc , Lo~

{if the applicant is not the property owner, a fetter signed by the owner agreeing to the variance must be included with the application.)

Property Information
Parcel ID 28-11{ — 120 ~pAre-00 Zoning 4"[
Address Line 1 1441 & Peptasula DR«
Address Line 2 Wveree Cai Ty | M 496 8L
Type of Request

Indicate which Ordinance requirement(s) are the subject of the variance request:

[ ]Front Yard Setback [#G Side Yard Setback [ ]Rear Yard Setback
[ ]1Widthto DepthRatio [ ]LotCoverage { ] Off-Street Parking
[ ]Signage [ 1Height/Width [ ] Non-Conformity Expansion
[ ] Other: Please Describe:

Attachments
[A $375 Fee
[/ Practical Difficuity Worksheet (Found on Page 3 of Application)
[ l/{ Basic and Special Conditions Worksheets (Found on Pages 4-5 of Application)
[v/ 1 Site plan drawn to scale showing the following:

a. Property boundaries; Shoreline properties must show the Ordinary High Water Mark
on a certified survey, and the Flood Elevation Line (3 feet above OHWM) if any;

b. All existing and proposed structures including decks and roof overhangs;

c. Setbacks for existing and proposed structures (varies by zoning district).

[/] Front elevation diagram drawn to scale.
Page 2 of 5



Peninsula Township Variance Application
Basic Conditions Worksheet

In order for a variance to be justified, the Applicant must meet all of the Basie Conditions, as defined in
Section 5.7.3(1) of the Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance. The Applicant must answer the following
questions pertaining to the Basic Conditions in detail. Please attach a separate sheet if necessary and label
comments on the attached sheet with corresponding number/letter on application.

Section 5.7.3(1) Basic Conditions; The Board shall have the power to authorize, upon an appeal specific
variances from such requirements as lot area and width regulations, building height and bulk regulations, yard
and depth regulations, and off-street parking and loading space requirements, provided all of the Basic
Conditions listed herein can be satisfied.

(1) BASIC CONDITIONS: The applicant must meet ALL of the following Basic Conditions. That any
variance from this Ordinance:

a. Will not be contrary to the public interest or to the intent and purpose of this Ordinance.
Is this condition met? Please explain: 2& Covsthudvw of PN ok h’“‘?

*

Roildpery, oM 118 bplicinl Bodprind sHordd por Re
ConvA nins, T 7He Prllic Taberetis  SEZ A 7T
[ NegHboer [ ofTon
b. Shall not permit the establishment within a‘district any use which is not permitted by right,
under special conditions, or by special use permit within that zone district, or any use or
dimensional variance for which a conditional use permit is required.

Is this condition met? Please explain: | W2 UAMM&?_ ‘-5 Y N Xl

Qpetf .y e an o oncrouciTow o Prtc

¢. Will not cause a substantial adverse effect upon property values in the immediate vicinity
or in the district in which the property of the applicant is located.

Is this con 'ti|on met? Please explain: Me Q& CONS WTH o 'h{e
Buldwd T«M'@mm Unlue
¢ % 7

d. Is not where the specific conditions relating to the property are so general or recurrent in
nature as to make the formulation of a general regulation for such conditions reasonably
practical.

Is this condition met? Please explain: ‘ PQ"M &%M% 9 [» ;;‘/’Q,
1s A UMave Comwelifvom. 7 ’

e. Will relate only to property that is under control of the applicant.

Is this condition met? Please explain:__ Jgg. A Miedad  C,%% ?‘jﬁ/l/ .
Ib l/%‘i%: CévRot.,  Yes
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Peninsula Township Variance Application
Special Conditions Worksheet

In order for a variance to be justified, the applicant must meet at least one of the Special Conditions, as
defined in Section 5.7.3(2) of the Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance. The applicant must answer the
following questions pertaining to the Special Conditions in detail. Please attach a separate sheet if necessary and
label comments on the attached sheet with corresponding number/letter on application.

Section S.7.3(2) Special Conditions: The Board shall have the power to authorize, upon an appeal specific

variances from such requirements as lot area and width regulations, building height and bulk regulations, yard
and depth regulations, and off-street parking and loading space requirements, provided at least one of the
Special Conditions listed herein can be satisfied.

(2) SPECIAL CONDITIONS: When ALL of the foregoing Basic Conditions can be clearly demonstrated,
the applicant must meet at least ONE of the following Special Conditions:

a. Where there are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships which prevent carrying out
the strict letter of this Ordinance, these hardships or difficulties shall not be deemed
ecenomic, but shall be evaluated in terms of the use of a particular parcel of land.

Is this condition met? Please explain:_ T 714 paspe sed T P OSE. 1 Xe
EXisTivy ° Bwdailen, Meuiy THe - Fundds~n 72
Neabt [2."  yul] e RPenode frte  Fok r2gus lnalrT7On].

b. Where there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or physical conditions such as
narrowness, shallowness, shape, or topography of the property involved, or to the intended
use of the property that do not generally apply to other property or uses in the same zoning
district. Such circumstances or conditions shall not have resulted for any act of the
applicant subsequent to the adoption of this Ordinance.

Is this condition met? Please explain: &2 u oAt gu;l &M‘_ LANE &ez_c'h'ov vy( @ 4
e, , STrbat W  CHuwel Fpom P Time o8 olnjine
Contviodionr T (499
oQ.J(T.’NWL &uu&‘«) WAs ConsTroreh. Foz [HE SHME LSE

c. Where the lot or parcel of land was of legal record or had been laid out by a registered
surveyor prior to the effective date of this Ordinance.

Is this condition met? Please explain:

d. Where such variation is necessary for the preservation of a substantial property right
possessed by other properties in the same zoning district.

Is this condition met? Please explain:

Page 5 of 5



Peninsula Township Variance Application
Practical Difficulty Worksheet

In order for a variance to be justified, the applicant must demonstrate that strict application of the provisions of
the Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance to petitioned property would result in Practical Difficulty (defined
in Article III of the Ordinance) inconsistent with the general purpose and intent of the Ordinance.

The Applicant must answer the following questions pertaining to practical difficult in detail. Please attach a
separate sheet if necessary and label comments on the attached sheet with corresponding number/letter on
application.

Section 3.2, Practical Difficulty: To obtain a dimensional variance, the applicant must show practical
difficulty by demonstrating all of the following;

1. Strict compliance with area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk or density would unreasonably
prevent the owner from using the property for any permitted purpose, or would render
conformity unnecessarily burdensome.

Is this condjtion met? Please explain: BU~'|ID~J‘% ™Y Luas ‘DGSMVJ B'\i Fe
Te Peny PoonSpvuid 00 e S AP Foimedatlon] 7
Soe < { An e WAL Gaicd of 1665
Fem  So' 15 Jod!

2. A variance would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the
district, and that a lesser relaxation would not give substantial relief and be more consistent with
justice to others.

Is this conditjon met? Plf&se explain: Wi\ (D 1o Thi ek ib"?-d Lperi, Ouiner
S oot X ¢ Se T R, Rl an ey Frors oy
CoaCpuint . AT A Mo 4

3. The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances of the property.

Is this condition met? Please explain: ?'?'CA/"bv’S B v/ M( } \"7 a&g M"y‘b’(
4 lf‘f_.. SEYT E/hul( C  tase.e (;Hﬁvsp_.l‘ B-Erel
ﬁ&‘-cfﬁww C B h&w—: Lt CansStnoceied, |\ O\ch'

4. The problem was not self-created.

2 s . -~ .

Is this condition met? Please explain: B"‘/ j v, [ . /@W&W /5

; {. 5% SeEr Bacs 0ol Taczenm d Fiom ” S0 7o
(o0’ ARde DRl ait CoNSMueTTom [ 999

Page 3 of 5



T A ;‘f’% @;.‘W E

‘ &.,su'ux iauaw
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S B _‘j._'zc;nlng Board oprpeals P

DATE ‘May 12 2016

j;"Tabone Vlneyards ManoA Tabone request the varlance 1ssuance SR
- and the acceptance of Burkholder Constructlon Company as 1ts agent- AP
e __n thls matter e ; | e .

Mana A Tabore.

Tabone \[neyards LLC




e TO w"f.'f’_Pemnsula Townshlp

RE

Zonmg Board of Appeals

B Wmery Bwldlng Seiback

i We Leﬁnardo Ocanas and Carmehta Ocanas ‘are the owners of the' o

A "property south of Tabone Vmeyards { 14792 Penmsula Drwe)

o We do not have any objectfon to the constructlon of the bu:ldmg on

e ! e _the ex;stlng foundaflon

Leonardo Ocanas B Carmehta Ocanas |

SRR 14792 Peninsula Dnve R :_ 14792 Peninsula Dnvé
3 :_-..,Traverse Clty, MI 49686 e "Traverse City, Ml 49686
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14988 PENINSULA DRIVE
TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49686
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